FEASIBILITY STUDY

SOUTH COUNTY BIKE PATH - PHASE 4 CANONCHET FARM EXTENSION

NARRAGANSETT/SOUTH KINGSTOWN BICYCLE FACILITY RHODE ISLAND CONTRACT NO. 89111



FINAL REPORT

Fay, Spofford & Thorndike, Inc



October 2015

Table of Contents

Page

1	STUDY PURPOSE1						
2	HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE2						
3	EXISTING CONDITIONS43.1Natural Resources43.2Topography and Vegetation53.3Land Uses93.4Local Roadways93.5Accidents113.6Bicycle Suitability13						
4	CONCEPTUAL DESIGN144.1Design Criteria144.2Facility Types14						
5	Alternatives195.1Alternative 1: The Sea View Bike Route195.2Alternative 2: The Brady Bike Route (corrected)255.3Alternative 3: The Town's Master Plan Route275.4Alternative 3A: The Town's Off-Road Bike Path Route305.5Alternative 4: The Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route325.6Alternative 5: First Portion of the 2000 FST Study Alternate 3 Route365.7Alternative 6: Dead-End Spur Combination39						
6	CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE						
7	EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES						
8	CONCLUSION						
	 Appendix A: Alternative Graphics Appendix B: Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. Report Appendix C: Public Archaeology Laboratory Report Appendix D: USFWS Letter – March 1, 2012 Appendix E: RIDOT Interagency Meeting Minutes – October 31, 2013 Appendix F: Traffic Counts Appendix G: Accident Reports Appendix H: Bicycle Route Suitability Reports 						

Appendix I: Cost Estimates

List of Figures

Figure

<u>Page</u>

Figure 1.1 – Locus Map	2
Figure 2.1 – Trail Alternatives	3
Figure 3.1 – USGS Aerial Map	6
Figure 4.1 – Shared-Use Path / Trail Cross Section	16
Figure 4.2 – Bicycle Route Cross Sections and Plan Views	17
Figure 5.1 – Alternative 1	19
Figure 5.2 – Alternative 2	25
Figure 5.3 – Alternative 3	27
Figure 5.4 – Alternative 3A	30
Figure 5.5 – Alternative 4	32
Figure 5.6 – Alternative 5	36
Figure 5.7 – Alternative 6	39
Figure 5.8 – Photo Location Map	40

List of Tables

<u>Table</u>

<u>Page</u>

Table 3.1 – Roadway Characteristics	10
Table 3.2 – 3 -Year Crash Summary	12
Table 3.3 – 4-Year Intersection Crash Summary – Town of Narragansett	13
Table 3.4 – Bicycle Suitability Summary Report (Selected Criteria)	14
Table 4.1 – Minimum Usable Roadway Widths	17
Table 5.1 – Trail Alternative Summary Matrix	41
Table 5.1 – Trail Alternative Summary Matrix – cont	42
Table 6.1 – Trail Alternative Construction Cost	44
Table 6.2 – Use of Retaining Wall along Railroad Berm	45
Table 7.1 – Evaluation of Alternatives	46
Table 7.1 – Evaluation of Alternatives – cont	47

1 STUDY PURPOSE

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the feasibility of various trail alternatives or spurs to extend the existing William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path to the Canonchet Farm/South County Museum property. Currently the bike path or shared-use path terminates at Mumford Road, opposite the intersection of Riverside Drive in Narragansett. Over the years there have been discussions of varying alternatives for extending the path easterly in the Town of Narragansett. In general, these alternatives pick up at the existing path terminus at Mumford Road following various routes to reach a new terminus at the parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane. See Figure 1.1 for a locus map of the area.

The general study area is bordered by Pettaquamscutt Cove to the northwest, Highway 1A (Kingstown Road/ Narragansett Avenue to the south, Beach Street/Boston Neck Road (Route 1A) to the east and residential and open space to the north. Historical documents/studies completed in the past that include background information are the following:

- 1991 FST Feasibility Study for Segments 9 and 10
- Canonchet Farm/South County Museum Spur Feasibility Study; FST, June 2000
- Canonchet Farm Master Plan, August 2010

Other applicable and recent correspondence includes the following:

- Various committee reports, individual letters and assessments
- Miscellaneous correspondence to RIDOT, legislative correspondence and RIDOT and agency correspondence

This study was initiated to continue the planning process for Phase 4 - Canonchet Farm Extension of the South County Bike Path. Correspondence has been received by RIDOT from the Town of Narragansett requesting that RIDOT initiate a detailed feasibility analysis of "one or more potential routes" for an extension of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path from its current terminus at Mumford Road as noted above. In addition to FST serving as the lead consultant on this study, Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. (ABS) of South Kingstown serves as a subconsultant for an assessment of potential environmental and permitting issues associated with each alternate alignment and Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL) serves as a sub-consultant for investigating potential archeological impacts associated with the alignments.



Figure 1.1 – Locus Map Not to scale Map from Google 2014

2 HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE

With issues of funding, investigating avenues for earmarks and project placement in the state Transportation Improvement Program, the planning process for this project has been extended over the years. In addition to the input from various Town officials and Boards, the five (5) alternatives presented in the June 2000 study has been somewhat expanded and modified to now include seven (7) alternatives. These alternatives can be seen in Figure 2.1.

These alternatives are described as follows:

- Alternative 1 The Sea View Bike Route (Town preferred route). The alignment includes portions of the Canonchet Farm property as well as the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor, which parallels the eastern edge of Pettaquamscutt Cove, a portion of the National Grid utility easement and a segment that crosses a portion of a salt marsh with views of the lower Narrow River;
- Alternative 2 The Brady Bike Route (corrected). This is an alternative to the Sea View Bike Route;



Figure 2.1 – Trail Alternatives Not to scale Map from Google 2014

- Alternative 3 The Town's Master Plan Bike Route, identified as "Bike Path Option #1" in the Master Plan. This route emanates from Riverside Drive and aligns inward and around the Canonchet Farm property;
- Alternative 3A The Town's Off-Road Bike Path Route. This route is a combination of the beginning portion of Alternatives 1 & 2 where the alignment runs along the backside of the Narragansett Elementary School and the end portion of Alternative 3 where the alignment crosses the marsh and continues down to the parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane;
- Alternative 4 The Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route. The first portion goes around the back side of the Narragansett Elementary School and through a portion of Sprague Park and the next portion follows Wanda Street and runs to the west of Lake Canonchet to the bicycle parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane;
- Alternative 5 First Portion of the 2000 FST Study Alternative 3 Route. The next portion of this route follows the subdivision road (Strathmore Road) up to the South County Museum and to the parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane; and

• Alternative 6 - Dead-End Spur Combination along the southern portion of the former railroad corridor in addition to the Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route or in combination with the subdivision road up to the South County Museum and the parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane.

Based on the alternatives previously studied and those explored further herein, it is the intent of this report to summarize the feasibility of the various routes presently under consideration for presentation to the Town of Narragansett for discussion. In the past, members of Town committees have indicated that on-road options are not a preference. However, these on-road routes will remain on the table for comparative alternative analysis and consideration as options for avoiding/minimizing environmental impacts.

Study findings documented in this report are presented to support a decision-making process for identifying a preferred alternative for an eastern extension of the bike path. For each alternative under consideration, this process includes an evaluation of existing conditions and a comparative evaluation of route characteristics including the following:

- Potential environmental impacts
- Key design and constructability-related issues
- Construction cost estimates

Selection of a preferred alternative for Phase 4 of the bike path will require additional coordination between RIDOT, Town departments, Town boards and committees and Town residents. The information presented in this study will also provide the basis for any future funding applications.

3 EXISTING CONDITIONS

The following section presents inventories of existing conditions within the project study area. The evaluation of existing conditions was completed utilizing aerial ortho-photographic mapping, Town and State geographic information system (GIS) data, and field investigations. This inventory includes natural resources, open space and cultural resources, land use and development, and an assessment of local roadways within the study area.

3.1 Natural Resources

The purpose of this section is to document the general types of natural resource areas within the study area and to identify potential environmental issues early in the project development process.

Trail development will require measures to avoid or minimize impacts to natural

resources to support permit applications to regulatory agencies. Potential impacts to these resource areas need to be considered when evaluating alternatives. Location-specific designs aimed at the protection of these resources are critical to enabling a trail to coexist within the diverse natural resource base. As outlined in detail in Appendix B of this report by FST's sub-consultant ABS¹, the existing habitat in the study area is as follows:

- Forested Upland Deciduous
- Forested Wetland (Swamp) Deciduous
- Salt Marsh Habitat
- Freshwater Marsh Habitat
- Riverine/Stream Habitat
- Institutional (Narragansett Elementary School)
- Medium-Low Density Habitat Unit
- High Density Habitat Unit
- Vacant Land Habitat Unit
- Boarding High Density/Medium-Low Density Habitat Unit

Descriptions of these resources can be found in the ABS report in Appendix B.

3.2 Topography and Vegetation

As can be seen on the USGS aerial map in Figure 3.1, the terrain around the Canonchet Farm wetlands area is relatively flat, with considerable lowlands resulting in wetlands and ponds at lower elevations. The only cleared areas adjacent to the Canonchet Farm wetlands are along Riverside Drive and the John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge area, around the Narragansett Elementary School and in the fields around the South County Museum property that connect to Anne Hoxsie Lane. The remainder of this area is thickly vegetated with a combination of new and mature growth. Existing narrow walking trails traverse wetlands on the property, which is currently designated by local zoning as public use space. Reference is made to the ABS report in Appendix B which provides details of the vegetation found within the study area.

The Riverside Drive corridor is lined with varying depths of woodland vegetation and open and institutional space (Narragansett Elementary School) to the south on the westerly section of the corridor. Residences mark the north side of this westerly section of the corridor. On this side the John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge area has been established by the Department of the Interior. As the corridor transitions to the east, the roadway changes to a gravel drive, narrows and has mature vegetation on both sides of the road. The adjacent cut and fill slopes transition over the length of this corridor and along the edges of the school property.

Since the Town historically has not preferred on-road paths, off-road trail construction will result in the physical alteration of existing vegetative areas within the designated limits of work. Along some alternatives to the east, disturbance will be minimal due to the relative absence of vegetation. In other areas, vegetative disturbances will be more substantial due to the

¹ Canonchet Spur Natural Resources Alternatives Analysis; Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.(ABS); October 14, 2015

extent of existing vegetative growth. Additional discussion on natural resources in the study area and potential impacts are also provided in a letter from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service dated March 1, 2012 and found in Appendix D. Further discussion on resources area and the regulatory process can be found in minutes from a RIDOT Interagency Meeting on October 31, 2013 included in Appendix E.



Not to scale Map from US Geological Survey 2014

South County Bike Path - Phase 4 – Canonchet Farm Extension

Wetland Resources

Under a separate project, wetland resources had been delineated and located by GPS within the Canonchet Farm property by the Southern Rhode Island Conservation District, in coordination with the Town of Narragansett. As noted by ABS in their report, future applications to CRMC will require wetland delineation and survey along the entire length of the selected path route.

Rare Species Habitat

Northern and eastern portions of the study area fall within an RIDEM Natural Heritage Area (NHA), which defines an estimated habitat and range for rare species. Segments of all the alternatives considered as part of this study traverse some of portion of the NHA. Only Alternative 5 does not involve the construction of an off-road path and/or boardwalk within the NHA. Figure 15 of ABS's report shows the NHA limits in the study area with the alignments of the various alternatives.

The Northern Long-eared bat (NLEB) is a recent addition to the Endangered and Threatened Species list as of May 5, 2015. Although winter hibernation occurs in caves, the summer roosting and breeding areas are predominantly in trees with cavities and/or with exfoliating bark. Much of the study area, especially the wooded habitats of Canonchet Farm, could provide potential summer roosting or breeding habitat and in turn can potentially be impacted by all of the Alternatives considered in this study. At this time it is not known if the bat utilizes the project area making it necessary to prove that the bat is "likely absent" from the project area by approved surveys should one of the alternatives be advanced into design. Regardless, consultation with USFWS and RIDEM will be necessary in areas of proposed tree clearing to ensure that there will be no impact to the NLEB.

Another species that may be impacted by Alternatives 1, 2 and 6 is the Salt Marsh Sharptailed sparrow, which is known to nest in the Narrow River estuary and within the John H. Chafee National Refuge area designated by the Department of the Interior. This sparrow relies on the high salt marsh meadow habitat for cover/nest building and coordination with the USFWS indicates there is a high potential for this species to be proposed as a candidate for the Endangered Species Act (ESA) listing within the foreseeable future. If this species is placed on the ESA list, then it could impact the continued use of a bike route during the nesting season.

Three state threatened species (least tern, least bittern and sea pink) are also known to occur within the Narrow River Estuary and surrounding wetlands. Alternatives 1, 2 and 6 have the potential to impact these species.

The report prepared by ABS provides additional information on the specific species above and other rare species such as the marsh hawk, American black duck and osprey that are known to occur within the study area. Figure 11 of ABS's report provides a listing of rare species known to occur in the study area and identifies which alternatives have a potential impact.

Wildlife Observations

In Figure 10 of their report ABS provides a summary of wildlife observed during a total of six field inspections covering November and December 2014 as well as April, June and August 2015. As detailed in the report, an extensive variety of birds along with different species of fish, mammals (gray squirrels, deer and rabbits), amphibians (including eastern garter snake, green frog and spotted turtle) and several invertebrates were observed at various times in the study area. Rare species observed in the project area are also identified on Figure 11 of ABS's report.

Coastal Zone

As referenced in the ABS report, a rise in sea level has the potential to impact the Salt Marsh Habitat and adjacent uplands forested areas. During the time of FST field reconnaissance, low tide existed, which permitted access throughout the proposed alignments. During high tides and storm events, the low-lying areas are impacted and will become impassable without some type of boardwalk or elevated facility. The Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. report makes reference to SLAMM (Sea Level Affecting Marshes Model) maps for sea level condition. Refer to Figures 7 & 8 in the ABS report for the impact of a 5-foot sea level rise on the various Alternatives being studied. The Coastal Resources Management Council (CRMC) has jurisdiction over all wetland areas within the project area.

Cultural and Historic Resources

To assist in evaluating the cultural and historical elements in the study area for the various alignment alternatives, Public Archaeology Laboratory $(PAL)^2$ was utilized as a subconsultant to conduct an archaeological sensitivity assessment of the general area. Reference is made to the PAL report in Appendix C. The following key points are noted from the report:

- Environmental the study area encompasses approximately 260^{+/-} acres within the Narragansett Bay watershed. This area falls within the Bay Area physiographic context as defined by Rhode Island Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission (RIHPHC). This eco-region consists of small (less than 3 miles) estuaries from the shoreline and was utilized by Pre-Contact Native American populations. Additional points are:
 - The topography varies from low-lying flat wetlands to low rolling upland terrain;
 - The soils are poorly-drained peat, sandy loam and silty loam to moderate to well drained.
- Cultural Pettaquamscutt Cove (Narrow River) has been the focus of many archaeological investigations since the late 1970's and early 1980's and many sites have been identified. Two of the sites (Sprague I Site -RI 111 and the

² Technical Memorandum – Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study; PAL; July 13, 2015

Campbell Site – RI 114) were recommended for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. Key points are:

- Review of general historical maps indicate that the study area is outside of the major center of historical development in Narragansett;
- Both historic sites are north of the project study area; and
- The 60-foot Sea View Railroad right-of-way (and assets) was sold in 1921 to the Narragansett Lighting Company, now National Grid.
- Topographic A field review was conducted by PAL and the initial observation noted the lack of human disturbances to the landscape. In addition, various paths lead through the Canonchet Farm property to access different areas of the study area.
 - Vegetation is mostly oak forest with an understory of briars and brambles combined with several open fields in the study area.
 - A former easement of the Sea View Railroad, currently a National Grid right-of-way, is distinctly visible on the western edge of the study area.
- Historic Rhode Island Historical Cemetery Commission (RIHCC) lists historical cemeteries within the study area.
 - Thomas Mumford Burial Ground (NG008)
 - Hon. William Robinson (NG009)
 - Three Pre-Contact Native American Sites within study Area (RI-104, RI-1037, RI-1789)
- A Phase I archaeological survey would be required along any portion of a selected path route that deviates from existing paved surfaces and/or traverse the upland areas of the study area.

3.3 Land Uses

Land use in the area is generally comprised of open space, the John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge area, institutional, recreational, residential, wetlands, vegetated uplands, forested areas and coastal areas.

3.4 Local Roadways

The key roadways in the area are as follows:

- Mumford Road
- Riverside Drive
- Strathmore Road
- Wanda Street
- Anne Hoxsie Lane

• Kingstown Road (Route 1A)

A matrix summary of theses roadway are presented in Table 3.1 and a description is noted below.

Roadway	Functional Classification*	Edge to Edge Width	Condition	Shoulders and Sidewalk	Pavement Markings	Parking Permitted	Drainage	Speed Limit
Mumford	Minor Collector	28.5'-30'	Paved	Yes and no	None	No	Yes	-
Riverside	Local	13'-17'	Paved and gravel	None and CC Berm	None	No	No	-
Strathmore	Local	22'-23'	Paved	None	None	No	No	25
Wanda	Local	25'	Paved	CC Berm	None	Yes	Yes	25
Anne Hoxsie Lane	Local	18'	Gravel	None	None	No	-	-

Table 3.1 – Roadway	Characteristics
---------------------	------------------------

*Identified by RIDOT

Mumford Road

Mumford Road in the study area is a paved 2-lane minor collector roadway that connects from the South Kingstown town line to an unsignalized intersection at Kingstown Road (Route 1A). At the time of the field reconnaissance, there was no posted speed limit, but historically it has been noted to be 25mph. Mumford Road is 28 ½ feet wide with no sidewalks west of the Narragansett Elementary School and has a right-of-way of 60 feet. Approaching the westerly exit-only school drive, a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk appears on the north side of the roadway and connects to the sidewalk at Kingstown Road. A drive off Mumford Road provides access to the elementary school, the Sprague Memorial Park/Field, the Community Center Building and the Parks and Recreation maintenance building. Data secured from RIDOT indicates that Mumford Road carried 1,060 vehicles per day during August 2013.

Riverside Drive

Riverside Drive at its intersection with Mumford Road is 26 feet wide but narrows to 17 feet north of the intersection where there is a Cape Cod berm on the west side of the road. Riverside Drive has a right-of-way of 40 feet. On the west side, there is a sign that indicates the area adjacent to Pettaquamscutt Cove is designated as the John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge area. In the area near house # 24, the pavement ends (paved distance of approximately 900^{+/-}) and the remaining section of Riverside Drive is gravel, 13 feet wide with some rutting

observed. On the unpaved section there is a culvert that runs transversely under the roadway, with a head wall partially visible. Utility poles are located on the south side of the roadway.

Strathmore Road

Strathmore Road has a 50 foot right-of-way and is a two-way unmarked roadway that is 22-23 feet wide, with no sidewalks and has a chip seal surface. The roadway runs from Kingstown Road to the south which is signalized, to the entrance of South County Museum Drive to the north. The posted speed limit is 25 mph. Strathmore carried 730 vehicles per day during August 2014.

Wanda Street

Wanda Street is a two-way roadway that is 25 feet wide, has a 50 foot right-of-way and has a Cape Cod berm on both sides of the road and roadside drainage and connects from Strathmore Road to the west to Caswell Street to the east. Both approaches of Wanda Street are under stop sign control. The posted speed limit is 25 mph. Curbside parking is restricted on both sides of the roadway, noting "Parking by permit only, May 15-Sept 15, 9AM-4PM". The August 2014 average daily traffic was recorded to be 288 vehicles per day.

<u>Anne Hoxsie Lane</u>

Anne Hoxsie Lane connects from Boston Neck Road (Route 1A); across a bridge that spans Lake Canonchet to a gravel parking area. The lot serves walking trails to the Canonchet Farm property. Anne Hoxsie Lane is 18 feet wide and is a gravel drive with no sidewalks. During the summer period, there is an attendant present seven (7) days a week from 7AM - 3:30PM collecting parking fees. In August 2014, Anne Hoxsie Lane carried 385 vehicles per day.

Kingstown Road (Route 1A)

Kingstown Road between Mumford Road and Strathmore Road, where it changes to Narragansett Avenue, has two 12-foot lanes and two 8-foot shoulders and has a 60-foot right-ofway. Parking is prohibited on this section of the road, thus allowing the paved shoulders to be used by bicyclists. 'Share the Road' signs are present on the roadway. The posted speed limit is 35 mph.

3.5 Accidents

An accident assessment was conducted of the local roadways within the study area to aid in evaluating each possible alternative for connecting the existing South County Bike Path to the Canonchet Farm property area and Anne Hoxsie Lane. Accident information was supplied by both the RIDOT and the Narragansett Police Department. Data from RIDOT was secured from 2011 to 2013 while data from the Town was secured from 2010 through 2013. The areas of study were:

- Mumford Road to Kingstown Road
- Strathmore Road from Kingstown Road
- Wanda Street from Strathmore Road to Narragansett Avenue
- Kingstown Road/Boston Neck Road from Mumford Road to Narragansett Avenue

From the RIDOT data, the number of accidents at each location over the 3 year time period is listed in Table 3.2. This summary will be helpful when assessing the various alternatives under consideration so that a recommended alignment is not designed through a high accident area. As can be seen, a few accidents occurred in the parking lot at the Narragansett Elementary School, likely due to inattentiveness and the presence of parked vehicles in the lot. Also it can be seen that the greatest number of accidents occurred in the area of the Boston Neck Road/Narragansett Avenue intersection. This includes accidents in the vicinity of the Pavilion parking lots and adjacent driveways, so the actual number of accidents at the intersection itself may be slightly less.

	Studther are Dd/	Mumford Rd.*			Boston Neck Rd/	
Year	Kingstown Rd*	Kingstown Rd* Highland Parking K Rd Lot F		Kingstown Rd	Narragansett Ave and vicinity**	Total
2011	1	1	2	1	10	15
2012					14	14
2013	1				8	9
Total	2	1	2	1	32	38
Average per year	0.7	0.3	0.7	0.3	10.7	12.7
Severity						
Property Damage Only	2	1	2	1		6
Non-Fatal Injury						
Fatal Injury						
Not Reported						
Total	2	1	2	1		6
Type of Accident						
Single Vehicle	1	1		1	11	14
Head-On						
Angle	1				4	5
Rear-End			2		7	9
Sideswipe					4	4
Pedestrian/Bicyclist					2	2
Not Reported						
Total	2	1	2	1	28	34

Table 3.2 – 3 - Year Crash Summary

*Data from RIDOT files for 2011 to 2013

** data identified for both Boston Neck Road and Narragansett Avenue

Data obtained from the Narragansett Police Department is shown in Table 3.3 which is broken down by month along each roadway in the study area for the entire four-year period of 2010-2013. While the number of accidents at each intersection was not identified, it can be seen for the four (4) year period that a total of eleven accidents occurred along Mumford Road.

				Roadway	/*			
Month	Anne Hoxsie Lane	Boston Neck	Kingstown	Mumford	Narragansett	Othmar	Strathmore	Wanda
Jan		1		2				
Feb								
March				1		1		
April			1				1	
May		2	2	2				1
June	1			2				
July	2	2	1	2	2			
Aug		1	1	1				
Sept		1	2					
Oct								
Nov			2	1	1			
Dec		1						
Totals	3	8	9	11	3	1	1	1

 Table 3.3 – 4-Year Intersection Crash Summary – Town of Narragansett

*Town of Narragansett Police Department from 1/1/10 to 12/31/13

3.6 Bicycle Suitability

A component of bicycle suitability now required by RIDOT (effective 7/26/06, Directive DPM 920.06) is to assess the suitability or practicality of a route for use by bicycles on or around the local roadway system. This four page document can be found in the Appendix, with completed reports identified in the Technical Appendix for the following roadways:

- Mumford Road, from Riverside Drive to Kingstown Road (Route 1A)
- Anne Hoxsie Lane, from Route 1A Strathmore Road, from Kingstown Road to Canonchet Way
- Wanda Street, from Strathmore Road to Caswell Road
- Kingstown Road (Route 1A)/Narragansett Road, from Caswell Road to Beach Street

Selected criteria that are considered in this bicycle suitability evaluation include such measures as posted speed limit, average annual daily traffic (AADT), truck percentages, roadway characteristics, sidewalk presence, curbing, on-street parking, traffic control, horizontal and vertical alignment, off-road obstacles, adjacent facilities and land uses to name a few. Based on the completion of these forms, a brief summary is noted in Table 3.4.

Roadways								
Item	Mumford	Anne Hoxsie Lane	Strathmore	Wanda	Kingstown			
ADT^+	1,060	400	700	300	8,900			
Speed limit	*	*	25	25	35			
Travel lanes	2	2	2	2	2-3**			
Sidewalks	No	No	No	No	Y			
Shoulders	No	No	No	No	Y			
Curbing	No	No	No	No	Y			
Surface	Asphalt	Gravel	Chip Seal	Chip Seal	Asphalt			

		~	~	_	~	~ • • •
Table 3.4 $-$	Ricycle	Suitahility	Summary	Renort (Selected	('riteria)
1 anic 3.4 -	DICYCIC	Sunasinity	Summary	MCPUIL	Bulluu	Cincina)

*not posted

**three lanes at key intersections;⁺average daily traffic

4 CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

The purpose of this section is to provide an overview of design criteria that need to be considered when designing bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

4.1 Design Criteria

The criteria governing the design of bicycle and pedestrian facilities are based on the following guidelines and regulations:

- *RIDOT Highway Design Manual*, RIDOT, Revised February 2009;
- American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials *Guide for the Planning, Design and Operation of Pedestrian Facilities,* AASHTO 2004;
- AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities, AASHTO 2012;
- Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) *Designing Sidewalks and Trails for Access Part II of II: Best Practices Design Guide*, FHWA 2001;
- Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG), ADAAG 2010;
- Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), FHWA 2009.

4.2 Facility Types

The applicability of the guidelines and regulations listed above vary depending upon the anticipated funding source and administering agency.

A project can be comprised of different facility types in order to connect users with various destinations in a community. The Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) and the Rhode Island Highway Design Manual make the following distinction in bicycle, pedestrian and greenway facilities:

- Shared-use path or bike path;
- Sidewalk or walkway;
- Greenway trail;
- Bike lane;
- Bikeway;
- Shared roadway facilities (bicycle lane, bicycle route or shared roadway)

The typical cross section of each facility type is generally governed by the existing rightof-way or property boundaries, location of adjacent environmental resource areas, and types of abutting land uses. Guidelines and criteria for developing bicycle facilities have been presented in the AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities and the AASHTO Guide for Development for Pedestrian Facilities. RIDOT has adopted both of these documents. Since portions of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path have been completed to date, the facility structure has been defined and a cross section has been identified. Given the nature of the area, the terrain and the origin and destination points of the connection and terminus, only two options are plausible, that being the shared-use path or bike path, and the shared road facility. These two cross sections are presented below.

Shared-Use Path / Trail

A shared-use path or trail is a facility for non-motorized uses that is independently aligned and can be used for a variety of purposes including recreation, commuting and local travel. This type of facility is attractive to all ages and skill levels because of the separation from automobile traffic. In addition to bicycling, separate shared-use paths are used extensively for walking, running and in-line skating.

Key Design Criteria

- 10-12 foot surface width (typical);
- 8 foot surface minimum width acceptable in sensitive areas;
- 2 foot shoulders;
- 3 foot minimum clear offset from edge of trail to obstructions (i.e. tree, fence, sign, wall, etc.);
- 5 to 7 foot minimum separation from roadway (less requires suitable physical barrier).



Figure 4.1 – Shared-Use Path / Trail Cross Section

Bicycle Route

A bicycle route refers to joint use of normal roadway travel lanes by both motor vehicles and bicyclists. These facilities are also referred to as shared lanes or a shared roadway. "Share the Road" warning signs or "Bike Route" directional signage are typically installed along these facility segments. These facilities are decided on a case-by-case basis on how to sign them. Similar to bicycle lanes, this type of facility is also used mostly by bicyclists that are experienced in sharing roadways with motor vehicle traffic. They do not attract the variety of users and skill levels that a separated shared-use path normally attracts.

Key Design Criteria:

- Travel lanes at least 14 to 15 feet wide (preferred)
- Recommended for roadways with low speeds and low to moderate traffic volumes
- Grades greater than 5% are undesirable



Figure 4.2 – Bicycle Route Cross Sections and Plan Views

Minimum Useable Roadway Widths:

For bike routes on local roadways, Chapter 9 of the RIDOT Highway Design Manual lists Table 9-1 (reproduced as Table 4.1 below) showing the minimum usable roadway widths for various speed limits as the facility relates to roadway average daily traffic.

Dostad Speed Limit	Average Annual Daily Traffic*					
Posted Speed Limit	Less than 2,000	2,000-10,000	10,000-20,000			
Less than 30 mph	12'	15'	16'			
30-40	14'	15'	16'			
40-50	15'	16'	16'			

Table 4.1 – Minimum Usable Kuauway Wiuun	Table 4.1 –	Minimum	Usable	Roadway	Widths
--	-------------	---------	--------	---------	--------

*Vehicles per day; Note: Widths = Lane plus shoulder

The majority of the roadways in the study area have an average daily traffic of less than 2,000 with posted speed limits of less than 40 mph. Thus the minimum usable roadway width is 12-14 feet.

The constructability of both the shared-use path/trail and the bicycle route represented in the Alternatives is not a deterrent. The existing grades are reasonable, which would require a normal amount of earthwork to achieve the finished grade. The retaining walls to support the path would be a maximum of 11 feet tall. Boardwalks can be built using helical screw piles

which would have a minimal impact footprint per pile (6" to 12") which would require minimal restoration of the wetlands. The boardwalk would be built sequentially like a train track where the equipment is on the recently installed section. Another obstacle for permitting would be wetland shading from the boardwalk. A determination would have to be made as part of the permitting process regarding the distance between the wetland and the bottom of the structure to avoid the shading.

There will be additional maintenance costs for sections of boardwalk compared to paved portions of path. Difficult to estimate, actual costs and the frequency of maintenance can vary considerably and will be influenced by the type of materials selected and quality of the initial construction.

Final design of any of these alternatives under consideration will include features needed to manage the quantity and quality of stormwater runoff. Water quality volume can be used as a measure of treatment requirements needed to meet stormwater standards related to the addition of impervious surfaces such as a paved path for the various alternatives. This is the volume of water associated with 1" of runoff from any given storm, which must be captured and treated.

The bicycle route would require pavement markings and way finding signage.

Within each section, there are a variety of alternatives or a combination of alternatives that could form a recommended alternative to connect to the existing William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path that currently terminates at Mumford Road.

Conceptual alignments of each alternative have been shown earlier in Section 2 (Figure 2.1) and are discussed in the subsequent section in no order of significance.

5 Alternatives

5.1 Alternative 1: The Sea View Bike Route



Figure 5.1 – Alternative 1 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

The following text describes the alignment and then the design issues associated with the construction of a bicycle and/or pedestrian route within portions of the Canonchet Farm property and the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor.

Alignment:

• This route starts at the existing terminus of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection and would continue northeast across Mumford Road for approximately 30^{+/-} feet and then across Riverside Drive for approximately 45^{+/-} feet where it enters the off-road separated shared-use path, opposite house #8 on Riverside Drive. The existing utility poles would be located to the north of the shared-use path.



Photo 1 - Looking across Mumford Road towards Riverside Drive from the existing trail entrance (11-19-14)

- This new shared-use path would then continue along the field perimeter or the tree line, of the Narragansett Elementary School and then continue behind the playground equipment, for a distance of approximately 1,300^{+/-} feet.
- The alignment would then enter into the woods at the northeast corner of the Narragansett Elementary School property and then continue behind the Community Center Building where it would connect with the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor, at the intersection of existing walking trails identified as the School Nature Loop.



Photo 2 - Looking at the entrance to the existing walking trails at the corner of the soccer fields at Narragansett Elementary School (11-19-14)

- It would then follow the existing Sea View Railroad bed for a distance of approximately 700^{+/-} feet, where it intersects with the existing National Grid easement at utility pole # 575.
- The alignment then continues on the railroad corridor, past a number of utility poles on the south side (numbered in descending order). Approximately 100^{+/-} feet after

pole # 571, water now appears on both sides (note: tide conditions were noted to be low during field reconnaissance) with the Crooked Brook now appearing on the north side. This portion within the salt marsh is tidally flooded on a daily basis.



Photo 3 - Looking North at Crooked Brook along Pettaquamscutt Cove (11-5-14)

• The alignment continues on the railroad corridor over two 20" concrete culverts (no head wall), which services Crooked Brook on both sides and is approximately 1,200^{+/-} feet from the National Grid easement intersection.



Photo 4 - Twin 20" concrete culverts conveying the Crooked Brook under the National Grid Easement (11-5-14)

• The alignment continues past pole # 567 for a distance of approximately 60^{+/-} feet, which is approximately 2,100^{+/-} feet from the National Grid easement intersection, where the alignment curves to the south across the marsh to an upland wooded area, a distance of approximately 280^{+/-} feet. During field reconnaissance, surface conditions across the marsh were traversable.



Photo 5 - Looking Southeast from the National Grid Easement toward the upland woods (11-5-14)

• The alignment then runs approximately 500^{+/-} feet through the upland wooded area, through a break in the northerly stone wall to the intersection with the existing walking trail.



Photo 6 - Looking Northwest toward Pettaquamscutt Cove at the break in the stone wall (11-5-14)

- The alignment then crosses through a break in a stone wall and crosses a walking trail at approximately a 90-degree angle and continues approximately 270^{+/-} feet through the upland wooded area to the upper meadow.
- The alignment then follows around the perimeter of the meadow for approximately $300^{+/-}$ feet, cuts through an opening for approximately $200^{+/-}$ feet and around the perimeter of the Canonchet Farm property to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot for approximately $1,150^{+/-}$ feet. The approximate total distance for Alternative 1 is 6,875 feet (1.30 miles).



Photo 7 - Looking Northwest along the perimeter of the cleared meadow (11-5-14)



Photo 8 - Looking Southeast along the perimeter of the South County Museum property (11-5-14)

Design Issues:

• One alternative for the connection or continuation of the bike path for Phase 4 is via Riverside Drive. Presently, the existing path ends at Mumford Road, opposite Riverside Drive. Two options should be considered if this alternative is realized. One option would be to have the new path entrance in the northeast quadrant of Mumford Road/Riverside Drive, with the entrance at the corner of the intersection, diagonally opposite the existing terminus. A new crosswalk, with appropriate signage would be painted across Mumford Road connecting the two paths. A second option for connecting the two paths would be to have a new painted crosswalk across Mumford Road from the existing terminus to the northwest corner of the of Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection. In this quadrant, a new landing area should be constructed and a second crosswalk would be created across Riverside Drive to the opposite side (east) of Riverside Drive to a new path entrance on Riverside Drive. Appropriate signage would accompany this option. With a 60 foot right-of-way on Mumford Road and a 40-foot right-of-way on

Riverside Drive, there would be sufficient room to construct such a landing area. A new stop line and stop sign would be placed on Riverside Drive prior to the new crosswalk.

• A small retaining wall would be needed for approximately 650^{+/-} feet of the path along the field perimeter or tree line of the Narragansett Elementary School. The topography is such that the path would be located along an embankment and a wall would be necessary adjacent to the path to account for the grade difference. The approximate location of such a wall can be seen in the photo below.



Photo 9 - Looking East along the embankment on the northwest side of the Narragansett Elementary School (8-4-14)

- The portion of path that follows the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor has an existing railroad berm on which the path would be constructed. This berm is approximately 10-12 feet wide with side slopes of 2:1 down to existing grade. The cross section in this area would have to be widened to accommodate shoulders and guardrail and therefore the limit of grading would extend well beyond the existing toe of slope. A retaining wall can be used to reduce the work limit beyond the existing berm.
- A boardwalk structure would be needed for approximately 1,850^{+/-} feet of the alignment along the National Grid easement and where the alignment crosses the marsh for approximately 280^{+/-} feet to the upland woods, due to the fluctuating water level in this area, which is controlled by the coastal tides.
- This alternative traverses approximately 2,920 LF of wetland resources.
- This proposed trail has the greatest amount of wetland alteration with an area of 13,210^{+/-} square feet. The majority of the alteration is along the Sea View Railroad Berm with a small total of 150^{+/-} square feet from the boardwalk piles.
- Adds approximately 1.6 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.13 acre-ft (5,700 cf)



5.2 Alternative 2: The Brady Bike Route (corrected)

Figure 5.2 – Alternative 2 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This is an alternative to the Sea View Bike Route and it is named the Brady Bike Route (corrected).

Alignment:

- Starting at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection, this route follows the same path into the woods and onto the railroad corridor as the Sea View Bike Route, but the alignment curves into the woods or uplands area across a relatively wet area approximately 50^{+/-} feet past pole # 571, which is approximately 700^{+/-} feet from the National Grid easement intersection. This crossing point is prior (west) of the Sea View Bike Route crossing and the twin culvert crossing under the existing corridor and travels across the marsh for approximately 405^{+/-} feet.
- This route crosses an existing walking trail in two (2) locations, travelling approximately 715^{+/-} feet while running parallel to the easterly property line of 8-10 Strathmore Road (parcel # 1-5 of the Town Tax Assessor's Plat B Map). The alignment then runs parallel to the walking trail and stays south of the trail for approximately 550^{+/-} feet.



Photo 10 - Looking North toward Pettaquamscutt Cove east of the South County Museum Property (11-5-14)

• The alignment turns south for approximately 600^{+/-} feet and then curves around the perimeter of the South County Museum property to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot for approximately 1,000^{+/-} feet. Approximate total distance for Alternative 2 is 6,045 feet (1.14 miles).

Design Issues:

- As in Alternative 1, a small retaining wall (11' maximum height) would be needed for approximately 650^{+/-} feet of the path along the field perimeter or tree line of the Narragansett Elementary School. The topography is such that the path would be located along an embankment and a wall would be necessary adjacent to the path.
- As in Alternative 1, the portion of path that follows the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor has an existing railroad berm on which the path would be constructed. This berm is approximately 10-12 feet wide with side slopes of 2:1 down to existing grade. The cross section in this area would have to be widened to accommodate shoulders and guardrail and therefore the limit of grading would extend well beyond the existing toe of slope. A retaining wall can be used to reduce the work limit beyond the existing berm.
- A boardwalk structure would be needed for approximately 440^{+/-} feet along the National Grid easement. Another two segments of boardwalk of 405^{+/-} feet and 170^{+/-} feet would be needed where the alignment crosses the marsh to the upland woods, due to the fluctuating water level in this area, which is controlled by the coastal tides.
- This alternative traverses approximately 1,805 LF of wetland resources.
- This alignment has an approximate total wetland alteration of approximately 13,131^{+/-} square feet of which 71^{+/-} square feet is from boardwalk piles and 13,060^{+/-} square feet is from extending the existing railroad berm. The alterations cover two (2) different land habitats including forested wetland and salt marsh.

• Adds approximately 1.4 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.114 acre-ft (5,000 cf)



5.3 Alternative 3: The Town's Master Plan Route

Figure 5.3 – Alternative 3 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This route is referred to as Bike Path Option # 1 in the Town's 2008 Master Plan.

Alignment:

• This route starts at the existing terminus of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection and would continue northeast across Mumford Road for approximately 30^{+/-} feet and onto Riverside Drive. The alignment then travels east on Riverside Drive for approximately 850^{+/-} feet where the pavement ends.



Photo 11 - Looking East along Riverside Drive from the unpaved portion of the road (8-4-14)

- The alignment continues along an unpaved portion of Riverside Drive for a distance of approximately 650^{+/-} feet to the National Grid easement. It continues southeast along the easement for approximately 350^{+/-} feet where it intersects with the Sea View railroad corridor.
- From the above intersection, the alignment continues along the Sea View railroad corridor lowlands for a distance of approximately 300^{+/-} feet, where the alignment travels on boardwalk, across the marsh into uplands area for a distance of approximately 670^{+/-} feet.



Photo 12 - Looking Southeast across the marsh toward the upland woods (11-5-14)

• The alignment then curves to the east for approximately 570^{+/-} feet on uplands where it meets and crosses the walking path. The alignment then travels approximately 730^{+/-} feet to the east including two segments of boardwalk of approximately 250^{+/-} feet and 80^{+/-} feet in length. The alignment then continues easterly and parallel to the east-most property line of the South County Museum

property (parcel # 1-A of the Town Tax Assessor's Plat B Map) to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot for a total segment distance of approximately $1,460^{+/-}$ feet. Approximate total distance for Alternative 3 is 5,610 feet (1.06 miles).



Photo 13 - Looking Northwest towards Anne Hoxie Lane from the parking lot (8-4-14)

Design Issues:

- Riverside Drive would become a shared-use roadway which may require pavement or porous material on the dirt/gravel section to accommodate bicyclists.
- A boardwalk structure of 670^{+/-} feet would be needed where the alignment crosses the marsh to the upland woods, due to the fluctuating water level in this area, which is controlled by the coastal tides.
- This alternative traverses approximately 1,350 LF of wetland resources.
- This alignment bisects the forested wetlands in two additional areas, as compared to the previous described alignments that avoid those wetland areas. Regardless, a total of 7,770^{+/-} square feet of wetland alterations would be expected for this alternative route. A wetland alteration of 7,700^{+/-} square feet would be needed at the existing railroad berm south of the marsh and 70^{+/-} square feet from boardwalk piles.
- There are multiple alternatives of the South County Bike Path Extension. Regardless of the preferred alternative to be constructed, some users may elect to utilize only a portion of the path extension. In this case, if users transport their bicycles to the path in their own vehicles, a parking facility should be considered. For the Strathmore Route and off-site bike route, parking is already provided at Sprague Field, the Narragansett Elementary School and the Community Center parking lot. For use of the Dead-End Spur, the Brady Bike Route (corrected) or the Master Plan Route, some provisions should be considered for a small parking area (2-4 vehicles) along Riverside Drive to accommodate these users. At the northerly terminus, ample parking is provided in the gravel lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane.

• Adds approximately 1.1 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.09 acre-ft (3,900 cf)



5.4 Alternative 3A: The Town's Off-Road Bike Path Route

Figure 5.4 – Alternative 3A Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This alternative is a combination of the Sea View Bike Route and the Town's Master Plan Route.

Alignment:

- Starting at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection, this route follows the same path into the woods and onto the railroad corridor as the Sea View Bike Route and the Brady Bike Route would. The alignment would travel approximately 700^{+/-} feet to the intersection with the National Grid Easement. From that intersection, the alignment continues along the Sea View railroad corridor lowlands for a distance of approximately 250^{+/-} feet, where the alignment travels on boardwalk, across the marsh into uplands area for a distance of approximately 670^{+/-} feet.
- The alignment then curves to the east for approximately $570^{+/-}$ feet on uplands where it meets and crosses the walking path. The alignment then travels approximately $730^{+/-}$ feet to the east including two segments of boardwalk of

approximately $250^{+/-}$ feet and $80^{+/-}$ feet. The alignment then continues easterly and parallel to the east-most property line of the South County Museum property (parcel # 1-A of the Town Tax Assessor's Plat B Map) to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot for a total segment distance of approximately $1,460^{+/-}$ feet. Approximate total distance for Alternative 3A is 5,755 feet (1.09 miles).



Photo 14 - Looking Northwest back across the marsh from the Upland Woods (11-5-14)

Design Issues:

- As in Alternative 1, a small retaining wall (11' maximum height) will be needed for approximately 650^{+/-} feet of the path along the field perimeter or tree line of the Narragansett Elementary School. The topography is such that the path will be located along an embankment and a wall will be necessary adjacent to the path.
- As in Alternative 1, the portion of path that follows the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor has an existing railroad berm on which the path would be constructed. This berm is approximately 10-12 feet wide with side slopes of 2:1 down to existing grade. The cross section in this area would have to be widened to accommodate shoulders and guardrail and therefore the limit of grading will extend well beyond the existing toe of slope. A retaining wall can be used to reduce the work limit beyond the existing berm.
- A boardwalk structure will be needed where the alignment crosses the marsh to the upland woods due to the fluctuating water level in this area which is controlled by the coastal tides.
- This alternative traverses approximately 1,790 LF of wetland resources.
- This alignment bisects the forested wetlands in two additional areas, as compared to previous described alignments that avoid those wetland areas. Regardless, a total of 13,130^{+/-} square feet of wetland alterations would be expected for this alternative route. A wetland alteration of 13,060^{+/-} square feet would be needed at the existing railroad berm south of the marsh and 70^{+/-} square feet from boardwalk piles.

• Adds approximately 1.3 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.109 acre-ft (4,700 cf)



5.5 Alternative 4: The Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route

Figure 5.5 – Alternative 4 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This route is a combination of on-road connections and an off-road shared-use path facility.

Alignment:

• This route starts at the existing terminus of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection and would continue northeast across Mumford Road for approximately 30^{+/-} feet and onto Riverside Drive. The alignment travels east on Riverside Drive for approximately 550^{+/-} feet where it would enter onto the field perimeter or the tree line of the Narragansett Elementary School, behind the playground equipment, for a distance of 900^{+/-} feet.



Photo 15 - Looking Southeast toward the playground behind the Narragansett Elementary School (11-19-14)

• The alignment would then turn south for approximately 650^{+/-} feet, running parallel and to the west of the walking trail until it reaches the paved road at the maintenance building on the edge of Sprague Pond.



Photo 16 - Looking Southeast toward the maintenance building at Sprague Memorial Field (11-19-14)

• The alignment continues on the paved road for approximately 70^{+/-} feet and then on to a dirt road for another 350^{+/-} feet, until it turns east along the perimeter of the playground parking lot for approximately 100^{+/-} feet. The alignment then follows the perimeter of the park along the tree line for approximately 660^{+/-} feet, of which 130^{+/-} feet would be on boardwalk, until it reaches the intersection of Strathmore Road and Wanda Street.


Photo 17 - Looking Southeast along the dirt road adjacent to Sprague Pond (8-4-14)

- The alignment continues east on an on-road portion of the route along Wanda Street for approximately 1,400^{+/-} feet to the intersection with Caswell Street and then turns north on Caswell Street for approximately 90^{+/-} feet, it then turns east to an off-road section of path for approximately 150^{+/-} feet to the edge of Lake Canonchet.
- The alignment continues around the western edge of Lake Canonchet through wetlands on boardwalk for approximately 1,000^{+/-} feet, until it turns north through upland woods for approximately 150^{+/-} feet to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot. The approximate total distance for Alternative 4 is 6,160 feet (1.17 miles).



Photo 18 - Looking Southwest in Anne Hoxie Lane parking Lot (8-4-14)

Design Issues:

• A culvert that conveys Crooked Brook will have to be maintained under the pavement box.

- The alignment along Lake Canonchet will require culverts at two locations to maintain inlets off of the lake or an elevated boardwalk structure to traverse the entire area.
- This alternative traverses approximately 1,130 LF of wetland resources.
- This alignment has a proposed wetland alteration of approximately 80^{+/-} square feet, with most of the alteration occurring along the western bank of Lake Canonchet from boardwalk piles.
- Since Wanda Street has no sidewalks, the roadway would be utilized as a shareduse facility, accommodating bicycles, pedestrians and vehicles in the roadway. One consideration to separate pedestrians from bicycles would be to build a sidewalk on one side of the road. The edge-to-edge width of the roadway is 25 feet, with an over-all right-of-way of 50 feet. Thus conceivably, a cross section in the ROW could consist of the following:
 - 25 foot roadway
 - 4 foot grass strip on one side
 - 5 foot sidewalk on one side

Wanda Street is primarily a residential street and since the sidewalk could technically be considered, it would not be realized without impacting the area, requiring such issues to be addressed that would include: determination of what side(s) the sidewalk should be placed, relocation of mail boxes, possible relocation of utility poles, drainage considerations, landscaping replication and vegetation impacts and loss of trees.

- The existing dirt path east of the town maintenance building measures approximately 14'. This road will have to be widened to 24' to allow a two-way bicycle route. One portion that is adjacent to Sprague Pond will require a retaining wall and extensive earthwork to accomplish the widening.
- Adds approximately 0.9 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.074 acre-ft (3,200 cf)



5.6 Alternative 5: First Portion of the 2000 FST Study Alternate 3 Route

Figure 5.6 – Alternative 5 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This route is a combination of on-road connections and an off-road shared-use path facility.

Alignment:

- This route starts at the existing terminus of the William C. O'Neill Bike Path at the Mumford Road/Riverside Drive intersection and would continue southeast and then south along Mumford Road for approximately 750^{+/-} feet until it reaches the driveway to the Narragansett Elementary School.
- The alignment continues southeast into the driveway along the back side of the perpendicular parking spaces at the southern edge of the parking lot and along the paved road that bisects the Narragansett Community Center and the park's maintenance building for approximately 760^{+/-} feet to the dirt road.
- The alignment continues along the dirt road for another 350^{+/-} feet, turns east along the perimeter of the playground parking lot for approximately 100^{+/-} feet and then follows the perimeter of the park along the tree line for approximately 660^{+/-} feet, of which 130^{+/-} feet will be on boardwalk until it reaches the intersection of Strathmore Road and Wanda Street.



Photo 19 - Looking Southeast from Mumford Road into Narragansett Elementary School Parking Lot (11-19-14)



Photo 20 - Looking Northeast along Strathmore Road at Wanda Street (8-4-14)

• The alignment continues north on an on-road section along Strathmore Road for approximately 1,900^{+/-} feet to the South County Museum entrance at Anne Hoxsie Lane. The alignment travels along the Anne Hoxsie Lane, through the South County Museum, which is a dirt/gravel road, for approximately 750^{+/-} feet to the intersection with a gravel road that leads down approximately 1,100^{+/-} feet to the Anne Hoxsie Lane parking lot. Approximate total distance for the Alternative 5 is 6,370 feet (1.21 miles).



Photos 21 & 22 - Looking East into the South County Museum Property (8-4-14)



Photo 23 - Looking Southeast down Anne Hoxie Lane (8-4-14)

Design Issues:

- Mumford Road and the Narragansett Elementary School driveway and access road near the maintenance facility will become shared-use facilities.
- Path along the back side of parking spaces would create a safety concern with drivers backing out.
- A culvert that conveys Crooked Brook would have to be maintained under the pavement or a boardwalk could span the brook.
- Because of the significant on-road section of this alignment, this alternative has the fewest impacts to wetlands at 10^{+/-} square feet from boardwalk piles that occur on the north side of Town's recreation land.
- The existing dirt path east of the town maintenance building measures approximately 14'. This road will have to be widened to 24' to allow a two-way bicycle route. One portion that is adjacent to Sprague Pond will require a retaining wall and extensive earthwork to accomplish the widening.

• Adds approximately 0.7 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.055 acre-ft (2,400 cf)



5.7 Alternative 6: Dead-End Spur Combination

Figure 5.7 – Alternative 6 Not to scale Map from Google 2014

This route is to be used in combination with Alternatives 4 or 5.

Alignment:

- This route starts at the south side of the Narragansett Community Center parking lot and proceeds along the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor for approximately 1,100^{+/-} feet where it intersects with the existing National Grid easement at utility pole # 575.
- The alignment continues along the existing National Grid easement for approximately 665^{+/-} feet where a 415^{+/-} feet boardwalk dead-ends into a 25' x 50' boardwalk seating area to view the salt marsh. Approximate total distance for Alternative 6 is 1,790 feet (0.34 miles).

Design Issues:

• As in Alternative 1, the portion of path that follows the abandoned Sea View

Railroad corridor has an existing railroad berm on which the path would be constructed. This berm is approximately 10-12 feet wide with side slopes of 2:1 down to existing grade. The cross section in this area would have to be widened to accommodate shoulders and guardrail and therefore the limit of grading will extend well beyond the existing toe of slope. A retaining wall can be used to reduce the work limit beyond the existing berm.

- This alternative traverses approximately 1,230 LF of wetland resources.
- Anticipated wetland alteration associated with this alignment is 13,090 SF.
- This dead end alignment is the shortest in length of the alternatives listed, but the ratio of usable path to wetland alteration is the highest of the seven (7) alternatives presented. This alignment crosses forested wetland, forested upland and salt marsh. This alignment can be shortened to lessen the wetland impact and alteration.
- Adds approximately 0.4 acres of impervious surface with a water quality volume of 0.036 acre-ft (1,600 cf)

Table 5.1 is an overall general summary of the trail alternatives.



Figure 5.8 – Photo Location Map Not to scale Map from Google 2014

South County Bike Path - Phase 4 – Canonchet Farm Extension

Alternative Number	Trail Name	Land Use	Approximate Length (FT)	Approximate Length through Biological Wetlands (FT)	Approximate Area of Biological Wetland Alterations	Key Design Issues
1	Sea View Bike Route	Forested wetlands and uplands; salt marsh and institutional	6,875 +/-	2,920 +/-	13,210 (<i>42</i> ,880*)	2,130' Boardwalk and 650' retaining wall required
2	Brady Bike Route (corrected)	Forested wetlands and uplands; salt marsh and institutional	6,045 +/-	1,805 +/-	13,131 (27,270*)	1,015' Boardwalk and 650' retaining wall required
3	Town's Master Plan Bike Route	Forested wetlands and uplands	5,610 +/-	1,350 +/-	7,770 (21,700*)	650' of Riverside Dr. will require paving; 1,000' boardwalk required
3A	Town's Off- Road Bike Route	Forested wetlands and uplands; institutional	5,755 +/-	1,790 +/-	13,130 (27,060*)	1,000' Boardwalk and 650' retaining wall required
4	Town's Off- Site Bike Path Route	Forested wetlands and uplands, freshwater marsh and riverine habitat and institutional	6,160 +/-	1,130 +/-	80 (15,820*)	Maintenance of Crooked Brook culvert; 1,000' of boardwalk required along Lake Canonchet

 Table 5.1 – Trail Alternative Summary Matrix

Al N	lternative Number	Trail Name	Land Use	Approximate Length (FT)	Approximate Length through Biological Wetlands (FT)	Approximate Area of Biological Wetland Alterations (SQ-FT)	Key Design Issues	
	5	First Portion of 2000 FST Study Alternative 3	Residential, institutional, forested upland, freshwater marsh and riverine habitat	6,370 +/-	130 +/-	10 (1,820*)	Possible conflicts with parked vehicles; maintenance of Crooked Brook culvert;	
	6	Dead-End Spur Combo	Forested wetlands and uplands and salt marsh	1,790 +/-	1,230 +/-	13,090 (20,120*)	440' Boardwalk required; guardrail required for cross section	
	* Includes total surface area of boardwalk if it were required							

 Table 5.1 – Trail Alternative Summary Matrix – cont.

In order to minimize/avoid wetland and floodplain alterations, each alternative considered includes some length of structure or boardwalk to elevate the path. Depending on the height of the structure, wetland alterations may be limited to the area of the piles supporting the path and not the full area of the boardwalk. However, this determination cannot be made with any certainty until additional studies have been completed to allow for a meaningful conversation with regulatory agencies. In order to provide a comparison of how the alterations associated with the boardwalks will affect project cost and permitting, impacts have been presented for both supports only and for the full area of the boardwalk.

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE 6

The purpose of this section is to provide a budgetary estimate of construction costs for each alternative.

The construction cost estimate is based on:

- Bids received from contractors on other Rhode Island trail projects
- Similar work recently designed by FST •

The estimate has been broken down by the 6 major alternatives and presented in tabular

form below. The estimate is based on 2014 construction costs. The estimate will need to be escalated to account for expected increases in the cost of construction before the trail is actually built.

For the purpose of this study, the cost estimate does not include the cost of:

- Land Acquisition (permanent or temporary easements or takings)
- Utility Relocations
- School Equipment Relocations
- Site Amenities (benches, picnic tables, bike racks)
- Landscaping, except for loam and seed
- Wetlands Protection
- Design Consultant Cost
- Post-Construction monitoring and adaptive measures

The costs presented do include an estimate for constructing mitigation for wetlands alterations. Several sources were reviewed to determine a square foot cost for wetland mitigation including studies on mitigation costs in the mid-Atlantic states, current ACOE in-lieu fee payments for participating New England states and bid results from recent projects. This review indicated a large spread in costs with the average costs falling close to \$7.50 per square foot. Based on this information, a unit price of \$8.00 per square foot was used in developing mitigation costs, which includes design, construction and monitoring but not land acquisition. Alterations to tidal wetlands have been assumed to be compensated at a 2:1 ratio and freshwater wetlands at a 3:1 ratio. Similar to the approximate wetland impacts presented in Table 5.1, costs have been developed for boardwalk alterations limited to support piles and for the full area of the boardwalk.

	- ITall Alteri	lative constitue	
Alternative Number	Trail Name	Approximate Length (FT)	Estimated Construction Cost
1	Sea View Bike Route	6,875 +/-	\$10,400,000* (\$10,915,000**)
2	Brady Bike Route (corrected)	6,045 +/-	\$5,700,000* (\$5,937,000**)
3	Town's Master Plan Bike Route	5,610 +/-	\$5,000,000* (\$5,313,000**)
3A	Town's Off- Road Bike Route	5,755 +/-	\$5,600,000* (\$5,974,000**)
4	Town's Off- Site Bike Path Route	6,160 +/-	\$5,400,000* (\$5,805,000**)
5	First Portion of 2000 FST Study	6,370 +/-	\$900,000* (<i>\$936,000**)</i>
6	Dead-End Spur Combo	1,790 +/-	\$3,000,000* (\$3,084,000**)

* Estimated construction cost includes cost for boardwalks and mitigation ** Includes construction mitigation cost for boardwalk surface area if it were required

Alternatives 1, 2, 3A and 6 all include alignments along the southern portion of the Sea View Railroad bed. A portion of these alignments are along an elevated berm located within the wetlands. The cost estimate above in Table 6.1 includes 2:1 slopes down from the elevated berm that tie into existing ground. Guard rail on both sides of the trail protect the user from the steep slopes.

As described in earlier sections, a retaining wall can be used to minimize the impact on the wetlands. The estimate shown in the Table 6.2 reflects adding a retaining wall in lieu of the 2:1 slope and a reduction in the fill required. The decrease in the impacts to the wetlands for the various alternatives is also included in the table. This is based on a 6' reduction in width along

the 540 linear feet of berm in the wetlands. The cost of the retaining wall is based on 1,080 linear feet which is 540 linear feet of wall installed on both sides of the path for all four alternatives.

		0	0	
Alternative Number	Trail Name	Approximate Length (FT)	*Estimated Construction Cost	Reduction of Wetland Alteration (SQ-FT)
1	Sea View Bike Route	6,875 +/-	\$10,600,000	3,240 +/-
2	Brady Bike Route (corrected)	6,045 +/-	\$5,900,000	3,240 +/-
3A	Town's Off- Road Bike Route	5,755 +/-	\$5,800,000	3,240 +/-
6	Dead-End Spur Combo	1,790 +/-	\$3,200,000	3,240 +/-

Table 6.2 – Use of Retaining Wall along Railroad Berm

* Estimated construction cost includes cost for boardwalks and mitigation

7 EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES

The purpose of this section is to provide an evaluation of the feasibility of constructing each alternative.

The evaluation is based on the following criteria:

- Technical Feasibility
- Safety
- Permitting
- Cost
- Aesthetics

Alternative Number	Trail Name	Technical Feasibility	Safety	Permitting	Cost	Aesthetics
1	Sea View Bike Route	75' On-Road, 6,800' Off-Road; topography suitable, 2,130' of boardwalk over wetlands and 650' of retaining wall along school embankment	Majority of path off-road with no sharing with vehicles	Alteration occurs in the wetlands; permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$10,400,000 (\$10,915,000**) Boardwalk \$6,816,000 Mitigation \$315,840 (\$790,560**)	Benefit to public with views of Pettaquamscutt Cove and Salt Marsh
2	Brady Bike Route (corrected)	75' On-Road, 5,970' Off-Road; topography suitable, 1,015' of Boardwalk over wetlands and 650' of retaining wall along school embankment	Majority of path off-road with no sharing with vehicles	Alteration occurs in the wetlands, permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$5,700,000 (5,937,000**) Boardwalk \$3,248,000 Mitigation \$314,576 (\$540,800**)	Benefit to public with views of Pettaquamscutt Cove and Salt Marsh
3	Town's Master Plan Bike Route	1,530' On-Road, 4,080' Off-Road; topography suitable, 1,000' of Boardwalk over wetlands	On-Road portion on Riverside Dr. where vehicles will be sharing the lanes in both directions	Alteration occurs in the wetlands, permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$5,000,000 (\$5,313,000**) Boardwalk \$3,200,000 Mitigation \$186,480 (\$520,800**)	Benefit to public with views of the Salt Marsh
3A	Town's Off-Road Bike Route	75' On-Road, 5,680' Off-Road; topography suitable, 1,000' of boardwalk over wetlands and 650' of retaining wall along school embankment	Majority of path off-road with no sharing with vehicles	Alteration occurs in the wetlands, permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$5,600,000 (\$5,974,000) Boardwalk \$3,200,000 Mitigation \$313,440 (\$649,440**)	Benefit to public with views of the Salt Marsh

 Table 7.1 – Evaluation of Alternatives

Alternative Number	Trail Name	Technical Feasibility	Safety	Permitting	Cost	Aesthetics
4	Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route	2,650' On-Road, 3,510' Off-Road; topography suitable, 1,130' of boardwalk over wetlands	On-Road portion on Riverside Dr., Maintenance Service Rd. and Wanda St. where vehicles will be sharing the lanes in both directions	Alteration occurs in the wetlands, permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$5,400,000 (\$5,805,000**) Boardwalk \$3,616,000 Mitigation \$2,160 (\$379,680**)	Mostly on-road with some benefit to public with views of Lake Canonchet
5	First Portion of 2000 FST Study Alternative 3	3,860' On-Road, 2,510' Off-Road; topography suitable, 130' of boardwalk over wetlands	On-Road portion on Mumford Rd., School Parking Lot, Maintenance Service Rd. and Strathmore Rd. where vehicles will be sharing the lanes in both directions	Alteration occurs in the wetlands; permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$900,000 (\$936,000**) Boardwalk \$416,000 Mitigation \$240 (\$43,680**)	Mostly on-road and through the South County Museum with little aesthetic value
6	Dead-End Spur Combo	1.790' Off-Road; topography suitable, 440' of boardwalk over wetlands including an overlook area	Entire path off- road with no sharing with vehicles	Alteration occurs in the wetlands; permits will be required from CRMC and Army Corp	*Total \$3,000,000 (\$3,084,000**) Boardwalk \$1,648,000 Mitigation \$313,920 (\$426,400**)	Benefit to public with seating/turn around area at the edge of the Salt Marsh

 Table 7.1 – Evaluation of Alternatives – cont.

* Total estimate includes cost for boardwalks and mitigation

** Includes construction mitigation cost for full boardwalk area if it were required

As discussed in the ABS report, future sea level rise will impact existing wetland resources and habitat. Rising sea levels also present the potential for sections of a path currently constructed at grade ultimately becoming submerged. It is uncertain at this time how this is to be accounted for in design and permitting. One approach would be to design the project with additional lengths of boardwalk such that the path will remain above the anticipated future sea level elevation. This approach has added construction costs associated with longer sections of boardwalk, which are partially offset with reduced costs for wetland mitigation. Preliminary costs estimates for accounting for a sea level rise of 5' by providing additional lengths of boardwalk indicate an increase in total construction costs in a range of \$2.4 to \$4.2 million for the various alternatives. The exception being Alternatives 4 and 5, which are outside the area affected by sea level rise and as a result have no additional cost.

8 CONCLUSION

The evaluation criteria utilized in this study included the technical feasibility of implementing the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path extension, considerations for safety of path users, identifying key elements of permitting, developing construction costs and noting overall aesthetics of the studied alignments.

In reviewing the Bike Path extension alternatives previously mentioned, it is clear that there is no obvious alternative that surfaces and that has minimal impacts. Based on wetland impacts alone, all seven (7) alternatives have impacts, requiring environmental permitting from both the CRMC and the Army Corps of Engineers. While there are design challenges associated with the various alternatives, initial solutions have been identified to suggest each alternative is technically constructible but at varying costs. The least impact to wetlands would be Alternative 5 which is the First Portion of 2000 FST Study. This alignment would require a short boardwalk over the Crooked Brook along the perimeter of Sprague Memorial Park. However, this alignment would be the least scenic, as the majority of the alignment would be on-road via both Mumford and Strathmore Roads. The route does however connect to the Canonchet Farms and South County Museum property, one of the original objectives of the study project. Safety was considered, as these alignments follow relatively low-volume roads and do not have a high crash occurrence or history, unlike Kingstown Road or Narragansett Avenue, where no alignment is presented.

The shortest on-road sections would be the alignments for Alternative 1, the Sea View Bike Route and Alternative 2, the Brady Bike Route (corrected). These on-road sections would connect the existing terminus of the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path to the proposed extension. Both of the alignments plus, the Town's Master Plan Route, would provide spectacular views of Pettaquamscutt Cove and the Salt Marsh and are highly aesthetic, but would require lengthy and costly boardwalks over the salt marsh and wetland areas and have more impacts to wetlands than the other alignments assessed in this study.

In summary, there are pros and cons for each alignment and all would need to be thoroughly assessed and evaluated by RIDOT and the Town so that the extension project can be realized within specific time lines allocated for funding. Project implementation should be identified once a preferred route has been selected.

APPENDIX

- A. Alternative Graphics
- B. Applied Bio-System, Inc. Report
- C. Public Archaeology Laboratory Report
- D. USFWS Letter March 1, 2012
- E. RIDOT Interagency Meeting Minutes October 31, 2013
- F. Traffic Counts
- G. Accident Reports
- H. Bicycle Route Suitability Worksheets
- I. Cost Estimates

Appendix A:

Alternative Graphics



















Appendix B:

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. Report



Tel: 401-783-6740 Fax: 401-284-2004 wetlands@absinc.necoxmail.com

Canonchet Spur Natural Resources Alternatives Analysis

I. Methodology: Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. reviewed the most recently revised proposed bike path alignments (October 10, 2014 RIDOT meeting) to evaluate the biological impact on the natural resources from each alternative. Other information used in this review was wetlands mapping, Coastal Resources Management Council (CRMC) regulations, publications and SLAMM maps; RIGIS map layers and six field inspections on 11-12-14, 12-1-14, 4-21-15, 6-12-15, 8-18-15 and 8-28-15 to review the path alignments, wildlife, vegetative habitats and land use. It is expected that the number of wildlife and vegetative species that inhabit the proposed project area is much greater than what was observed. Refer to Appendix for Digital Photos of overall project area and Figure 1 for Photo Points Locations.

II. Natural Resources

Existing Habitat and Land Use Units: The following paragraphs describe the habitat units within the project area for the proposed six (6) bike path alignments including the Dead End Spur Combination (Refer to Figures 2, 3 and 4 for habitat and Land Use Maps). Please Note: The habitat and land use units were classified using

"Rhode Island Ecological Communities Classification" (Enser, 2011) and the RIDEM Land Use Planning (<u>http://maps.edc.uri.edu/ArcGIS/services/Atlas_planningCadastre/Land_Use_200304_NEMO</u>). These habitat units are a compilation of data from these sources and data from RIGIS wetlands (Figure 5) as well as from wetland maps derived from the Town of Narragansett (Figure 4) and on-site field inspections performed by Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. These habitat units as described below and the impacts table (Figure 6) are meant to be interpreted generally due to the nature of this assessment. When data overlapped, Figure 2 (RI Ecological Communities Classification or RIECC) and the wetlands map from the Town of Narragansett (Figure 4) were used as the primary data resource.

Deciduous Woodlands and Forest (Deciduous Forest): The Deciduous Forest Habitat within the alignment of the path is comprised of an upland mixed oak-red oak (*Quercus rubra*) and red maple (*Acer rubrum*) forest. There is a dense understory of green brier (*Smilax rotundifolia*) in portions of this forest. Other vegetative species observed include: grape (*Vitis labrusca*), black cherry (*Prunus serotina*) and prickly dewberry (*Rubus hispidus*). Greater than 80% of the Forest is listed as hardwood. Wildlife observed within this habitat included: blue jay, American crow, American goldfinch, dark-eyed junco, white breasted nuthatch, American robin, northern cardinal, gray catbird, black capped chickadee. Several bird nests and potential nesting cavities were observed within this habitat as well. The mature trees within this habitat may serve as potential roosting and breeding sites for the northern long-eared bat that depend upon trees with exfoliating bark during the spring and summer. This

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.

species has recently been listed as a Federally Threatened species with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). See more information within the Rare Species section. This habitat unit is classified under Upland System.

Forested Swamp: This habitat is comprised of a red maple overstory and relatively open understory. Vegetation observed within the Forested Wetland areas include: winterberry (*llex verticillata*), cinnamon fern (*Osmunda cinnamomea*), northern arrowwood (*Viburnum dentatum*), bristly dewberry, red maple, and sensitive fern (*Onoclea sensibilis*). Greater than 80% of the Forest is listed as hardwood. Wildlife observed within the habitat unit included: blue jay and gray squirrel. Flooded areas within the wetland were observed that may provide Vernal Pool habitat for breeding amphibians and reptiles such as wood frog (*Rana sylvatica*), spotted salamander (*Ambystoma maculatum*) and habitat for spotted (*Clemmys guttata*) and other turtles. The mature trees within this habitat may provide roosting and breeding areas for the northern long-eared bat. This habitat unit is classified under Palustrine System as a Forested Mineral Soil Wetland.

Oak Forest: RIECC classifies this habitat type as "forest communities dominated by oaks (*Quercus*). Species composition generally dependent on site conditions, especially soil type and hydrology." These communities are a subclass of Deciduous Woodlands and Forests within the Upland System.

Ruderal Forest: This habitat type is classified by RIECC as "undifferentiated upland forests, typically even-aged, resulting from succession following removal of native woody cover for agriculture or logging. Soil alteration from agriculture tends to lead to low-diversity forests, often with exotic species in the understory that do not resemble natural forest systems. Generally, a ruderal forest is characterized by a combination of early-successional trees that cannot be identified as natural ecological systems even in an incipient state. (If a forest has sufficient cover of indicator trees for a particular "natural" community, even with a presence of early-successional trees, it is classed as that forest system.) These forests often contain substantial amounts of red maple (Acer), white pine (Pinus), red cedar (Juniperus), aspen (Populus), and gray birch (Betula), with associates of sassafras, (Sassafras), black locust (Robinia), hawthorn (Crateagus), apple (Pyrus), pin cherry (Prunus), and sometimes walnut (Juglans). Where soil disturbance has not been severe, many sites will follow a trajectory towards one of the later successional and more natural forest communities." This habitat unit is classified under Plantation and Ruderal Forests which are a subcategory of Upland Systems.

Ruderal Grassland / Shrubland: The RIECC classifies Ruderal Grassland and Shrubland as "anthropogenic communities of herbaceous or mixed herb/shrub vegetation resulting from succession following complete removal of native woody cover." This habitat unit is classified under Upland Systems.

Salt Marsh Habitat: The Salt Marsh area borders the Pettasquamscutt (Narrow) River, a coastal estuary. "The salt marsh is a transitional habitat between land and sea, which is mainly defined by salt marsh grasses and other plants firmly rooted in mud and peat. Most large salt marshes have tidal channels meandering through them, where salt and fresh waters mix with the rise and fall of the tides. Another feature of salt marshes are pannes, which are small pools of trapped water that dot the salt marsh meadows" (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). RIECC classifies the Salt Marsh habitat as occurring "on the bay side of barrier beaches and the outer mouth of tidal rivers where salinity is not much diluted by freshwater input. The typical salt marsh profile, from sea to land, features a low regularly flooded marsh strongly dominated by salt marsh cordgrass (*Spartina alterniflora*); a higher irregularly

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.

flooded marsh dominated by saltmeadow cordgrass (S. patens) and saltgrass (Distichlis); low hypersaline pannes characterized by saltwort (Salicornia); and a salt scrub ecotone characterized by marsh elder (Iva), groundsel-tree (Baccharis), and switchgrass (Panicum). Salt marsh "islands" of slightly higher elevation may also support red-cedar. Each of these so-called "zones" of vegetation can be treated as separate community types that can easily be remotely discerned: a. Low Salt Marsh, b. High Salt Marsh, c. Salt Panne, d. Salt Scrub.

Salt marsh / mud flats are important for wading birds such as shorebirds, herons, egrets and dabbling ducks such as the American black duck. This habitat is important for rare birds such as the RI Species of Concern salt marsh seaside sparrow (*Ammodramus maritimus*) and osprey. Both of these bird species are presently listed as a Rhode Island Species of Concern. RI Species of Concern are defined as "native species not considered to be State Endangered or State Threatened at the present time, but are listed due to various factors of rarity and/or vulnerability. Species listed in this category may warrant endangered or threatened designation, but status information is presently not well known (Rhode Island Natural Heritage Program, 2006). In addition, the salt marsh sharp-tailed sparrow nests in the narrow upper reaches of the salt marsh. These nests are being flooded with more frequency, affecting the viability of this avian salt marsh species. It is expected that this species may soon be listed as a RI Species of Concern or Rare. Future sea level rise will most likely have the most impact on this habitat. Please refer to Sea Level Affecting Marshes Model (SLAMM) maps (Ruddock, 2010).

The SLAMM Project – "funded by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) during its two-year duration with in-kind services provided by the CRMC and The Nature Conservancy, assessed projected wetland response to the impacts of sea level rise out to the year 2100. The results collected from the project will assist the state and local communities in developing adaptive management strategies and practices, conservation efforts, and aid in the design of coastal wetland adaptation projects. Coastal wetlands, especially tidal marshes, are one of the most susceptible ecosystems to the effects of climate change and, specifically, sea level rise. Given projected sea level rise, a considerable percentage of the state's coastal wetlands will be lost by the end of the century unless upland areas abutting the wetlands are protected or otherwise set aside to allow inland wetland migration in response to sea level rise. Rhode Island faces the quandary of how to best quantify this response, identify potentially affected areas and future coastal wetlands, use that information to develop and apply adaptive management strategies to protect and conserve these abutting uplands, and restore degraded wetlands" (CRMC, 2015).

Future sea level rise will most likely have the greatest impact on this habitat. The invasive common reed (*Phragmites australis*) is predominant in many areas within the salt marsh zone, particularly along the southern boundary of the salt marsh adjacent to the contiguous freshwater wetland. Other plants observed within the Salt Marsh habitats included high tide bush (*Iva frutescens*), salt marsh hay (*Spartina patens*) and sea lavender (*Limonium carolinianum*). Wildlife observed within the salt marsh and tidal zone habitats include: hooded mergansers, American black duck, belted kingfisher, quahog (*Mercenaria mercenaria*), blue-ribbed mussel (*Geukensia demissa*), and others.

Urban / Recreational Grasses: This habitat unit is described by the RIECC as "managed grasslands planted in developed settings for recreation, erosion control, aesthetic, or other purposes. Examples of types that may be distinguished include: a. Lawn, b. Park, c. Golf Course, d. Cemetery, e. Airfield/Runway Margin, f. Highway Median, etc. This unit is classified under the subcategory of

"Developed Land" which is listed under Upland Systems. This habitat is primarily associated with the managed turf of the elementary school and town recreational fields.

Wet Meadow Habitat: This habitat lies contiguous to the Crooked Brook within the Town Recreational land as well as immediately west of the Canonchet Farm property. The Wet Meadow is dominated by wetland vegetative species that include: Joe-Pye weed (*Eutrochium* sp.), multiflora rose (*Rosa multiflora*), soft rush (*Juncus effusus*), raspberry (*Rubus* sp.), and blue flag (*Iris versicolor*). This habitat unit is not classified on the habitat areas map (Figure 2) or the Land Use map (Figure 3) but instead had been identified during field inspections performed by Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. on 11/12/14 and 12/1/14.

Riverine / Stream Habitat: The Crooked Brook, a perennial river, is situated within the Forested Swamp Habitat and Wet Meadow Habitat within the project area. This river flows southerly from the Narrow River and Salt Marsh and exits the Canonchet Farm property through the Town's Municipal Park. Each of the proposed bike path alignments appear to require one crossing over this river in varying locations. This habitat unit is not classified on the habitat areas map (Figure 2) or the Land Use map (Figure 3). However, it is shown on the RIGIS Wetlands and Surface Water Map (Figure 5).

Institutional: This land use is exemplified by the Narragansett elementary school and the Town recreational fields within the project area.

Med. High Density Habitat Unit: This land use type is classified as housing units that located on less than ¼ acre lots. This type is illustrated by the Wanda Street neighborhood within the Off-Site Bike Path Route (green path).

Med. Low Density Unit: This land use type is classified as housing units that are located on 1 to 2 acre lots. This typifies the Strathmore Road neighborhood shown within the First Portion of the 2000 FST Study via Strathmore (red path).

Vacant Land Unit: This land use type is typified by the detention pond for the Strathmore Road neighborhood and the parking lot situated within the Canonchet Farm property which is the endpoint for Alternatives 1 through 5.

Bordering High Density / Med. Low Density Habitat Unit: This habitat classification consists of land that borders and is in-between the high density and medium low density habitats such as Strathmore Road which borders the two habitats.

Endangered Species Act Species List: The wildlife species that are presently federally listed and that USFWS has identified as possibly occurring within the project area or possibly be impacted by the project include: red knot (*Calidris canutus rufa*) and Northern Long-eared Bat (*Myotis septentrionalis*). No critical habitat is listed within the project area. Refer to Figure 17 for the Endangered Species Act Species List for the project area.

Red knot (Calidris canutus rufa): The USFWS lists the red knot (*Calidris canutus rufa*) as Federally Threatened and a possible species either occurring within the project or being impacted by the project. However, this bird has not been known to occur within the Narrow River estuary in this habitat. This bird required intertidal or mudflat habitat. The only suitable habitat within the project area includes the area of mudflat which borders the salt marsh during low tides. This species has not been observed within this area and is not expected to be impacted by the project. This species is also listed as a RI Species of Greatest Conservation Need. Refer to Figure 18.

Northern Long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis): The NLEB is a recent addition to the Endangered and Threatened Species list as of May 5, 2015. The USFWS has recently listed this species as Federally Threatened and a possible species either occurring within the project or being impacted by the project. Because of white-nose syndrome disease the NLEB is threatened throughout the northeast. The USFWS lists the home range and the the Buffer-Zone for the white nose syndrome of the northern long-eared bat (NLEB) as all of Rhode Island. Although winter hibernation occurs in caves, the summer roosting and breeding areas are predominantly in trees with cavities and/or with exfoliating bark such as red maple, shagbark hickory, and dead snags.

Much of the project area, especially the wooded habitats of Canonchet Farm, could provide potential summer roosting or breeding habitat. Since it is not known whether the bat utilizes the project area at this time, it will be necessary to prove that the bat is "likely absent" from the project area by approved surveys such as acoustic surveys and / or mist net capture surveys. Regardless, consultation with USFWS and RIDEM will be necessary in these areas where there will be tree clearing to ensure that there will be no impact to the bat species. This species is also listed as a RI Species of Greatest Conservation Need. Refer to Figure 19 for more information and a range map. Also Figure 20 shows the home range and Buffer-Zone for the white-nose syndrome of the NLEB.

Other Rare Species: The Salt Marsh Sharp-tailed Sparrow is known to nest in the Narrow River estuary and within the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) John H. Chaffee National Wildlife Refuge (an adjacent property). This current status of the salt marsh sparrow is that of a RI State Species of Greatest Concern for Conservation (see 2015 State Wildlife Plan on RIDEM website: http://www.dem.ri.gov/programs/bnatres/fishwild/swap15.htm. Due to its highly specific nesting requirements and habitat loss of high salt marsh, the sparrow is a potential candidate for the USFWS Federal Listing. This songbird relies on the high salt marsh meadow habitat for cover and nest building (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). "Marshes invaded by plants like *Phragmites*, ditched to lower water levels, or shrunk by developers become unsuitable for nesting, and may be abandoned by this small songbird. Extensive, healthy marshlands dominated by grasses are essential for the Salt Marsh Sharp-tailed Sparrow" (Salt Marsh Sharp-Tailed Sparrow). The following is an excerpt from the *USFWS DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NARROW RIVER ESTUARY RESILIENCY RESTORATION PROGRAM*, October, 2014 (Narrow River EA):

"As high marsh habitat is lost, populations of nesting salt marsh sparrows are expected to decline, with regional impacts on this species of concern. (p. 37). The vegetated surface of the tidal marsh supports the obligate nesting salt marsh sparrow and Virginia rail as well as migratory populations of Nelson's sparrow and Seaside sparrow. All of these species are of highest conservation concern due to their dependence on salt marsh habitats and their limited worldwide distribution. (p. 23)

Current estimates project that 50% of the worldwide distribution of saltmarsh sparrow occur in Connecticut and Rhode Island where they are restricted to saltmarsh habitat, making them exceedingly vulnerable to loss of marsh habitat. The estuary salt marshes provide important nesting habitat for the salt marsh sparrow. These birds nest on the ground and require high marsh for nesting habitat. The salt marsh sparrow is declining in population; the species is listed as "Vulnerable" by the International Union for the Conservation of Nature, and as a species in need of immediate conservation action by Partners in Flight. The species is particularly susceptible to anthropogenic impacts such as sea level rise, which floods the sparrows' nests, and predator introduction due to suburbanization (cats, raccoons). The abundance of salt meadow in the estuary has historically provided extensive nesting habitat for the salt marsh sparrow; however the relatively low elevations of the estuary marshes, degraded saltmarsh, and expanding pools and pans, have reduced the amount of suitable nesting habitat and increased vulnerability to tidal flooding, causing reduced reproductive success. The Service has been monitoring salt marsh sparrow breeding populations on the Narrow River marshes since 2008. Between 2008-2012, 288 sparrows were caught and banded. The study found that 95% of sparrow nests occurred in areas with at least 30% high marsh vegetation, and determined that 66% of nesting sites exhibited reproductive success. Tidal flooding during storm events or spring high tides was the principal cause of nest failure among salt marsh sparrows. Research throughout this species range has documented a steady decline in nesting habitat and reproductive success for this species. Population viability analyses currently underway predict that sparrows will be unable to breed in tidal marsh habitats without intervention by approximately 2050 given current predictions for sea level rise and assuming that marsh elevations remain stable (p. 23, Field, in press)." Also refer to the RIDEM Wildlife Action Plan of 2015, pages 1-14 and 1-15) for more information. See Figure 21 for range map and more information.

Other state and federal wildlife species of concern include the marsh hawk, American black duck and osprey which all are known to utilize the salt marsh and estuarine habitats of the project area. The American black duck and osprey were observed during several of the wildlife surveys conducted by ABS. These species are on the "Rhode Island and Species of Greatest Conservation Need 2015 Wildlife Action Plan" as a species of greatest concern. Other species listed as a "Rhode Island Species of Greatest Conservation Need" that were observed within the project area includes: spotted sandpiper, Great Egret (Common Egret), least sandpiper, gray catbird, willow flycatcher, great crested flycatcher, Eastern towhee (rufous-sided towhee), American redstart, tree swallow, greater yellowlegs, striped killifish (*Fundulus majalis*) and monarch butterfly (*Danaus plexippus*). The entire project area is listed as a rare species habitat by the Rhode Island Natural Heritage Program. Other species listed as rare and occurring within the Narrow River estuary include: Refer to Rare Species Tables Figures 11, 12 and 13.

Wetlands: The wetlands had been field delineated and located by GPS only within the Canonchet Farm property (unknown date) by the Southern Rhode Island Conservation District in coordination with the Town of Narragansett. These flag locations were not reviewed or verified by CRMC, RIDEM or Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. as part of this review and it appears that many of the wetland flags may be missing. However, from what was observed the wetland flagging does appear to be generally accurate. Any future application to the Coastal Resources Management Council will require wetland delineation and survey along the entire length of the selected path route.

Sea Level Rise: There is potential for future sea level rise to impact the Salt Marsh Habitat and adjacent Forested Wetland Habitats. It is likely that low lying, contiguous Forested Wetland areas will be impacted by salt marsh migration in the future. Also, more inland areas will flood during storm events. Since many areas within the project area are within existing flood zone and wetland habitats, any selected bike alignment may require an elevated board walk, bridges and / or other design alternatives to compensate for increase water elevations. Refer to Sea Level Affecting Marshes Model (SLAMM) maps (Ruddock, 2010).

The US Fish and Wildlife Service cites a report (Watson and others, 2014) in the "Narrow River EA" thatthe estimated rate of marsh loss in the estuary since 1869 is at 1.5% per decade. Apply this to theApplied Bio-Systems, Inc.October 14, 2015Page 6 of 55

"estuary's current inventory of 174 acres of salt marsh, it can be concluded that the estuary is losing approximately 2.6 acres of salt marsh per decade. At current rates, if no action is taken, the high marsh habitats of the Narrow River Estuary would virtually disappear in less than a century. Certainly, some marsh will persist in estuary for the foreseeable future. However, under the no-action alternative, the high marsh habitat that provides nesting habitat for salt marsh sparrows, and habitat for dozens of other species, will decline and fragment, no longer providing the ecological functions and values now provided by this habitat type. Given the rate of shoreline loss over the past five years, 3.6 acres of saltmarsh loss per decade resulting from shoreline erosion could occur." (USFWS, p. 36)

The Sea View Railroad: The proposed Sea View Bike Route (fuscia), the Dead End Spur (orange), and portions of the Master Plan Bike Route (blue) and the Brady Bike Route (corrected) (yellow) are all proposed along portions of the alignment of the former Sea View Railroad which ended service in 1920. "A long trestle followed the eastern shore of the Narrow River Cove area west of the Canonchet Farm acres" (Prentice, 1983). The only thing left of this railroad bed is a raised wooded trail that is situated between the Forested Wetland and Upland areas along its southern end adjacent to Narragansett Elementary school. Further north, near the approximate intersection with Riverside Drive, the former railroad bed is now wetland habitat with a dominance of common reed (*Phragmites australis*). The portion within the salt marsh is tidally flooded on a daily basis. An electric power line now lies within this former railroad easement.

Environmental Permitting

The following is a description of the permitting steps that will be required for the actual construction of this project once designed. Please refer to Figure 14 for Environmental Permitting Matrix.

National Grid – Because a portion of the existing Seaview Railroad right-of-way is also an electric easement, approval for the proposed project may be necessary from National Grid before proceeding with State and Federal permitting.

Town of Narragansett – Most all of the Canonchet Alternative alignments are within the *Coastal and Freshwater Wetland Overlay District* under the Town of Narragansett Zoning Ordinances. This will be reviewed by the Town Department of Community Development. CRMC requires Town approval as a prerequisite to filing for a CRMC Application.

Coastal Resources Management Council (CRMC) – A Category B Application with the CRMC for Alternatives 1-3 and 6 will be required. Alternatives 4 and 5 will require a Freshwater Wetlands Application with the CRMC. Alternative 5 that includes a boardwalk on the west side of Conanchet Pond will likely require an "Application to Alter" with CRMC. Alternative 4 might require the lesser "Preliminary Determination Application" dependent upon the final design of the project and mitigated impacts to Freshwater Wetlands. Because this project is within 200 feet or in wetlands, both the *Coastal Resources Management Program, as amended* (CRMP) and the *Narrow River Special Area Management Plan, as amended* (NRSAMP) regulations apply to this project. The project is located within a designated Lands of Critical Concern in the NRSAMP primarily because this area is open space with habitat for flora and fauna identified by the RI Natural Heritage Program, large emergent wetland complexes, and USFWS lands (NRSAMP, 920.1B). The entire Lower Cove from Sprague Bridge south is also a CRMC designated Type 1-Conservation Water (CRMP, 200.1). A 200 foot Buffer Zone is required for all development activities in these areas. A CRMC application for an alignment in any freshwater or coastal wetland will require a Category B. In addition, a Special Exception (CRMP, Section 130) is required. CRMC also will send the submitted application package to the RI Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission for review and comment on any historical and archeological impacts. For Freshwater Wetlands in the Canonchet Farm area, the CRMC's *Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast, as amended* will apply. Under the Freshwater Regulations regulated Riverbank Wetlands and the Area of Land Within 50 Feet are also by definition considered to be Wetland. Also, the Forested Swamp and Wet Meadow within the project area are classified as Tributary Wetlands. The Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Program states that "Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland."

RI Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) – There are two Permitting entities within RIDEM that will review this project. Both are under the Office of Water Resources. First, a Water Quality Certificate will be required. Design plans will be submitted directly to RIDEM for review although a CRMC Assent will not be issued until a Water Quality Certificate has been issued by RIDEM. The second permit is under the RI Pollutant Discharge Elimination Program System (RIPDES) that is required if the proposed project disturbs an acre or more of land. These are both separate applications to RIDEM.

US Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) – A Category 1 Level Application is required with the US ACOE when there is less than 5000 square feet of inland waterway and / or wetland fill and associated secondary impacts. Only an application with RIDEM or CRMC is required under this level through the Corps Programmatic General Permitting agreement with the State of Rhode Island. A Level II review or greater will be required for any alternative that is within wetland and requires dredging or filling of wetland soils that totals 5000 square feet to 1 acre waterway and/or wetland fill and secondary impacts. Most Level II applications require Compensatory Mitigation on at least a 1:2 wetland basis. Alignments 1,2,3 and 6 will all require a Level II application with the ACOE and Mitigation.

The US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) participate and comment during the ACOE review process. An application can be submitted to ACOE in advance for preliminary information on the level of permitting required. Wetland delineations will be reviewed under the USACOE Wetland Delineation Manual, as amended with the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: North central and Northeast, Version 2.0, as amended.

USFWS Endangered Species Consultation – Since this project has a Federal nexus, a consultation with USFWS is necessary. There is currently an Interim 4(d) rule in effect which allows for certain activities to be exempted from the Incidental Take prohibitions under Section 9 of the ESA, provided that specific conservation measures are undertaken. Even if all of the activities proposed by the project meet the Interim 4(d) criteria, for federal projects, the consultation is still required.

There is a Rangewide Programmatic Informal Consultation, which was entered into between USFWS, FHWA and FRA, for Federal Aid Highway Program and Federal Lands Highway Program projects, including Transportation Enhancements, such as bicycle / pedestrian paths. This agreement provides for an expediated consultation process, however, it may be utilized only for project meeting specific conditions. With respect to removal of suitable forest habitat, the Programmatic Consultation applies Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. October 14, 2015 Page 8 of 55 only to projects where proposed tree removal, at any time of year, is confined to areas within 100 feet of the existing edge of pavement along existing roads, or within 100 feet of an existing rail surface.

I. Evaluation of Proposed Bike Path Alternatives:

Sea View Bike (fuchsia) Alternative 1: This bikeway alternative is the longest at approximately +/-6,875 linear feet in length and is depicted in the color fuchsia on the bike trail map. It has a proposed route starting on Riverside Drive north of the Narragansett Elementary school and then follows easterly to converge with the alignment of the existing path on the abandoned Sea View Railroad right-of-way, now heavily wooded, for nearly half of its proposed course. This proposed trail has the greatest amount of wetland impact with an approximate total of 2,920 linear feet, almost half the entire length of the path. This alignment has the highest proportion of salt marsh impacts of all the alternatives. The remainder of the trail is proposed within the wooded portions of the Canonchet Farm property. The proposed trail is comprised of four land use types: Forested Upland Deciduous, Forested Wetland, Salt Marsh and Institutional Land. Specific wildlife habitats include: Deciduous Upland Forest, Red Maple Wooded Swamp and Salt Marsh. These three habitat types serve as important and valuable wildlife habitat. High habitat value indicators were noted during the site inspections including vernal pools, nesting cavities in trees, and berry producing shrubs. The permanent wetland impacts associated with the bike path include a loss of wildlife habitat, an increase in impervious surfaces, a travel corridor for predators and increased human disturbance.

Soils: The dominant soil types within the Alternative 1 are as follows:

Matunuck mucky peat (Mk); this soil unit is a nearly level, very poorly drained soil located in tidal marshes and subject to tidal inundation. Most areas are in salt marshes. Slopes are dominantly less than 1 percent.

Walpole sandy loam (Wa); a nearly level, poorly drained soil located in depressions and small drainageways of terraces and outwash plains

Pittstown silt loam 0-3 % slopes (PmA); a nearly level, moderately well drained soil unit located on the crests of glacial upland hills and drumlins.

Wildlife: The RI Natural Heritage Program lists the site as a rare species habitat. Wildlife noted within this path alignment include those species which frequent coastal areas and Swamps including: hooded mergansers, belted kingfishers, Cooper's hawk, black duck, cedar waxwing, American robin, red-tailed hawk, white-throated sparrow, black capped chickadee and various shellfish and fish within tidal pools of the salt marsh. The salt marsh sparrow, a Rhode Island Species of Greatest Concern and potential candidate for Federal Listing, will potentially be impacted from this alternative due to the salt marsh habitat loss the proposed bike path will create and the increased human disturbance within the area. If the bird gets listed as a Federally Listed wildlife species then there is the potential that the USWFS may consider the salt marsh habitat of the project area a "critical habitat" and therefore, limit the use of the bike path during nesting season.

Additional wildlife species noted within the trail area from additional surveys conducted in July and August 2015 include: greater yellowlegs, lesser yellowlegs, spotted sandpiper, least sandpiper, fish crow, blue gray gnatcatcher, ruby throated hummingbird, common yellowthroat, monarch butterfly, pearl crescent, peck's skimmer, seaside dragonlet, common green darner, white-tailed deer, striped killifish and others. Refer to Figure 10 for full list. Other rare species or species of concern that were observed during this time include: osprey, black duck and common egret. As the path continues north along the former railroad trestle it goes through significant Wooded Swamp. This swamp contains open water for various breeding amphibians, reptiles and invertebrates. On April 21, 2015 several spotted turtles were observed along the bank of the trestle bed and the flooded swamp. In addition, spring peepers, green frog and gray tree frog were observed within the wetlands portion of the trail.

This proposed alignment would not be able to utilize the Programmatic Consultation for NLEB, and would require project-specific consultation. It is unclear at this level of project development, if any of these projects would meet the Interim 4(d) Rule criteria for "minimal tree removal." Without bat survey information indicating that the species is "Likely absent" from the project area, significant time of year restrictions on the tree removal and, potentially, on other construction related activities, are anticipated. Depending on whether or not the USFWS determines each alignment to be eligible for the 4(d) Rule Exemptions, such surveys may be required, regardless of conservation measures employed.

Wetlands and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project area plus an additional 200 feet extended landward from the inland edge of the coastal feature (inland edge of wetland). All of the wetlands (except for a small Special Aquatic Site (SAS) not impacted by the proposed paths but located within the Forested Upland) are contiguous to CRMC designated Type 1 Waters – Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action, flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The entire project is also under the jurisdiction of the Narrow River Special Area Management Plan (NRSAMP). Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Any filling of salt marsh is prohibited unless a public benefit is shown in which case then mitigation will be required. Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the CRMC's "Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended landward from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level II permitting will be required. It is likely that Compensatory Mitigation will be required under this permitting level. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix.

This alignment will require approximately 13,210 square feet of wetland alterations and approximately 2,920 linear feet of wetland impacts.

A letter from USFWS dated 3/1/2012, states that "construction of a bike path within an estuarine wetland can limit tidal flow across the surface of the marsh and / or cause a delay in the filling or draining of the marsh surface during normal tidal cycles" (USFWS, 2012). Since the bike path will be constructed within the salt marsh for this segment, this potential impact needs to be mitigated.

Sea Level Rise: There is potential for most of the existing salt marsh to be impacted by future sea level rise (see Figure 8). This proposed path alignment could experience impacts from a rise in sea level. Also, much of the contiguous Forested Wetland (Swamp) may experience additional flooding from storm surges and inland salt marsh migration. Impacts to nesting Salt Marsh Sharp-tailed Sparrow and other rare species which use the Narrow River and the Salt Marsh habitats may be impacted by future sea level rise.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

Brady Bike Route (Corrected) (yellow) Alternative 2: This bikeway alternative is proposed with a total length of 6,045 linear feet and is depicted as the yellow trail. It also has a proposed starting route at Riverside Drive and follows the abandoned railroad right-of-way just as Alternative 1. However, it only encroaches into the salt marsh habitat for 139.58 linear feet before it turns to the east traveling into mostly Forested upland and Forested wetland before eventually reaching the terminus of the path at the Canonchet Farm parking lot. While, there are some impacts to Salt Marsh from this alignment; most of the impacts are within Forested Wetland with an approximate total of wetland impacts of 1,805 linear feet. This trail encompasses four distinct land use habitat types which include: Forested Upland Deciduous, Forested Wetland, Salt Marsh and Institutional Land (school area). Refer to descriptions above.

The permanent wetland impacts associated with the bike path include a loss of wildlife habitat, an increase in impervious surfaces, a travel corridor for predators and increased human disturbance.

Soils: The dominant soil types within this alignment include:

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.
Scarboro mucky sandy loam (Sb); this nearly level, very poorly drained soil is in depressions and drainageways of terraces and outwash plains. Slopes range from 0 to 3 percent but are dominantly less than 1 percent;

Walpole sandy loam (Wa); This nearly level, poorly drained soil is in depressions and small drainageways of terraces and outwash plains

Pittstown silt loam (PmA); 0-3 % slopes. This nearly level, moderately well drained soil is on the crests of glacial upland hills and drumlins

Poquonock loamy fine sand, 3-8% slopes (PsB); this gently sloping, well drained to somewhat excessively drained soil is on side slopes of drumlins and glacial till uplands.

Wildlife: The RI Natural Heritage Program lists the site as a rare species habitat. Wildlife noted within the area of the proposed yellow trail included: American robin, northern cardinal, downy woodpecker, gray catbird, black capped chickadee, blue jay, American goldfinch, American crow, dark eyed junco, white-breasted nuthatch, gray squirrel (*Sciurus carolinensis*) and white-tailed deer (*Odocoileus virginianus*). The salt marsh sparrow, a Rhode Island Species of Greatest Concern and potential candidate for Federal Listing, will potentially be impacted from this alternative due to the salt marsh habitat loss the proposed bike path will create and the increased human disturbance within the area. If the bird gets listed as a Federally Listed wildlife species then there is the potential that the USWFS may consider the salt marsh habitat of the project area a "critical habitat" and therefore, limit the use of the bike path during nesting season.

Additional wildlife species noted within the vicinity of the alignment to this Alternative included: bluegray gnatcatcher, American redstart, common yellowthroat, red-winged blackbird, yellow billed cuckoo, rufous sided towhee, great crested flycatcher, eastern chipmunk, As the path continues north along the former railroad trestle it goes through significant area of Wooded Swamp. This swamp contains open water for various breeding amphibians, reptiles and invertebrates. Spring peepers, gray tree frog, and green frog were all observed within the surrounding wetlands. On April 21, 2015 several spotted turtles were observed along the bank of the trestle bed and within the flooded swamp. Also, on the area of the alignment where the path enters the pasture portion of Canonchet Farm on the northern end a northern brown snake was observed within the pathway.

This proposed alignment would not be albe to utilize the Programmatic Consultation for NLEB, and would require project-specific consultation. It is unclear at this level of project development, if any of these projects would meet the Interim 4(d) Rule criteria for "minimal tree removal." Without bat survey information indicating that the species is "Likely absent" from the project area, significant time of year restrictions on the tree removal and, potentially, on other construction related activities, are anticipated. Depending on whether or not the USFWS determines each alignment to be eligible for the 4(d) Rule Exemptions, such surveys may be required, regardless of conservation measures employed.

Wetlands and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project plus an additional 200 foot jurisdiction extended landward from the wetland edge. All of the wetlands (except for a small Special Aquatic Site (SAS) not impacted by the proposed paths but located within the Forested Upland) are contiguous to CRMC designated Type 1 Waters – Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action,

flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). Also, the entire project is within the Narrow River SAMP. Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the CRMC's Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended landward from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level II permitting will be required. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix.

This alignment will require approximately 13,131 square feet of wetland alterations and approximately 1,805 linear feet of wetland impacts.

A letter from USFWS dated 3/1/2012 to Richard Grant, President of the Narrow River Preservation Association, states that "construction of a bike path within an estuarine wetland can limit tidal flow across the surface of the marsh and / or cause a delay in the filling or draining of the marsh surface during normal tidal cycles" (USFWS, 2012). Since the bike path will be constructed within the salt marsh for this segment, this potential impact needs to be mitigated.

Sea Level Rise: As in Alternative 1, there is also valid concern about the effects of future sea level rise within the Salt Marsh and Forested Wetland that may affect flood elevations within the project area. In addition, much of the contiguous Forested Wetland (Swamp) may experience transient flooding from storm surges and impacts from possible salt marsh migration that will become an important habitat feature in the future.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal

Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

Master Plan Bike Route (blue) Alternative 3: This Master Plan Bike Route Alternative utilizes the length of Riverside Drive and the existing abandoned railroad right-of-way for roughly one third of the total roughly +/- 5,610 linear foot length. The rest of the path is proposed within a mix of Forested Wetland and Forested Upland habitat types located within the Canonchet Farm property. This path is similar to the proposed Brady Bike Route (yellow) path with a few minor variations within the wooded landscape. This blue path bisects the Forested Wetland area in two additional areas as compared to the yellow path which avoids those wetland areas. This route also ends at the Canonchet Farm parking lot. The permanent wetland impacts associated with the bike path include a loss of wildlife habitat, an increase in impervious surfaces, a travel corridor for predators and increased human disturbance. This alignment will require approximately 7,770 square feet of wetland alterations and approximately 1,350 linear feet of wetland impacts. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix.

Soils: The dominant soil units within this alignment include:

Walpole sandy loam (Wa); a nearly level, poorly drained soil located in depressions and small drainageways of terraces and outwash plains. Other soil units include:

Pittstown silt loam (PmA); 0-3 % slopes. This soil unit is a nearly level, moderately well drained soil located on the crests of glacial upland hills and drumlins.

Scarboro mucky sandy loam (Sb); a nearly level, very poorly drained soil located in depressions and drainageways of terraces and outwash plains. Slopes range from 0 to 3 percent but are dominantly less than 1 percent.

One other dominant soil unit within this path alignment includes: Stissing silt loam (Se); a nearly level, poorly drained soil located on glacial upland hills and drumlins in the southeastern part of the State. Slopes range from 0 to 3 percent. Most of the soil units within this path are hydric soils.

Wildlife: The RI Natural Heritage Program lists the site as a rare species habitat. Wildlife observed within the area of the proposed blue trail is similar to the yellow trail and includes: American robin, northern cardinal, gray catbird, black capped chickadee, blue jay, American goldfinch, dark eyed junco, white-breasted nuthatch, gray squirrel (*Sciurus carolinensis*) and white-tailed deer (*Odocoileus virginianus*).

Additional wildlife species observed along this alignment from these wildlife surveys included: hairy woodpecker, common yellowthroat, blue gray gnatcatcher, eastern wood pewee, northern flicker, American redstart, yellow warbler, eastern garter snake, great crested flycatcher, white-tailed deer, eastern chipmunk, and others. Along the abandoned railroad bed portion of the trail (powerline easement), spring peepers, spotted turtles, spring azure butterfly, gray catbird, common green darner, Refer to full wildlife list in Figure 10.

This proposed alignment would not be albe to utilize the Programmatic Consultation for NLEB, and would require project-specific consultation. It is unclear at this level of project development, if any of these projects would meet the Interim 4(d) Rule criteria for "minimal tree removal." Without bat survey information indicating that the species is "Likely absent" from the project area, significant time of year restrictions on the tree removal and, potentially, on other construction related activities, are anticipated. Depending on whether or not the USFWS determines each alignment to be eligible for the 4(d) Rule Exemptions, such surveys may be required, regardless of conservation measures employed.

Wetlands and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project plus an additional 200 feet jurisdiction extended landward from the wetland edge. All of the wetlands (except for a small Special Aquatic Site (SAS) not impacted by the proposed paths but located within the Forested Upland) are contiguous to CRMC designated Type 1 Waters -Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action, flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). Also, the entire project is within the Narrow River SAMP. Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the Council's Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level II permitting will be required. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations.

Sea Level Rise: Any anticipated sea level rise is not expected to influence this alignment since this path stays completely outside of the salt marsh zone. However, a future rise of sea level may affect this Alternative in the Forested Wetland due to salt marsh migration. Several lower areas of current Forested Wetland may develop into salt marsh habitat in the future and affect potential salt marsh sparrow habitat. The RI Natural Heritage Program lists the project site as a rare species habitat.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal

Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

Off-Site Bike Path Route (green) Alternative 4: The proposed alternative 4 path extends approximately 6,160 total linear feet and is located at the northern boundaries of the elementary school and the municipal recreation fields. Then the bike path route travels along Wanda Street before then turning northeast into the Canonchet Farm property traveling just west of Lake Canonchet before terminating at the Canonchet Farm parking lot. This path travels within Forested Wetland, Forested Upland, Freshwater Marsh and Riverine habitat as well as Institutional and High Density Residential Land Use. This path has a proposed wetland total impact of 1,130 linear feet. Most of the total wetland impact (1,000 linear feet) is located at the section along the western bank of Lake Canonchet situated within the Canonchet Farm property. Another smaller area of wetland impact (approximately 130 linear feet) results from crossing the Freshwater Marsh / Riverine habitat located along the northern side of the town recreational field.

This proposed bike path makes use of the existing network of roads and existing developed areas such as Wanda Street and the municipal owned roadways located within the Narragansett Elementary School and Municipal Park properties. Much of the wildlife habitat areas the path intersects are located along the edge of those habitat units which help to minimize impacts to wildlife. The exception to this would be the impacts to the Forested Wetland habitat which borders the western bank of Lake Canonchet adjacent to Ocean Road within the Canonchet Farm property. That habitat is the most ecologically significant within this pathway. The permanent wetland impacts associated with the bike path include a loss of wildlife habitat, an increase in impervious surfaces, a travel corridor for predators and increased human disturbance.

Soils: The dominant soil units within the proposed alignment include:

Poquonock loamy fine sand, 3-8% slopes (PsB); a gently sloping, well drained to somewhat excessively drained soil unit located on side slopes of drumlins and glacial till uplands;

Walpole sandy loam (Wa), a nearly level, poorly drained soil located in depressions and small drainageways of terraces and outwash plains;

Pittstown silt loam (PmA), 0-3 % slopes, a nearly level, moderately well drained soil unit located on the crests of glacial upland hills and drumlins.

Of these soil units, only the Walpole sandy loam is classified as being a hydric soil.

Wildlife: Wildlife observed within Alternative 4 includes: gray catbird, cedar waxwing, American robin and American crow.

Additional wildlife species observed along this alignment from these wildlife surveys included: American redstart, yellow warbler, white-throated sparrow, white-eyed vireo, barn swallow. Refer to full wildlife list in Figure 10.

This proposed alignment would likely be able to utilize the Programmatic Consultation with the USFWS. This agreement would provide expedited consultation process for projects meeting certain conditions.

Wetlands and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project area plus an additional 200 foot jurisdiction extended landward from the wetland edge along Lake Canonchet. All of the wetlands are contiguous to CRMC designated Type 1 Waters –

Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action, flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). Also, the entire project is within the Narrow River SAMP. Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the Council's Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended landward from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level I permitting will be required. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations.

This alignment will require approximately 80 square feet of wetland alterations and approximately 1,130 linear feet of wetland impacts. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

First portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore (red) Alternative 5:

The Strathmore bike Alternative is approximately +/- 6,370 linear feet in length and total wetlandimpacts include the fewest at only 130 linear feet or 10 square feet. These wetland impacts result fromcrossing the Freshwater Marsh and Crooked Brook along the north side of the Town recreation landApplied Bio-Systems, Inc.October 14, 2015Page 17 of 55

(same area as in Alternative 4). The impacts to wildlife habitat are the least with this proposed alignment. This path makes use of the existing road and town developed land for the majority of the path. It follows closely to the proposed alignment of the Off-site bike path (green) except instead of accessing the Canonchet Farm parking lot by crossing a large area of Forested Wetland, this path uses Strathmore Road and the beachside existing Canonchet Farm access road. This greatly reduces the impacts to wildlife habitat and wetland loss while also reducing the total amount of impervious roadway to be constructed. The Land Use Habitats that will be impacted by the proposed path include: Medium High Residential, Bordering Medium High and High Residential, Institutional, Forested Upland, Freshwater Marsh / Riverine Habitats.

Soils: The dominant soil units within the proposed alignment include:

Broadbrook silt loam, 0-3% and 3-8% slopes (BrB). These soil units are gently sloping, well-drained soil is on the side slopes of glacial upland hills and drumlins. Also, another dominant soil unit is classified as Rainbow silt loam, 0-3% and 3 to 8 % slopes (RaB). These soil units are gently sloping, moderately well drained soil is on side slopes of glacial upland hills and drumlins.

The western portion of the proposed path is designed within mainly Institutional Land (Narragansett Elementary) and the corresponding soil classification unit is Udorthents-Urban land complex (UD). This soil complex consists of moderately well drained to excessively drained soils that have been disturbed by cuffing or filling, and areas that are covered by buildings and pavement.

Wildlife: Wildlife species observed within this alignment included: American crow and gray catbird.

Additional wildlife species observed from these latest surveys included: American robin, cedar waxwing, song sparrow, , fish crow, , eastern cottontail, monarch butterfly, green jacket dragonfly, etc. Refer to full wildlife list in Figure 10. The impacts to wildlife habitat are expected to be minimal since the proposed path is located within the existing developed town land and existing roadways.

This proposed alignment would likely be able to utilize the Programmatic Consultation with the USFWS. This agreement would provide expedited consultation process for projects meeting certain conditions.

Wetlands and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project plus an additional 200 feet jurisdiction extended landward from the wetland edge. All of the wetlands are contiguous to CRMC designated Type 1 Waters – Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action, flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). Also, the entire project is within the Narrow River SAMP. Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the Council's Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked

Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended landward from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level I permitting will be required. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

This alignment will require approximately 10 square feet of wetland alteration and approximately 130 linear feet of wetland impacts.

The impacts to wildlife habitat are expected to be minimal since the proposed path is located within the existing developed town land and existing roadways.

Dead End Spur Combination (orange): This spur is the shortest at 1,790 linear feet but the ratio of path to wetland is the highest of all alternatives with approximately 1,230 total linear feet of impacts within wetland. This path crosses Forested Wetland, Forested Upland and Salt Marsh Habitats. The majority of the impact is to Forested Wetland. The permanent wetland impacts associated with the bike path include a loss of wildlife habitat, an increase in impervious surfaces, a travel corridor for predators and increased human disturbance.

Wildlife: The RI Natural Heritage Program lists the site as a rare species habitat. Wildlife noted within this path alignment included those species which frequent coastal areas and Swamps including: hooded mergansers, belted kingfishers, Cooper's hawk, black duck, cedar waxwing, American robin, red-tailed hawk, white-throated sparrow, black capped chickadee and various shellfish and fish within tidal pools of the salt marsh. The salt marsh sparrow, a Rhode Island Species of Greatest Concern and potential candidate for Federal Listing, will potentially be impacted from this alternative due to the salt marsh habitat loss the proposed bike path will create and the increased human disturbance within the area. If the bird gets listed as a Federally Listed wildlife species then there is the potential that the

USWFS may consider the salt marsh habitat of the project area a "critical habitat" and therefore, limit the use of the bike path during nesting season.

Additional wildlife species noted within the trail area from these additional surveys included: greater yellowlegs, lesser yellowlegs, spotted sandpiper, least sandpiper,fish crow, ruby throated hummingbird, tree swallow, monarch butterfly, pearl crescent, peck's skimmer, seaside dragonlet, common green darner, white-tailed deer and others. Refer to Figure 10 for full list. Other rare species or species of concern that were observed during this time include: osprey, black duck and common egret. The southern end of this alignment is located within an area of woods that was being frequented by a perching osprey on a large dead tree. A nearby osprey nest is located within the school fields to the west and the young appear to be using this tree in these woods for perching. Also, large flocks of robins, black-capped chickadees and cedar waxwings were observed within the woods at the southern end of this path. As the path continues north along the former railroad trestle it goes through significant Wooded Swamp. This swamp contains open water for various breeding amphibians, reptiles and invertebrates. On April 21, 2015 several spotted turtles were observed along the bank of the trestle bed and the flooded swamp as well as spring peepers, gray treefrog and green frog.

This proposed alignment would not be able to utilize the Programmatic Consultation for NLEB, and would require project-specific consultation. It is unclear at this level of project development, if any of these projects would meet the Interim 4(d) Rule criteria for "minimal tree removal." Without bat survey information indicating that the species is "Likely absent" from the project area, significant time of year restrictions on the tree removal and, potentially, on other construction related activities, are anticipated. Depending on whether or not the USFWS determines each alignment to be eligible for the 4(d) Rule Exemptions, such surveys may be required, regardless of conservation measures employed.

Wetland and Coastal Permitting: The CRMC has jurisdiction over all of the wetland areas within the proposed project plus an additional 200 feet jurisdiction extended landward from the wetland edge. All of the wetlands are contiguous to CRMC Type 1 Waters – Conservation Areas. These waters are defined by the CRMC as "(1) water areas that are within or adjacent to the boundaries of designated wildlife refuges and conservation areas, (2) water areas that have retained natural habitat or maintain scenic values of unique or unusual significance, and (3) water areas that are particularly unsuitable for structures due to their exposure to severe wave action, flooding, and erosion" (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). Also, the entire project is within the Narrow River SAMP. Filling, removing or grading is prohibited on beaches, dunes, undeveloped barrier beaches, coastal wetlands, cliffs and banks, and rocky shores adjacent to Type 1 and Type 2 waters, and in the Narrow River watershed unless the primary purpose of the alteration is to preserve or enhance the area as a natural habitat for native plants and wildlife (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999). Also, any filling of salt marsh is prohibited unless a public benefit is shown in which case then mitigation will be required. Filling, removing, or grading (RICRMP, Section 300.2) is prohibited on any tributary or tributary wetland. Any activity not prohibited herein shall be evaluated against the Council's Rules and Regulations for the Protection and Management of Freshwater Wetlands in the Vicinity of the Coast (Coastal Resources Management Council, as amended). The Freshwater Wetland is classified as a Swamp with an Area of Land within 50 feet extended landward from the wetland edge as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Crooked Brook will have a 100 foot Riverbank Wetland extended landward from each river bank as additional area within CRMC jurisdiction. Minimally, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Level II permitting will be required. The Town of Narragansett may have additional wetland regulations.

A total of 13,090 square feet of alterations are proposed within wetland and 1,230 linear feet of impacts are proposed. Refer to Figure 14 Environmental Permitting Matrix. A total of 30 square feet of alteration is proposed within the Salt Marsh area for the Viewing Platform. However, this can be redesigned so that all wetland alterations stay outside of the Salt Marsh.

A letter from USFWS dated 3/1/2012 to Richard Grant, President of the Narrow River Preservation Association, states that "construction of a bike path within an estuarine wetland can limit tidal flow across the surface of the marsh and / or cause a delay in the filling or draining of the marsh surface during normal tidal cycles" (USFWS, 2012). Since presently, a portion of the bike path for the Viewing Platform has the proposed construction within the salt marsh for this segment, this potential impact would need to be mitigated. However, the platform can be redesigned so that it is constructed outside of the Salt Marsh habitat.

Sea Level Rise There is potential for most of the existing salt marsh to experience a significant future sea level rise (Refer to Figure 8). Therefore, much of the contiguous wooded Swamp may experience additional flooding from storm surges and future inland salt marsh migration.

Mitigation: The *RI Coastal Resources Management Program,* Section 300.12 Coastal Wetland Mitigation (as amended) is very clear on the requirements for wetland mitigation when coastal wetland is permanently altered or lost. Coastal Wetlands are defined as salt marsh, brackish wetlands, and freshwater wetlands that border directly on salt and brackish marshes. The minimum compensation requirement is a 2:1 creation or restoration for wetland areas permanently lost or altered. This wetland replacement needs to consist of wetlands of equal or greater area and ecological value.

Alteration to coastal wetland is defined to include, but is not limited to the following: "filling, removing or grading (as defined in Section 300.2, A); dredging and dredged materials disposal (as defined in Section 300.9, A); and any significant cutting or removal of vegetation; and excavation, draining, damming and/or diverting of hydrological flows in a coastal wetland. Furthermore, any activity, including the aforementioned, taking place in an area adjacent to a coastal wetland which impacts the coastal wetland, shall be considered an alteration to coastal wetlands." The wetland mitigation areas need to be accommodated on-site if possible or, if necessary, within an offsite location that is still hydrologically connected to the altered wetland. If the alteration is temporary, the CRMC may only require restoration of the wetland. Please see Figure 6-Land Use Impacts Table for proposed Coastal Wetland alteration square-footage for Swamp, Salt Marsh, and Other Wetland. These figures would be doubled to meet the 2:1 requirement. The US Army Corps of Engineers will have similar requirements.

IV. Conclusion:

Of the proposed 6 alignment choices for the Canonchet Farm Spur Bikeway, the First portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore (Alternative 5) has the least amount of impacts to the Natural Resources. This is the recommended Alternative for minimal biological impact to wildlife, rare species, wetlands and natural habitat.

The CRMC and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers are least likely to permit the proposed path alignments for the Sea View Bike Route (Alternative 1) and Brady bike Route (Alternative 2) due to the Applied Bio-Systems, Inc. October 14, 2015 Page 21 of 55

high amount of wetland and increased wildlife impacts, especially when other alternatives with more minimal impacts are available. A sizable area of Wetland Mitigation will be required. Although the Dead End Spur (Alternative 6) has 13, 090 SF of wetland alteration, it is proposed along the existing railroad alignment and the end point will be shifted to avoid any impact to the coastal wetlands. That alignment will also provide a platform that can be used to provide educational opportunities for both the elementary school and the general public. The permitting agencies including the USFWS will also view these alternatives less favorably due to the rare species habitat that will be impacted.

Any alterations proposed within Type 1-Conservation Area Salt Marsh or tributary wetlands are prohibited by the CRMC regulations under the Narrow River SAMP, but some minimum alterations of wetland may be allowed because of the inherent public benefit of the bicycle path. Addressing the Burden of Proof in Section 130 and a Special Exception will be required. Also, the USFWS may object to any alterations within rare species habitat particularly with the potential Federal and State listing of the salt marsh sharp-tailed sparrow and other species of concern such as American black duck, osprey, marsh hawk and newly listed Federally Threatened species the Northern long-eared bat.



Photo #1 - Sea View Bike Route- Looking north at start of proposed trail



Photo #2 - Looking north from existing trestle path Within proposed trail for Sea View, Brady Bike and Dead Spur Alignments



Photo # 3 - Flooded Forested Wetland view east from path Of proposed trail for Sea View, Brady Bike and Dead Spur Alignments



Photo #4 - View east of path of approximate master plan (blue trail) wetland crossing Where trail runs east from existing trestle trail



Photo # 5 - View east of path of approximate Brady Bike Route (yellow trail) wetland crossing Where trail runs east from existing trestle trail

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.

October 14, 2015



Photo # 6- View east of path of approximate Sea View Bike Route (fuschai trail) salt marsh crossing Where trail runs east from existing trestle trail



Photo #7 - View of salt marsh habitat from proposed Dead End Spur and Sea View Bike Routes



Photo # 8 - View of proposed Dead End Spur and Sea View Bike Routes (powerline easement) Picture looking east from Salt Marsh



Photo # 9 - View of tidal pool within salt marsh habitat within Dead End Spur and Sea View Bike Route

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.

October 14, 2015

Page 27 of 55



Photo # 10 - Existing trail system within Canonchet Farm property Picture taken east of southern junction of red, yellow and orange trail



Photo # 11 - View northwest of Wet meadow / Riverine habitat north of town recreational field Area for potential river crossing for green and red trails.



Photo # 12 - View of western edge of Lake Canonchet where green trail is proposed



Photo # 13 - View north of Forested Wetland Habitat adjacent to proposed yellow and blue trail



Photo # 14 - View west of proposed yellow trail within Forested Upland Habitat

Applied Bio-Systems, Inc.

October 14, 2015



Photo # 15 - Nesting cavities observed within Forested Wetland Habitat



Photo # 16 - Existing walking trail within Canonchet Farm property



Photo # 17 - Special Aquatic Site Wetland adjacent to proposed blue and yellow trail

PHOTO POINTS LOCATION MAP – Figure 1



RI Ecological Communities Classification (HABITAT AREAS) -FIGURE 2



http://maps.edc.uri.edu/arcgis/services/RIDEM/RI Ecological Communities Classification Phase One

Red trail (northerly) – Sea View Bike Route Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected) Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination



LAND USE UNITS-FIGURE 3



http://maps.edc.uri.edu/ArcGIS/services/Atlas_planningCadastre/Land_Use_200304_NEMO

Red trail (northerly) - Sea View Bike Route

Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected)

Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route

Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route

Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore

Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination



TOWN OF NARRAGANSETT WETLANDS AND BIKE TRAILS -FIGURE 4



RIGIS WETLANDS AND SURFACE WATER -FIGURE 5



http://maps.edc.uri.edu/ArcGIS/services/Atlas_inlandWaters/Surface_Water

http://maps.edc.uri.edu/ArcGIS/services/Atlas_biota/Wetlands

RIGIS, University of Rhode Island Environmental Data Center (URIEDC), Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM)

Red trail (northerly) – Sea View Bike Route

Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected)

Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route

Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route

Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore

Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination

LAND USE IMPACTS TABLE-Figure 6

PRIME NATURAL RESOURCE HABITAT														
Phille NATORAL RESOURCE PAGINAT														
ALTERNATIVES		Total Forested	Upland Deciduous	Forested Wetland	Salt Marsh	FW Marsh								
1 - seaview bike trail (fuschia)	6.875	79.632	66.572	13.060	150	0	13.210	2.920	8.976	0	0	0		
2 - Brady Bike Route (yellow)	6,045	87,178	74,118	13,060	71	0	13,131	1,805	7,788	0	0	0		
3 - Master Plan Bike Route (blue)	5,610	78,995	71,225	7,770	0	0	7,770	1,350	0	0	0	0		
4 - Off-Site Bike Path Route (green)	6,160	29,176	29,106	70	0	10	80	1,130	29,898	38,566	0	0		
5 - First portion 2000 FST via Strathmore	6,370	20,130	20,130	0	0	10	10	130	32,384	0	0	15,180		
6 - dead end spur (orange)	1,790	25,974	12,914	13,060	30	0	13,090	1,230	0	0	0	0		
			most wetla	nd alteration	15:								 	
			1 -seaview	llow	13,210	square feet	includes 150 s	square reet of s	lt march					
			6 - dead en	dsnur	13,151	square feet	includes 30 sq	uare feet of sa	lt marsh					
			o acua ch	a spa.	13,050	square reet								

Approximate square footage amounts of wetland and land use impacts (taken from mapping data online and Fay, Spofford and Thorndike, Inc., Wetlands and BikeTrails map).

Wetland alteration areas are limited to the fill and boardwalk piles not the total surface area of the anticipated boardwalk.

MARSH MIGRATION MODEL (5 foot sea level rise)-FIGURE 7



- le Marsh Migration Model
- Marsh Migration Model
 - A Results, 5-Foot SLR
 - 📕 New Tidal Habitat
 - Persistent Tidal Habitat
 - Tidal Habitat Loss

http://maps.edc.uri.edu/arcgis/services/SeaLevelRise/SLAMM_Results_5Foot Rhode Island Sea Grant; University of Rhode Island Environmental Data Center (URIEDC); RI Division of Planning; RI CRMC

Red trail (northerly) – Sea View Bike Route Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected) Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination

PROJECTED SEA LEVEL RISE MAP -FIGURE 8



Map Source: SeaLevelRise/Inundation_Surfaces_Individual MapServer http://maps.edc.uri.edu/arcgis/services/SeaLevelRise/Inundation_Surfaces_Individual/MapServe

Red trail (northerly) – Sea View Bike Route Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected) Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination SeaLevelRise/Inundation_Surfaces_Individual

- SeaLevelRise/Inundation_Surfaces_Individual
- ▲ MHHW Plus 5' SLR
- MHHW Plus 1' SLR and 3' Surge
- MHHW Plus 3' SLR
- MHHW Plus 1' Sea Level Rise (SLR)
- Mean Higher High Water (MHHW)

POSSIBLE MARSH MIGRATION AREA-FIGURE 9

FIGURE TAKEN FROM (USFWS, 2014)



WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS - FIGURE 10

OBSERVED WILDLIFE SPECIES						
by Applied bio-Systems, Inc.	11/12/2014	12/1/2014	4/21/2015	6/12/2015	8/18/2015	8/28/2015
Birds						
American crow (Corvus brachyrhynchos)	Х	Х		Х		Х
American goldfinch (Carduelis tristis)	X	Х			Х	
American redstart (Setophaga ruticilla)				Х		
American robin (Turdus migratorius)	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
barn swallow (Hirundo rustica)				Х		
belted kingfisher (Megaceryle alcyon)		Х				
black duck (Anas rubripes)		Х				Х
black-capped chickadee (Poecile atricapillus)	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
blue gray gnatcatcher (Polioptila caerulea)			Х			Х
blue jay (Cyanocitta cristata)	X	Х		Х	Х	Х
Canada goose (Branta canadensis)		Х		Х		
cedar waxwing (Bombycilla cedrorum)		Х		Х	Х	Х
common egret (Ardea alba)					Х	Х
common yellowthroat (Geothlypis trichas)				Х	Х	Х
cooper's hawk (Accipiter cooperii)		Х				
dark-eyed junco (Junco hyemalis)	Х	Х				
double crested cormorant (Phalacrocorax auritus)*				Х		
downy woodpecker (Picoides pubescens)	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
Eastern woodpewee (Contopus virens)				Х	Х	
European starling (Sturnus vulgaris)				Х		
finch species (Haemorhous sp.)				Х	Х	
fish crow (Corvus ossifragus)					Х	Х
gray catbird (Dumetella carolinensis)	Х	Х		Х	Х	Х
great crested flycatcher (Myiarchus crinitus)				Х		
greater black backed gull (Larus marinus)		Х			Х	
greater yellowlegs (Tringa melanoleuca)						Х
hairy woodpecker (Picoides villosus)					Х	
hooded merganser (Lophodytes cucullatus)		Х				
house sparrow (Passer domesticus)				Х		
house wren (Troglodytes aedon)				Х		
least sandpiper (Calidris minutilla)					Х	Х
lesser yellowlegs (Tringa flavipes)						Х
mallard (Anas platyrhynchos)		Х		Х		
mourning dove (Zenaida macroura)				Х	Х	
mute swan (Cygnus olor)		X		Х		
northern cardinal (Cardinalis cardinalis)	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	
northern flicker (Colaptes auratus)				Х	Х	
osprey (Pandion haliaetus)*			Х	Х	Х	Х
red-tailed hawk (Buteo jamaicensis)		X				
red-winged blackbird (Agelaius phoeniceus)			X	Х		

WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS - FIGURE 10 (co	nťd)
---------------------------------------	------

BIRDS continued	11/12/2014	12/1/2014	4/21/2015	6/12/2015	8/18/2015	8/27/2015
ruby throated hummingbird (Archilochus colubris)					X	
rufous sided towhee (Pipilo erythrophthalmus)			Х	Х	Х	
song sparrow (Melospiza melodia)		Х		Х	Х	
sparrow species		Х			Х	
spotted sandpiper (Actitis macularius)						Х
tree swallow (Tachycineta bicolor)			Х			
tufted titmouse (Baeolophus bicolor)			Х	Х	Х	
white-breasted nuthatch (Sitta carolinensis)	Х		Х		Х	Х
white-eyed vireo (Vireo griseus)				Х		
white-throated sparrow (Zonotrichia albicollis)		X				
willow flycatcher (Empidonax traillii)				Х		
wren species (Troglodytes sp.)		Х				
yellow billed cuckoo (Coccyzus americanus)				Х		
yellow warbler (Setophaga petechia)				Х		
Fish						
striped killifish (Fundulus majalis)		Х				Х
Mammals						
eastern chipmunk (Tamias striatus)				Х	Х	Х
eastern cottontail (Sylvilagus floridanus)		X				Х
gray squirrel (Sciurus carolinensis)	Х	Х		X		
white-tailed deer (Odocoileus virginianus)	X			Х	X	Х
Amphibians / Reptiles						
eastern garter snake (Thamnophis sirtalis)					Х	
gray treefrog (Hyla versicolor)					Х	
green frog (Rana clamitans)			Х			
northern brown snake (Storeria dekayi dekayi)			Х			
spotted turtle (Clemmys guttata)			Х			
spring peeper (Pseudacris crucifer)			Х			
Invertebrates						
azure (Celastrina sp.)			Х			
black saddlebag (Tramea lacerata)				Х		
bluet species (Enallagma sp.)				Х		
butterfly species				Х		
common green darner (Anax junius)				Х	Х	Х
crab species		Х				
monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus)					Х	
mussel (Geukensia demissa)		Х				
pearl crescent (Phyciodes tharos)					Х	
peck's skipper (Polites peckius)					Х	
quahog (Mercenaria mercenaria)		Х				
seaside dragonlet (Erythrodiplax berenice)						X
tenspot (Libellula pulchella)						X
* flying overhead						
Species in Bold - considered rare, threatened, endangered	or special concern spe	cies by RIDEM	and / or USFW	S		
or RI Species of Greatest Conservation Ne	ed 2015 Wildlife Acti	on Plan				

POSSIBLE IMPACTED RARE SPECIES-FIGURE 11

Threatened / Endangered / State Wildlife and Plant Species of Concern Known To Occur Within Narrow River Estuary and surrounding wetlands							
			Potentia	I Impacts			
	Alternative 1	Alternative 2	Alternative 3	Alternative 4	Alternative 5	Alternative 6	
State Species of Concern or RI Species of Greatest Conservation Need							
American redstart (<i>Setophaga ruticilla</i>)	x	х	х	х	х	х	
black duck (Anas rubripes)	x	X				X	
blue winged teal (Anas discors)	x	X				X	
Canada goose (Branta canadensis)	x	X				X	
eastern towhee (Pipilo erythrophthalmus)	x	х	х	Х	х	х	
gadwall (Anas strepera)	x	х				х	
glossy ibis (<i>Plegadis falcinellus</i>)	x	х				х	
gray catbird (Dumetella carolinensis)	х	х	х	х	х	х	
great blue heron (Ardea herodias)	X	х		х		х	
great crested flycatcher (Myiarchus crinitus)	х	х	х	Х	х	х	
great egret (Ardea alba)	x	х				х	
greater yellowlegs (Tringa melanoleuca)							
green winged teal (Anas carolinensis)	х	х				х	
herring gull (Larus argentatus)							
hooded merganser (Lophodytes cucullatus)	х	х				х	
least sandpiper (Calidris minutilla)	х	х				х	
monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus)	х	х	х	х	х	Х	
Northern flicker (<i>Colaptes auratus</i>)	х	х	х	х	х	х	
osprey (Pandion haliaetus)	х	х		х		Х	
seaside sparrow (Ammodramus maritimus)	х	х				Х	
snowy egret (Egretta thula) also USFWS high concern	х	х				х	
spotted sandpiper (Actitis macularia)	х	х				х	
spotted turtle (<i>Clemmys guttata</i>)	х	х	х			х	
striped killifish (<i>Fundulus majalis</i>)	х	х				х	
willet (Tringa semipalmata)	х					х	
willow flycatcher (Empidonax traillii)	х	х	х	х	х	х	
State Threatened							
least tern (<i>Sternula antillarum</i>)	х	х				х	
least bittern (<i>Ixobrychus exilis</i>)*	х	х				х	
sea pink (<i>Sabatia stellaris</i>)	х	х				х	
Federally Threatened							
Northern Long-Eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis)	х	х	х	х	х	х	
species of high conservation concern **							
salt marsh sparrow (Ammodramus caudacutus)	х	х				х	
Data taken from:							
RIDEM Natural Heritage Program, 2006							
RI Species of Greatest Conservation Need 2015 Wildlife Action Plan							
2014 USFWS Environmental Assessment for the Narrow River Estauary Re	siliency Restor	ation Program					
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nlba/							
*possible breeder in Narrow River Estuary							
**The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Partners in Flight Program, has estab	lished a nation	al level conser	vation status f	or saltmarsh sp	arrows, rankin	g	
the species as a bird of conservation concern (USFWS, 2010).							
species in red were observed by ABS staff during wildlife inspections							

CONSERVATION STATUS OF SHOREBIRDS-FIGURE 12

FIGURE TAKEN FROM (USFWS, 2014)

Table 4. Conservation status of shorebird species occurring at the lower Narrow River.

(Shorebird Conservation Plan 2001): 1) Species Not at Risk; 2) Species of Low Concern; 3) Species of Moderate Concern; 4) Species of High Concern; 5) Highly Imperiled.

Shorebirds	Scientific Name	Conservation Status ¹	Alpha Code
Black-bellied Plover	Pluvialis squatarola	3	BBPL
Semipalmated Plover	Charadrius semipalmatus	2	SEPL
Killdeer	Charadrius vociferus	3	KILL
Greater Yellowlegs	Tringa melanoleuca	3	GRYE
Lesser Yellowlegs	Tringa flavipes	3	LEYE
Willet	Catoptrophorus semipalmatus	3	WILL
Spotted Sandpiper	Actitis macularius	2	SPSA
Ruddy Turnstone	Arenaria interpres	4	RUTU
Sanderling	Calidris alba	4	SAND
Semipalmated Sandpiper	Calidris pusilla	3	SESA
Least Sandpiper	Calidris minutilla	3	LESA
Dunlin	Calidris alpina	3	DUNL
Short-billed Dowitcher	Limnodromus griseus	4	SBDO

CONSERVATION STATUS OF WATERBIRDS-FIGURE 13

FIGURE TAKEN FROM (USFWS, 2014)

Table 5. Conservation status and occurrence of waterbirds in the lower Narrow River.

¹North American Waterbird Conservation Plan (Kushlan et al. 2002); ²Rhode Island Natural Heritage Program (2006); ³ International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN 2014); ⁴ Black Duck Joint Venture Strategic Plan 2008-2012.

Waterbirds	Scientific Name	Alpha Code	Occurrence	Conservation Status
Cormorants	175865300. 25	12 13 20 10	KING DOWN TH	AND DOL IN LOADS
Double-crested Cormorant	Phalacrocorax auritus	DCCO	Sp, Su, Fa	¹ Not Currently at Risk
Wading Birds				
Great Blue Heron	Ardea herodias	GBHE	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	¹ Not Currently at Risk; ² State Concern
Green Heron	Butorides virescens	GRHE	Sp, Su, Fa	¹ Low Concern
Great Egret	Ardea alba	GREG	Sp, Su, Fa	¹ Not Currently at Risk; ² State Concern
Snowy Egret	Egretta thula	SNEG	Sp, Su, Fa	¹ High Concern; ² State Concern
Glossy Ibis	Plegadis falcinellus	GLIB	Sp, Su, Fa	¹ Low Concern, ² State Concern
Waterfowl				55
Snow Goose	Chen caerulescens	SNGO	Wi	³ Least Concern
Canada Goose	Branta canadensis	CAGO	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	³ Least Concern
Mute Swan	Cygnus olor	MUSW	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	Invasive
American Black Duck	Anas rubripes	ABDU	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	³ Least Concern
Mallard	Anas platyrhynchos	MALL	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	³ Least Concern
Gadwall	Anas strepera	GADW	Wi	² State Concern
American Wigeon	Abas americana	AMWI	Wi	³ Least Concern
Green-winged Teal	Anas crecca	GWTE	Fa, Wi	² State Concern
Blue-winged Teal	Anas discors	BWTE	Fa	² State Concern
Northern Pintail	Anas acuta	NOPI	Wi	³ Least Concern
Canvasback	Aythya valisineria	CANV	Wi	³ Least Concern
Greater Scaup	Aythya affinis	GRSC	Wi	³ Least Concern
Lesser Scuap	Aythya marila	LESC	Wi	³ Least Concern
Bufflehead	Bucephala albeola	BUFF	Wi	³ Least Concern
Common Goldenye	Bucephala clangula	COGO	Wi	³ Least Concern
Hooded Merganser	Lophodytes cucullatus	HOME	Wi	² State Concern
Red-breasted Merganser	Mergus Serrator	RBME	Wi	³ Least Concern
Common Merganser	Mergus mergansor	COME	Wi	³ Least Concern
Ruddy Duck	Nomonyx dominicus	RUDU	Wi	³ Least Concern
Gulls				25 C
Laughing Gull	Larus atricilla	LAGU	Fa, Wi	¹ Not Currently at Risk
Bonaparte's Gull	Larus philadelphia	BOGU	Fa, Wi	¹ Moderate Concern
Ring-billed Gull	Larus delawarensis	RGBU	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	¹ Not Currently at Risk
Herring Gull	Larus argentatus	HEGU	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	¹ Low Concern
Great Black-backed Gull	Larus marinus	GBBG	Sp, Su, Fa, Wi	¹ Not Currently at Risk
Terns				
Common Tern	Sterna hirundo	COTE	Su, Fa	¹ Low Concern
Forster's Tern	Sterna fosteri	FOTE	Su, Fa	¹ Moderate Concern
Least Tern	Sterna antillarum	LETE	Su, Fa	¹ High Concern
Secretive Marsh Birds				
Virginia Rail	Rallus limicola	VIRA	Su, Fa	³ Least Concern
Least Bittern	Ixobrychus exilis	LEBI	Su, Fa	³ Least Concern

ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING MATRIX -FIGURE 14

					ACO	-PGP	wetland	floodplain
		CRMC - Cat B	CRMC - NRSAMP	CRMC - FW	ACOE- LEVEL 1	ACOE- LEVEL 2	mitigation	compensation
Alternativ	/e 1	X - Prohibited*	X - Prohibited*	х		х	х	х
Alternativ	/e 2	X - Prohibited*	X - Prohibited*	х		х	х	х
Alternativ	/e 3	X - Prohibited*	X - Prohibited*	х		х	х	х
Alternativ	/e 4		X - Prohibited*	х	х		?	
Alternativ	/e 5		X - Prohibited*	х	х		?	
Alternativ	/e 6	X - Prohibited*	X - Prohibited*	х		х	х	х
	Coastal Re	esources Manager	nent Council (CRN	/IC)				
	United Sta	ates Army Corps o	f Engineers (ACOE	E)				
* Filling o	of wetland	is a prohibited act	ivity and will requ	uire a Special E	xception,			
part of t	he require	ment is proof of p	public benefit.					
NATURAL HERITAGE AREAS -FIGURE 15



http://maps.edc.uri.edu/ArcGIS/services/Atlas_biota/Natural_Heritage_Areas

RIGIS, University of Rhode Island Environmental Data Center (URIEDC), Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM)

Red trail (northerly) – Sea View Bike Route Yellow trail – Brady Bike Route (Corrected) Blue trail – Master Plan Bike Route Green trail – Off-Site Bike Path Route Red trail (southerly) – First Portion of 2000 FST Study via Strathmore Orange trail – Dead End Spur Combination

NARROW RIVER SAMP -FIGURE 16



The Narrow River Special Area Management Plan, Coastal Resources Management Council, (Ernst, Miguel, & Willis, 1999)

USFWS ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES LIST – FIGURE 17 TAKEN FROM CORRESPONDENCE LETTER DATED 9/29/2015 Consultation Code: 05E1NE00-2015-SLI-2059



United States Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife Service

Project name: William C. O'Neill South Sounty Bike Path

Endangered Species Act Species List

There are a total of 2 threatened or endangered species on your species list. Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species list because a project could affect downstream species. Critical habitats listed under the **Has Critical Habitat** column may or may not lie within your project area. See the **Critical habitats within your project area** section further below for critical habitat that lies within your project. Please contact the designated FWS office if you have questions.

Birds	Status	Has Critical Habitat	Condition(s)				
Red Knot (Calidris canutus rufa)	Threatened						
Mammals							
Northern long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis)	Threatened						

RED KNOT DISTRIBUTION MAP – FIGURE 18

From Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan 2015

Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan Species Profiles Species of Greatest Conservation Need



Distribution & Abundance

The Red Knot is a long-distance migrant that breeding in the high Arctic. Some populations winter in along the coast in the southern United States, whereas another population winters in southern South America. The rapidly declining "rufa" population was recently proposed for listing as a threatened species by the USFWS [final rule pending 2014]. Loss of foraging resources during spring migration at key staging grounds in the Mid-Atlantic states, especially Horseshoe Crab eggs, has exacerbated their recent decline. In Rhode Island, Red Knots are primarily a spring and fall migrant, with birds occasionally wintering here. Northbound migrants first appear by mid-May, with peak numbers between the third week of May and the first week of June, which usually coincides with full or new moon when Horseshoe Crabs deposit eggs in the intertidal zone. Stragglers are occasionally present during the summer. The first fall migrants are evident by mid-July, with peak numbers between the first to third weeks of August. Red Knots use intertidal areas with substrates range in size from sand to cobble, where they often associate with Sanderlings, Semipalmated Sandpipers, Dunlin, and Black-bellied Plovers. This species also forages on small crustaceans on mudflats and the wrack zone on beaches. Red Knots have never been abundant in Rhode Island, but there is evidence of additional declines in recent years. At Napatree Point, where peak numbers are documented in Rhode Island, counts have exceeded 20 birds on only six occasions since 2005, which have all occurred during fall migration except for one occasion. Conservation actions include gaining a clearer understanding of the distribution and abundance of horseshoe crabs in the state, and an assessment of harvesting rates of horseshoe crabs in the state. In addition, steps may need to be taken to minimize human disturbance at key staging sites throughout the state.

Habitat Community: Intertidal Shore, Type: Sand Flat

Status

IUCN Rank: LC. FEDSTAT: PT. FED: FWS. SRANK: S3N. GRANK: G5. RSGCN: 1. Shrbrd: 1. USSCP: HI. AJV BCR: HH. CODES: M. Res/B: 0. GRP: 110. PRIOR: 1. Climate Change Vulnerability: High = by 2030 (Habitat loss)

NORTHERN LONG-EARED BAT DISTRIBUTION MAP - FIGURE 19

From Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan 2015



Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan Species Profiles Species of Greatest Conservation Need

Image: Charles Brown

"See map disclaimer in profiles introduction

Distribution & Abundance

The status and distribution of this species in Rhode Island is not well understood. Prior to the impacts of Whitenose syndrome this species was probably more common and widespread than it is today. Northern Long-eared Bats utilize a wide variety of forest types during the summer. They utilize forest roads and openings in the forest as well as various water bodies such as ponds and streams for foraging for insects and roost in tree cavities and under loose bark. Northern Long-eared Bats were recently discovered hibernating in small numbers in underground bunkers along the south coast.

Habitat Community: Mixed Oak/White Pine Forest

Status

IUCN Rank: LC. FEDSTAT: PE. SRANK: S2. GRANK: G4. RSGCN: L-VH. NABats: 1. CODES: M. MIG: 1. GRP: 14. REV: 1. Climate Change Vulnerability: unknown

NLEB – WHITE-NOSE SYNDROM BUFFER ZONE MAP – FIGURE 20

From USFWS http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/pdf/WNSBufferZone.pdf



SALT MARSH SPARROW DISTRIBUTION MAP - FIGURE 21

From Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan 2015

Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan Species Profiles Species of Greatest Conservation Need



Image: Peter WC Poto

"See map disclaimer in profiles introduction

Distribution & Abundance

The Saltmarsh Sparrow, a superspecies that was split from Nelson's Sparrow in 1995, has a restricted nesting distribution along the Atlantic Coast from southern Maine to North Carolina . This species winters in coastal marshes from New York (casually from Massachusetts) to Florida. Saltmarsh Sparrows are restricted to salt marshes, where they breed, forage, and stopover during migration. They nest in the high marsh (i.e., marsh inundated on highest tides and dominated by Spartina patens and Juncus gerardii), and forage in the low marsh (i.e., marsh inundated daily by tides that is dominated by Spartina alterniflora) (Diquinzio et al. 2002). Saltmarsh Sparrows are common stopover migrants, where they are only detected in saltmarsh habitat. In Rhode Island they occupy salt marshes throughout the state, but are more likely to be found nesting in larger marshes with patches of high marsh, including islands throughout Narragansett Bay and on Block Island. Although there currently is no strong evidence of a decline in population size of this species in southern New England, recent models developed by Elphick and colleagues (UConn, unpubl. data) suggest this species could become extinct by 2050-2070. Because this species is endemic to saltmarshes in New England, Saltmarsh Sparrows are among the highest conservation priority species for the US Fish and Wildlife Service in the region. Conservation actions in Rhode Island include ensuring that systematic monitoring of the distribution, abundance and reproductive success of this species takes place throughout the state. More importantly, strategies need to be developed to minimize the impact of sea level rise on Saltmarsh Sparrows. A prime example of this is the USFWS restoration of saltmarshes along the Narrow River specifically to create habitat for Saltmarsh Sparrows. In addition, there is a critical need to develop detailed spatially-explicit maps of the spatial distribution of low and high marsh habitats in salt marshes throughout the state. Juvenile Saltmarsh Sparrows are often confused for Nelson's Sparrows in August.

Habitat Community: Brackish Marsh, Type: Brackish Marsh

Status

IUCN Rank: VU. FED: FWS. SRANK: S3B,SZN. GRANK: G4. RSGCN: H-VH. NALCC: X (B). PIF NALCP: Tier I. PIF BCPSN: Tier I A. AJV BCR: HH. CODES: B. Res/B: 1. GRP: 52. PRIOR: 1. Climate Change Vulnerability: High = by 2030 (Habitat loss)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Coastal Resources Management Council. (as amended). Coastal Resources Management Program.

Coastal Resources Management Council. (as amended). *The Narrow River Special Area Management Plan.*

Ernst, L. M., Miguel, L. K., & Willis, J. (1999). *The Narrow River Special Area Management Plan.* Coastal Resources Management Council.

Fay, Spofford and Thorndike, Inc. (2014). *Wetlands and Bike Trails Canonchet Farm Study, Narragansett, Rhode Island* Map.

Prentice, G. E. (1983). Through the Woods and across the Fields to Narragansett Pier - The Sea View Rail Road.

Ruddock, K. (2010). *Sea Level Affecting Marshes Model (SLAMM) Maps – DRAFT*. Retrieved from http://www.crmc.ri.gov/maps/maps_slamm.html

Salt Marsh Sharp-Tailed Sparrow. (n.d.). Retrieved from www.Audubon.org: <u>http://birds.audubon.org/species/salsha</u>

RIDEM (2015). 2015 Rhode Island Wildlife Action Plan. http://www.dem.ri.gov/programs/bnatres/fishwild/swap15.htm

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. (n.d.). *John H. Chaffee Wildlife Refuge*. Retrieved December 3, 2014, from Wildlife Habitat: http://www.fws.gov/refuge/John_H_Chafee/wildlife_and_habitat/index.html

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NARROW RIVER ESTUARY RESILIENCY RESTORATION PROGRAM October, 2014

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, personal letter to Richard Grant, President of the Narrow River Preservation Association, March 1, 2012

Appendix C:

Public Archaeology Laboratory Report

CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION-NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Narragansett, Rhode Island

Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment July 13, 2015 PAL No. 3034

Submitted to:

Fay, Spofford and Thorndike 5 Burlington Woods Burlington, Massachusetts 01803

The Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT), on behalf of the Town of Narragansett is conducting a feasibility analysis of "one or more potential routes" to extend the William C. O'Neill South County Bike Path from its current terminus at Mumford Road (at Narragansett Elementary School) through Canonchet Farm to the parking lot on Anne Hoxie Lane in Narragansett, Rhode Island. This study is funded by the Federal Highway Administration and therefore must be in compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (36 CFR Part 800). The purpose of the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Study is to identify potential constraints to implementing the project, which may include environmental, social, and cultural factors. Fay, Spofford & Thorndike (FST) is conducting the study to assess the feasibility of constructing the bicycle path. In response to a request from FST, PAL conducted an archaeological sensitivity assessment of the general area encompassing the various bike path alternatives (Study Area) (Figure 1) to identify possible archaeological constraints. Six different routes for a bicycle path are being considered (Figure 2).

- The Sea View Bike Route (preferred route by the Town). The alignment starts at Mumford Road and proceeds along Riverside Drive before cutting behind Narragansett Elementary School, then north along the abandoned Sea View Railroad, which parallels the eastern edge of Pettaquamscutt Cove and includes a portion of the National Grid utility easement. The alignment then proceeds east through the Canonchet Farm property to the parking lot off Anne Hoxie Lane.
- The Brady Route (corrected). This alternative is very similar to the Sea View Bike Route. The 'corrected' route would not be in conflict with any National Grid utility easement and is not intended to use any of the easement at all, as it would run east and parallel to the National Grid easement before taking a different route through Canonchet Farm to the parking lot off Anne Hoxie Lane.
- The Town's Master Plan Bike Route. Identified as "Bike Path Option #1" in the Master Plan, it runs along the entire length of Riverside Drive before cutting east through the Canonchet Farm property to the parking lot off Anne Hoxie Lane.
- The Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route. This alternative runs along Riverside Drive before cutting around the back side of the Narragansett Elementary School and through a portion of Sprague Memorial Park. The next portion of the alternative follows Wanda Street and runs west of Little Neck Pond to the parking lot at Anne



Hoxsie Lane.

- The 2000 FST Study Alternative 3 Route. This alternative, developed by FST, runs along Mumford Road past the Narragansett Community Center, through Sprague Memorial Park to Strathmore Road and along Strathmore Road to the South County Museum at Canonchet Farm and to the parking lot at Anne Hoxsie Lane.
- **The Dead-End Spur Combination.** This alternative runs from the Narragansett Community Center along the abandoned Sea View Railroad to a viewing platform. This alternative is proposed to complement the Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route or in combination with the 2000 FST Study Alternative 3 Route.

Project Scope

The objectives of the archaeological sensitivity assessment are to collect sufficient information through research and minimal field observations to characterize the existing conditions (disturbance assessment) and to assess the potential (low, moderate, high) for unrecorded archaeological sites (archaeological sensitivity) within the Study Area. An archaeological property may be Pre-Contact, Post-Contact, or contain components from both periods. Pre-Contact Period archaeology focuses on the remains of indigenous Native American societies as they existed before substantial contact with Europeans and the resulting written records (Little et al. 2000). Post-Contact Period archaeology is the archaeology of sites and structures dating from time periods since significant contact between Native Americans and Europeans (Little et al. 2000).

Archaeological sensitivity is determined by assessing key environmental attributes (proximity to water, well-drained soils, and level topography), the presence of documented cultural resources in and adjacent to the project area, and the degree of disturbance. Typically encountered disturbances within a given project area may include those resulting from agricultural plowing, gravel or soil mining, or previous construction and site preparation activities. Extensive experience indicates that such disturbances can reduce the probability for encountering contextually intact archaeological sites. However, plowing, which can move artifacts from their primary vertical and horizontal contexts and is the most common type of disturbance in New England, does not necessarily compromise the physical integrity of all cultural deposits.

The results of the assessment are used to guide project planning so as to avoid sensitive areas and, if necessary, to guide further archaeological investigations to locate and identify any archaeological resources that may be impacted by the proposed project. The survey methodology employed by PAL closely follows the scope of work set forth in the Rhode Island Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission's (RIHPHC) *Performance Standards and Guidelines for Archaeology in Rhode Island* (RIHPHC 2013).

Research

Preliminary research was conducted to assist with the archaeological sensitivity assessment of the Study Area and to develop predictive statements for the types of archaeological resources that may be present. Several sources of information in PAL's database relative to environmental and Preand Post-Contact historic contexts for the Study Area were reviewed, as well as information on



recorded sites from the cultural resource inventories maintained by the RIHPHC. The following sources were reviewed as part of the documentary research for the archaeological sensitivity assessment.

Cultural Resource Management Reports and Published Research

PAL reviewed Cultural Resource Management (CRM) reports and published research conducted in the Study Area and in similar ecological settings. Reviewed archaeological studies included those by Bodor and Franz (2007), Cox (1982), Cox and Thorbahn (1978a, 1978b, 1979a, 1979b, 1982), Cox et al. (1983), Fragola et al. (1997), Harrison et al. (1993a, 1993b), Leveillee and Harrison (1996), Leveillee and Van Couyghen (1990), Morenon (1983), Pagoulatos (1989), Russo and Rainey (1993), Waller (2000), and Waller and Leveillee (2002a, 2002b).

Town Histories and Maps

General histories (Bossy and Keane 2004; Chapin 1919; Cole 1889; Miller 1934; Potter 1835; RIHPC 1978, 1984, 1991) and historical maps and atlases (Beers 1870; Everts and Richards 1895) were examined to assess changes in land use, to locate any documented structures, and to trace the development of transportation networks, an important variable in the location of Post-Contact Period sites within and close to the Study Area.

Environmental Context

Numerous studies conducted by PAL and others in southern New England have demonstrated that certain environmental and topographic settings are strongly associated with the presence of Pre-Contact Period Native American sites. The most productive studies have been those covering large areas encompassing a variety of environmental settings. Analysis of several hundred sites in southern New England found that the highest density and greatest clustering of sites occurred within 300 meters of low ranking streams and large wetlands (Thorbahn 1982). In general, the presence of freshwater was an extremely important consideration for Native Americans in selecting site locations, be they temporary hunting camps or more long-term base camps. Soil composition and drainage characteristics were also important factors. Surveys have shown that relatively flat areas composed of well-sorted, well-drained sand and gravels located along the margins of streams and wetlands always contain evidence of some sort of Native American activity. These same soil characteristics also play a significant role in what types of wildlife habitats are available for exploitation. In summary, Native American sites are most frequently associated with well-drained soils in close proximity to areas of high natural resource potential such as wetlands and water courses.

The Study Area encompasses approximately 300 acres within the Narragansett Bay Watershed which drains the entirety of the eastern and western terrestrial margins of Narragansett Bay. The Study Area is bounded on the west by Pettaquamscutt Cove (Narrow River) and to the east by Canonchet and Little Neck ponds. Further to the east is Rhode Island Sound and the Atlantic Ocean. The Study Area falls within the Bay Area physiographic context consisting of numerous small estuaries extending inland not more than 3 mi (4.8 km) from the Narragansett Bay shoreline, was intensively utilized by Pre-Contact Native American populations. (RIHPC 1986a).



The topography of the Study Area varies between the low-lying flat wetlands to low rolling upland terrain. The soils fall within two main classifications. Poorly drained soils (Pawcatuck mucky peat, Scarboro mucky fine sandy loam, and Stissing silt loam) are found along the margins of the Study Area. The central core of the Study Area is comprised of moderately to well-drained soils (Pittstown silt loam, Broadbrook silt loam, and Rainbow silt loam) (Rector 1981).

Cultural Context

Pettaquamscutt Cove (Narrow River) has been the focus of archaeological investigations since 1978 when the Public Archaeology Laboratory, Brown University conducted a reconnaissance survey for a proposed wastewater system running along the east bank of the river (Cox and Thorbahn 1978b). This study, along with an earlier unsystematic survey by the RIHPHC in 1977 documented seven sites along the river. Two sites, the Sprague I Site (RI 111) and the Campbell Site (RI 114), were recommended as eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (Cox 1982; Cox and Thorbahn 1982). The Sprague I Site is approximately one mile north of the Study Area. The Campbell Site is approximately 2.25 miles north of the Study Area. These early studies formed the basis of a 1983 study by PAL that looked at the basic relationships among human behavior, material culture, and the natural environment (Cox et al. 1983). This survey resulted in the identification of six additional sites, including the Pasani Site (RI 1037) along the western limits of the Study Area. Investigations at the Pasani Site recovered 21 pieces of quartz chipping debris, 3 pieces of argillite chipping debris, 18 pieces of shell, and a Transitional Archaic Period projectile point of quartzite (Cox et al. 1983).

In 1988, the Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College conducted a Phase I archaeological survey for the then proposed Canonchet Farms, a residential development in the Study Area (Pagoulatos 1989). This survey identified the Canonchet Prehistoric Site (RI 1789), a multi-component site containing evidence of Late Archaic and Middle and Late Woodland activities. Cultural material included flakes, shatter, cores, bifaces, and triangular, stemmed, and Jack's Reef projectile points. This site may in fact be part of, or associated with RI 104, a scatter of quartz debitage and a scraper identified by the RIHPHC in 1977. A Phase II site examination of RI 1789 was conducted in 1990 (Freedman et al. 1990).

These studies provided data on several unique aspects of Pre-Contact Native American settlement along the Narrow River. Foremost, there is a continuous distribution of Pre-Contact Period Native American sites along the river that exhibit uniformity in terms of spatial and temporal distribution. Essentially, the Narrow River was occupied extensively during the Late Archaic (5000 to 3000 B.P.), and to a lesser degree during the Late Woodland (l000 to 350 B.P.). The Terminal Archaic (3,750 to 2500 B.P.) was a time of very occasional occupations in the river valley. From 5000 to 3000 B.P., there is firm evidence for a severe reduction in the water table and the availability of surface water in streams, ponds and wetlands (Thorbahn 1982). Another period of drier conditions and shrinking wetlands may have occurred from 1200 to 600 years ago (Cox and Thorbahn 1982). The archaeological evidence suggests that Pre-Contact Period groups only used the Narrow River when they had to, when more productive upland and freshwater wetlands became less dependable during drier conditions and coastal rivers may have served as a refuge.

Approximately 1.8 miles to the southwest, at the head of Point Judith Pond, outside the Study Area, is the Salt Pond Site (RI 110), arguably the most significant Pre-Contact Period archaeological site



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 5 of 21

in the Northeast. The Rhode Island Historical Society first recorded the site in a published interview with Mr. William B. Cabot in 1929 (RIHS 1929) and the site has been the focus of numerous archaeological investigations since 1986 (Morenon 1987, 1991; Waller and Leveillee 2001, 2006). RI 110 is a village site with structural features, storage and refuse pits, multiple processing areas, and artifacts encompassing a wide range of human activities. The site consists of a domestic core with associated storage areas surrounded by peripheral activity areas. The site was occupied for brief periods beginning in the Late/Transitional Archaic Period (ca. 3600 B.P.) and Middle Woodland Period (ca. 1700 B.P.).

A review of general histories, historic maps, and historic USGS topographic quadrangles indicates that the Study Area was generally outside of the major center of historic development in Narragansett. The Study Area falls within a large tract of land that Rowland Robinson (1654 – 1716) purchased in 1700, from John Winthrop, Jr., the former governor of Connecticut. Rowland's son, William Robinson (1693 – 1751) inherited the property. William, who was Lieutenant Governor of Rhode Island, also acquired the adjacent Thomas Mumford farm, thereby greatly expanding the family's holdings which, at one time extended from present-day Narragansett Pier to Sugar Loaf Hill, west of Wakefield. Robinson was a farmer and in 1751, his holdings included 25 milk cows, 52 heifers, 28 calves, 350 sheep, and 195 lambs. William willed the farm to his son, Sylvester.

In 1863, Governor William Sprague IV, heir to the A. & W. Sprague Company textile manufacturing firm, married Katherine Jane (Kate) Chase, daughter of Treasury Secretary, and later Chief Justice of the United States, Salmon P. Chase. After the Civil War, Sprague brought Kate to Rhode Island. In 1866, Sprague purchased the Robinson Farm, as well as several others (amassing 650 acres), and began construction of a three-story mansard-roofed building that eventually included sixty-three rooms and three four-story towers (Sprague Mansion or Canonchet) (Figure 4). The structure is reported to have incorporated the original brick house (Sylvester Robinson's farmhouse). Sprague's financial and political fortunes rapidly deteriorated with the Panic of 1873, and the death of his father-in-law in the same year. In 1882, the Spragues divorced and Canonchet was sold at auction to cover some of the debts of the A. & W. Sprague Company. At the time, the estate contained approximately 408 aces of "fine farming land". Sprague refused to leave the home. He remarried in 1883, and the estate/farm was sold to the new Mrs. William Sprague (Dora Inez Clavert) (Figure 5). In 1909, the mansion was destroyed in a fire (Bossy and Keene 2004). The site of the mansion is now within the 7-acre campus of the South County Museum, which itself is in the 170-acre Canonchet Farm town park. The 1988 Phase I survey (Pagoulatos 1989) and subsequent Phase II (Freedman et al. 1990) for the proposed Canonchet Farms subdivision identified structural foundations of the Sprague Mansion and carriage house, wells and cisterns, and scattered building materials, and domestic debris (RI 1790).

The Sea View Railroad, an electric-powered passenger train that ran between Narragansett and East Greenwich traversed the western edge of the Study Area. The Sea View Railroad was incorporated in 1887. Trolley service between the Sea View Junction station at South Pier in Narragansett and Saunderstown in North Kingstown began in 1898 with service to Wickford added in 1899, and to East Greenwich in 1900. Trolley service was also extended to Wakefield and Peace Dale in South Kingstown in 1902 over tracks that were owned by the Narragansett Pier Railroad Company. In 1911, the railroad was leased to the Rhode Island Company (owned by the New York, New Haven, and Hartford Railroad Company) and operated as its Sea View Division. On April 15 1921, the railroad's assets were sold at auction after the company defaulted on its mortgage. Nathaniel T.



Bacon bought assets of the railroad including the 60-foot wide Sea View Railroad Corridor. Mr. Bacon granted an easement on the corridor to the Narragansett Electric Lighting Company (presentday National Grid) to install power lines where the trolleys ran (The New England Wireless and Steam Museum 2013).

Results

Research

The archaeological site inventory maintained by the RIHPHC identifies a number Pre-Contact Period Native American archaeological sites along Pettaquamscutt Cove and in the Study Area. Table 1 provides summary information on each of these sites.

Table 1. Pre-Contact Period archaeological sites within 1 mile of the Study Area*.						
Site						
Number	Name	Description	Period	Location	Source	
RI 104		Quartz debitage		Within Study	RIHPC 1977	
		and a scraper		Area		
RI 111	Sprague 1	Quartz and felsite	Late	1 mile north of	Cox 1982;	
		debitage, small	Archaic	Study Area	Cox et al. 1983	
		stemmed point,				
		fire-cracked rock				
RI 112	Sprague II	Quartz chipping		1 mile north of	Cox and	
		debris		Study Area	Thorbahn 1978a	
RI 113	Namcock	Quartz and argillite		1 mile north of	Cox and	
		debitage, shell		Study Area	Thorbahn 1978a	
		(quahog)				
RI 928		Hornfels and		1 mile southeast	RIHPC Site Files	
		quartzite debitage		of Study Area		
RI 1034	Stewart	Quartz debitage		¹ / ₂ mile west of	Cox et al. 1983	
				Study Area		
RI 1037	Pasani	Quartz, argillite,	Transitional	Within Study	Cox et al. 1983	
		and quartzite	Archaic	Area		
DI 1020	-	debitage and point	T .	1 1 1 0	G 1 1000	
RI 1038	Freeman	Quartz, argillite,	Late	I mile north of	Cox et al. 1983	
		quartzite, felsite	Woodland	Study Area		
		debitage, bifaces,				
DI 1790	Cononchat	points Quanta quantaita	Archaia	Within Study	Decoulates 1090	
KI 1789	Drahistoria	quartz, quartzite,	Archaic, Middle and	A roo	Freedman at al	
	Flemstoric	argillite debitage	I ate	Alea	1000	
		bifaces points	Woodland		1990	
RI 2291	Goodwill	Quartz quartzite	Woodland	1 mile	Waller &	
IXI 2271	Goodwill	argillite rhyolite	,, oouland	southwest of	Leveillee 2002h	
		debitage notterv		Study Area		
		feature		Stady mou		
*Distance measured from center of the Study Area						



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 7 of 21

RIHPHC's archaeological site inventory identifies one Post-Contact Period archaeological site, the Sprague Mansion/Robinson House Site (RI 1790), in the Study Area (Figure 5). The Rhode Island Historical Cemetery Commission (RIHCC) Database lists two historical cemeteries in the Study Area (see Figure 5 and Figure 6). The Thomas Mumford Burial Ground (NG008) is located 200 feet north of Kingstown Road, next to the tennis courts in Sprague Memorial Park. The cemetery measures 25 feet by 25 feet and contains 4 gravestones. James N. Arnold visited the lot in 1880 and noted "33 full graves and 23 smaller ones are in this yard with rude stones only" (RIHCC 2015). The Hon. William Robinson Lot (NG009) is located at the corner of Strathmore Road and Anne Hoxsie Lane near the entrance to the South County Museum. The cemetery measures 70 feet by 100 feet and contains 18 graves. In 1880, Arnold described the lot as "on land now belonging to Governor Sprague at Narragansett Pier a short distance west of his mansion in an old Robinson burial yard. Lot walled with a double faced wall in fine condition, inside of lot covered with briars and weeds." Arnold mentioned that many graves had been removed to Riverside Cemetery in Wakefield. (RIHCC 2015).

Walkover Survey

A field review of the Study Area was conducted to document and assess present environmental conditions including the presence of fresh water; drainage characteristics, and the degree of any slopes. The current physical condition is largely defined by the absence of or degree of natural or human disturbances to the landscape. Another purpose of the walkover survey is to document surface indications of archaeological sites. While Pre-Contact Native American sites in New England are most often found belowground, artifact scatters are sometimes exposed on the surface through cultural agents such as pedestrian and vehicular traffic, and natural processes such as erosion. Post-Contact Period archaeological site types that might be visible include stone foundations, stone walls, trash deposits, and associated overgrown orchards, fields, and ornamental plantings.

The field review utilized local streets and the various paths through Canonchet Farm to access different areas of the Study Area. The Study Area consists of a central upland area surrounded by low-lying wetlands with views of and easy access to Pettaquamscutt Cove (Narrow River) (Figure 7). Vegetation is predominantly oak forest with a thick understory of briars and brambles that is in places impenetrable. Several open fields are also located in the Study Area. Stone walls delimiting former agricultural fields traverse the Study Area (Figure 8). The former easement of the Sea View Railroad (currently a utility right-of-way for National Grid) is visible along the western edge of the Study Area. A large, split glacial boulder (erratic) is located just northeast of the parking area off Anne Hoxsie Lane (see Figure 5). The north face of the boulder has been quarried and evidence of the pin and feather method of splitting the rock is present in some of the pieces that were removed and left next to the boulder (Figure 9). This boulder is historically known as "Squaw Rocks" and was described as the location of a great "Indian" massacre (Taylor 1921).

Summary and Recommendations

The Study Area is located in an area of extreme environmental diversity. The physical conditions of the Study Area (level to gently sloping, well-drained soils in close proximity to both fresh and saltwater resources) correlate with those of known Pre-Contact Native American archaeological



sites. Three Pre-Contact Period sites: RI 104, RI 1037 and RI 1789, are located in the Study Area (see Figure 5). Numerous Native American sites are located along the shore of the Pettaquamscutt (Narrow) River. Known Pre-Contact Period archaeological sites date to the Late Archaic Period (ca. 5000 to 3000 B.P.) and the Late Woodland Period (ca. 1000 to 500 B.P.). These sites include small resource processing sites, shell middens, isolated and clustered burials, short duration camp sites and large concentrated villages occupied for substantial periods of time. One Post-Contact Period archaeological site, the Sprague Mansion/Robinson House Site (RI 1790) is located in the Study Area (see Figure 5).

The archaeological sensitivity of undisturbed portions of the Study Area is assessed as high and a Phase I archaeological survey is recommended for any portions of the viable bike path alternatives that deviate from existing paved surfaces and/or traverse the upland areas of the Study Area.

Scope of Services for a Phase I Archaeological Survey

The goal of the Phase I archaeological survey is to investigate through subsurface testing those areas identified as having moderate to high archaeological sensitivity to locate potentially significant archaeological resources that may be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register). The survey would be conducted in accordance with RIHPHC's *Performance Standards and Guidelines for Archaeology in Rhode Island* (2013) and includes the following tasks.

Coordination/Consultation

Upon authorization to proceed, PAL will coordinate with RIDOT, RIHPHC, and Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Preservation Office (NITHPO). These offices may provide additional names of interested parties, which PAL may contact for information. PAL will prepare a permit application for RIDOT's signature and transmittal to the RIHPHC for review and approval. All coordination with NITHPO will be conducted through RIDOT's Cultural Resources Unit (CRU).

Research

Relevant source materials will be reviewed to develop a clear understanding of the project area, the proposed project, and associated issues. Cultural resource inventories maintained by the RIHPHC and local historical associations will be reviewed for relevant data on archaeological resources in the project area. Research will encompass a review of local geography, ecology, soils, and Native and Euro-American history to develop cultural contexts and predictive statements. Research will include an examination of primary and secondary documentary sources (town histories, maps, etc.), as well as previous archaeological studies conducted within or near the project area. In addition, efforts will be made to consult with professional and avocational archaeologists, local informants, and tribal authorities for local information on potentially significant cultural resources.

Fieldwork

PAL staff will conduct field investigations consisting of subsurface investigations within areas of proposed disturbance assigned moderate and high archaeological sensitivity. Test pits will be placed in linear transects at a 10-meter interval along the centerline or edge of the proposed path.



All test pits will be excavated by shovel in arbitrary 10-centimeter (cm) levels into sterile subsoil. Excavated soils will be hand-screened through ¹/₄-inch hardware cloth, and all cultural material remaining in the screen will be bagged and tagged by level within each unit. The count and type of all recovered cultural material will be noted. Soil profiles, including depths of soil horizons, colors, and textures, will be recorded for each test pit on standard PAL test pit profile forms. Digital photographs of the general project area will document the existing conditions.

Laboratory Processing and Analyses

Cultural material recovered during the field investigations will be returned to the PAL facility for laboratory processing and cataloging. These activities will include:

- cleaning, identification, and cataloging of any recovered cultural material;
- consideration of spatial distributions of cultural material; and
- map and graphics production.

Cultural material will be cataloged and entered into Re-Discovery Software, Inc.'s *Proficio* (Archaeology Module) archival collections management system. All recovered cultural material, as well as a duplicate of all photographs, field notes, and other paper records generated on archival quality material, will be placed in acid-free polypropylene Hollinger boxes with box content lists and labels printed on acid-free paper. These boxes will be temporarily curated at PAL in accordance with the U.S. Secretary of Interior standards 36 CFR Part 79 and the RIHPHC (1986b) and RIDOT guidelines (RIDOT 2004). PAL serves as a temporary curation facility and all project materials will be transferred to the RIDOT Archaeological Collections Center for permanent curation.

Work Products

Upon completion of the fieldwork portion of the survey, PAL will prepare an *End of Fieldwork* memorandum summarizing the results of the Phase I survey and any recommendations for additional work that may be necessary. PAL will prepare a technical report that provides a more detailed summary of the project, research design, fieldwork methodology, and results and recommendations.

References

Beers, D.G., and Company

1870 Atlas of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations. D.G. Beers and Company, Philadelphia, PA.

Bodor, Thomas, and Karl Franz

2007 Phase II Archaeological Evaluation of Site RI-103 (Camp Varnum Site), Camp Varnum, Narragansett, Washington County, Rhode Island Contract, Number W912LD-06-T-0057. The Ottery Group. Submitted to the Department of the Army and Air Force, Rhode Island Army National Guard, Providence, RI.



Bossy, Kathleen, and Mary Keane (editors)

2004 Lost South Kingstown. The Pettaquamscutt Historical Society, Kingston, RI.

Chapin, Howard M.

1919 Documentary History of Rhode Island, Volume Two. Preston and Rounds, Co., Providence, RI.

Cole, J.R.

1889 *History of Washington and Kent Counties, Rhode Island.* W.W. Preston & Co., New York, NY.

Cox, Deborah C.

1982 Archaeological Investigations at the Campbell and Sprague I Sites, Narragansett, Rhode Island. Unpublished MA thesis, Department of Anthropology, Brown University, Providence, RI.

Cox, Deborah C., and Peter Thorbahn

- 1978a Phase I Archaeological Investigations: Governor Sprague Bridge Project, Narragansett, Rhode Island. The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University, Providence, RI. Submitted to Gordon R. Archibald, Inc., Pawtucket, RI.
- 1978b Phase I Archaeological Investigations: Narragansett North End Sewer System, Narragansett, Rhode Island. The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University, Providence, RI. Submitted to the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management, Providence, RI.
- 1979a Phase II Archaeological Investigations: Governor Sprague Bridge Project, Narragansett, Rhode Island. The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University, Providence, RI. Submitted to Gordon R. Archibald, Inc., Pawtucket, RI.
- 1979b Phase II Archaeological Investigation: Narragansett North End Sewer System, Narragansett, Rhode Island. The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University, Providence, RI. Submitted to the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management, Providence, RI.
- 1982 Prehistoric Archaeological Investigations at Narragansett, Rhode Island: Campbell and Sprague I Sites. The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University. Submitted to Lee Pare & Associates, Providence, RI.

Cox, Deborah C., Peter Thorbahn, and Alan Leveillee

1983 An Archaeological Assessment Survey of the Pettaquamscutt River Basin. PAL Report No. 12. Submitted to Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.



- **Everts and Richards**
 - 1895 New Topographical Atlas of Surveys: Southern Rhode Island. Everts and Richards, Philadelphia, PA.

Freedman, Janet, John McNiff, and E. Pierre Morenon

1990 Archaeological Intensive Site Testing at Canonchet Farms, Narragansett Rhode Island. *Occasional Papers in Archaeology, No. 61, Vol. 2.* Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College, Providence, RI.

Fragola, Patricia, Matthew Kierstead, and Alan Leveillee

1997 Phase I(b) Archaeological Survey and Supplemental Phase II Site Examination South County Bike Path South Kingstown to Narragansett, Rhode Island. RIDOT Archaeology Series No. 138. Submitted to Rhode Island Department of Transportation, Providence, RI.

Harrison, Burr, Paul A. Russo, and Mary Lynne Rainey

- 1993 Phase I Intensive Archaeological Survey for the Jenkes Farm and Robin Woods Project Area, Narragansett, Rhode Island. PAL Report No. 513. Submitted to Lawrence C. Leblanc Builders, Inc., Wakefield, RI.
- Harrison, Burr, Paul A. Russo, Mary Lynne Rainey, and Alan Leveillee
 - 1993 Phase II Site Examination at RI 2013 for the Ocean Road Subdivision, Narragansett, Rhode Island. PAL Report No. 0487. Submitted to Picerne Properties, Inc., Warwick, RI.
- Leveillee, Alan, and Burr Harrison
 - 1996 An Archaeological Landscape in Narragansett, Rhode Island, Point Judith Upper Pond, RI 110. *Bulletin of the Massachusetts Archaeological Society*, 57(2):58–63.

Leveillee, Alan, and Reneé Van Couyghen

- 1990 The South Wind and Hoskins Park Sites: A Program of Archaeological Data Recovery in Rhode Island's Coastal Zone. 2 vols. PAL Report No. 163-1. Submitted to Creative Housing Company, Inc., West Acton, MA.
- Little, Barbara, Erika Martin Seibert, Jan Townsend, John H. Sprinkle Jr., and John Knoerl
 2000 Guidelines for Evaluating and Registering Archeological Properties. *National Register Bulletin No. 36.* U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, National Register, History and Education, Washington, D.C.

Miller, William Davis

1934 The Narragansett Planters. American Antiquarian Society, Worcester, MA.

Morenon, E. Pierre

1983 An Archaeological Assessment of the Trustom Pond National Wildlife Refuge. Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College, Providence, RI.



- 1987 The Archaeology of Salt Pond Residences: Results from an Archaeological Phase I Survey in Narragansett, Rhode Island. *Occasional Papers in Archaeology, No. 32*. Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College, Providence, RI.
- 1991 The Archaeology of Salt Pond Residences. A Phase II Intensive Site Testing of RI 110 in Narragansett, Rhode Island. Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College, Providence, RI.

Pagoulatos, Peter

1989 A Phase I Archaeological Survey of Canonchet Farms, Narragansett, Rhode Island. Occasional Papers in Archaeology, Number 61, Vol. 1. Public Archaeology Program, Rhode Island College, Providence, RI.

Potter, Elisha R., Jr.

1835 The Early History of Narragansett. *Collections of the Rhode Island Historical Society*, III. Marshall, Brown and Company, Providence, RI.

Rector, Dean D.

1981 *Soil Survey of Rhode Island.* U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service. U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.

Rhode Island Historical Cemetery Commission (RIHCC)

2015 Historical Cemeteries NG008 and NG009. On line resources downloaded January 5, 2015 from http://www.rihistoriccemeteries.org/newsearchcemetery.aspx.

Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT)

2004 Rhode Island Department of Transportation Archaeological Collections Center Collections Management Plan. Rhode Island Department of Transportation, Providence, RI.

Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission (RIHPC)

- 1978 Statewide Historical Preservation Report W-N-1: Narragansett Pier, Narragansett, Rhode Island. Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.
- 1984 *Historic and Architectural Resources of South Kingstown, Rhode Island: A Preliminary Report.* Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.
- 1986a *The Rhode Island Historical Preservation Plan.* Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.
- 1986b *Standards for Storage and Custody of Archaeological Collections.* Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.
- 1991 *Historic and Architectural Resources of Narragansett, Rhode Island.* Rhode Island Historical Preservation Commission, Providence, RI.



Rhode Island Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission (RIHPHC)

2013 *Performance Standards and Guidelines for Archaeology in Rhode Island*. Rhode Island Historical Preservation & Heritage Commission, Providence, RI.

Rhode Island Historical Society (RIHS)

1929 Indian Place Names, An Interview with William Cabot. *Publications of the Rhode Island Historical Society* 23(2):36–37, Providence, RI.

Russo, Paul A., and Mary Lynne Rainey

1993 Phase I Intensive Archaeological Survey for the Kendall Green Subdivision Project Area, Narragansett, Rhode Island. PAL Report No. 473. Submitted to LeBlanc Builders, Inc., Wakefield, RI.

Taylor, Ezbon S.

1921 The Old Landmarks of Narragansett are Fast Disappearing. *Narragansett Times*, 5 August. Narragansett, RI.

The New England Wireless and Steam Museum

2013 Sea View Railroad Company. Electronic document <u>http://www.newsm.org/steam-engines/Sea_View_Railroad.html</u>, downloaded November 20, 2014.

Thorbahn, Peter F.

1982 The Prehistoric Settlement Systems of Southern New England: Final Report of The Interstate 495 Archaeological Data Recovery Program, Vol. I. Public Archaeology Laboratory, Department of Anthropology, Brown University Report, Providence, RI. Submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Public Works, Boston, MA.

Waller, Joseph N.

- 2000 Late Woodland Settlement and Subsistence in Southern New England Revisited: The Evidence From Coastal Rhode Island. *North American Archaeologist* 21(2):139–153.
- Waller, Joseph N., and Alan Leveillee
 - 2001 Archaeology and Municipal Burial Ordinance: A Case from Narragansett Country. Bulletin of the Massachusetts Archaeological Society 62(1): 11-18.
 - 2002a Archaic Period Land Use and Settlement in the Pawcatuck River Watershed of South-Central Rhode Island. *Northeast Anthropology* 63:71–82.
 - 2002b Phase 1(c) Archaeological Survey, Goodwill Plat-Thayer Avenue Development Project Area, and Phase II Site Examination of the Goodwill Site, Narragansett, Rhode Island. PAL Report No. 1414. Prepared for Pt. Judith Land Co., LLC. Submitted to DeSimone & Leach, Providence, RI.
 - 2006 Archaeological Data Recovery, Salt Pond Residences Project Area, RI 110: 1993 to 1995 Excavations, Narragansett, Rhode Island. PAL Report No. 1955. Submitted to Churchill & Banks, Providence, RI.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 14 of 21



Figure 1. Location of Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area on the Narragansett Pier, RI, USGS topographic quadrangle.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 15 of 21



Figure 2. Bike Path Alternatives, Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study, Narragansett, Rhode Island (source: Fay, Spofford and Thorndike, Inc. 2014).



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 16 of 21



Figure 3. Portion of the 1870 map of South Kingstown showing the location of the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area (source: Beers 1870).



Figure 4. Portion of the 1895 map of Narragansett showing the location of the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area (source: Everts & Richards 1895).



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 17 of 21



Figure 5. Location of cultural resources within the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 18 of 21



NG008 Thomas Mumford Burial Ground



NG009 Hon. William Robinson Lot

Figure 6. Representative photographs of historical cemeteries located in the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 19 of 21



Upland area.







Pettaquamscutt Cove (Narrow River), view looking north.

Figure 7. Representative views of the Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 20 of 21



Figure 8. Representative photographs of stone walls, Canonchet Farm Bike Path Extension Feasibility Study Area.



Technical Memorandum Canonchet Farm Bike Path Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment page 21 of 21



Figure 9. Glacial erratic known as "Squaw Rocks" and spalls removed using the pin and feather method of rock splitting.

Appendix D:

USFWS Letter – March 1, 2012



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex 50 Bend Rd., Charlestown, RI 02813 Phone (401) 364-9124 Fax (401) 364-0170 ALE REPORTED

March 1, 2012

Grady Miller, Manager Town of Narragansett 25 5th Avenue Narragansett, RI 02882

Dear Mr. Miller:

For your information, enclosed please find a copy of correspondence relating to potential effects on natural resources from development of various bike path alternative routes in the Canonchet Farm area.

The western portion of Canonchet Farm does not appear to be well suited for development of a bike path while retaining the natural values of either the estuarine or freshwater wetland complex. All alternatives excepting Alternative C have the potential to affect ecological functioning of the wetland complex, the estuarine wetlands, or both.

We recommend a thorough alternative analysis be conducted including assessment of potential mitigation measures prior to selection of a preferred route. Mapping of wetlands coupled with an in-depth review and analysis by a wetlands ecologist, hydrologist, and conservation biologist would be helpful in discerning whether or not a viable option exists to route a bike path through this area.

The University of Rhode Island has an exceptional group of nationally recognized experts who might be able to lend assistance in this effort. The Rhode Island Natural History Survey could potentially provide the Town with a wealth of information related to the presence of rare plant and animal species in the area.

Should you have any questions on the enclosed information please don't hesitate to contact me directly.

Sincerel

CHARLES E. VANDEMOER Refuge Manager Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex

Enclosure (1)

Cc:

J. Willis, CRMC S. Church, RIDOT Dr. P. Paton, URI Dr. D. Gregg, RINHS R. Grant, NRPA Friends of Canonchet Farm



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE



Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex 50 Bend Road, Charlestown, RI 02813 Phone (401) 364-9124 Fax (401) 364-0170

March 1, 2012

Mr. Richard Grant, President Narrow River Preservation Association P.O. Box 8 Saunderstown, RI 02874

Dear Richard:

Recently you requested our comments on the advisability of constructing a bike path along the old Seaview railroad bed within the Canonchet Farm area in the Town of Narragansett. Various alternative routes have been proposed to carry the bike path from its existing terminus at Mumford Road to Narragansett Town Beach. We reviewed the route to assess potential impacts to the primary natural resources of concern in the area and also compared this route with other proposed alternatives to date.

Please note our comments are based on a very cursory review of the proposed alternatives and only limited field reconnaissance. A wetland inventory¹ was not available, nor were specifics related to construction design of the bike path including mitigation. Data regarding the presence or absence of rare or State listed species is lacking for the area. The information we present therefore, should not be construed as an in-depth analysis of potential impacts, and can only be used as a "broad brush" description of possible effects to be concerned with.

A much more detailed and holistic effects analysis should be completed to identify other possible routes and the environmental consequences of pursing them, prior to selection of a final route.

Construction of a bike path is assumed to entail a 12' wide asphalt running surface with 2 foot wide shoulders, 3:1 fill slopes and standard water crossing structures such as CRMP culverts unless described differently by alternative. Clearing width is estimated at 25 feet. Best management practices for erosion control would be applied including the use of standard, cool season non-native seed mixtures for erosion control. Bike path maintenance would include prohibiting the establishment of shrubs and trees on fill slopes. Armoring of the lower fill slopes in alternatives which propose to construct a route within estuarine wetlands is assumed to be needed to protect the facility against high tides and floods.

^{1/} Wetland extent was estimated based on RIGIS data as modified by limited aerial photo interpretation.

The project area contains the largest freshwater wetland adjacent to Pettaquamscutt Cove (figure 1). This 40 acre area is more aptly called a wetland complex, since it is composed of wetlands associated with smaller streams and seeps with upland habitats interspersed within it. This combination of uplands and wetlands provide ideal habitat for a wide range of species including amphibians, which will use both habitat types in combination during their life cycle. As a major source of water and nutrients for the lower portion of the estuary, changes in water quality can directly influence ecological conditions within the Cove.

Canonchet Farm also contains a substantial portion of the estuarine wetlands (saltmarsh) on the Southeasterly side of the Cove. Saltmarshes are highly susceptible to sea level rise, and also provide habitat for very specialized species, including the saltmarsh sparrow which is only known to nest within saltmarsh habitats. This species is of high conservation concern, second only to piping plover in bird conservation region 30.



Rating Criteria

The following factors were used to evaluate bike path alternatives (figure 2) as to potential effects on plant and animal community dynamics. These factors were used to compare effects on (a) estuarine wetlands, (b) the freshwater wetland complex in the western portion of the farm, and (c) freshwater wetlands on the western shoreline of the most southerly pond.

Habitat loss. Direct loss of native habitat from construction and maintenance of the path is expected at a rate of 3 acres/mile. Encroachment of shrubs and trees onto fill slopes is assumed to be discouraged; therefore bike path development would be a permanent habitat conversion. Within estuarine and freshwater wetlands, final grade of the path and fill slopes would prevent re-establishment of wetland vegetation.



Hydrologic functioning. Freshwater wetland types present are related to the overall hydrologic functioning of an area, including restrictions to flow and interrelationships with water table dynamics. During flood or runoff events, a large proportion of runoff can occur as sheet flow through a wetland, which eventually concentrates within stream channels. Restricting flows into culverts or other crossing structures can increase erosive force, and in combination with increased runoff from less permeable surfaces and fill slopes, can substantially alter wetland characteristics and stability. Construction of a bike path within an estuarine wetland can limit tidal flow across the surface of the marsh and/or cause a delay in the filling or draining of the marsh surface during normal tidal cycles.

Human disturbance. Disturbance has been shown to reduce habitat quality for a variety of species, and particularly for those individuals of populations who select for areas away from such disturbance. When walking the proposed route of Alternative F for example, several American black ducks took flight much earlier than those observed to inhabit other portions of the Narrow River where disturbance is greater. This portion of

3

Pettaquamscutt Cove is generally disturbed much less than other areas. Based on noise attenuation studies undertaken in Southern Rhode Island, human disturbance associated with the bike path use is estimated to have effects up to 400 feet in open environments, and 75-100 feet in forested or shrub dominated environments. Louder noises generated from the bike path in Alternative F in the saltmarsh can be expected to carry well into Pettaquamscutt Cove and across the water.

Habitat contiguity. Larger contiguous habitats tend to be more resilient to change, have greater potential to support larger populations, and help reduce impacts of allowing nest parasite species (such as cowbirds) into the interior of these habitats, or other avian predators.

Community dynamics. The wetland complex in the western portion of the farm is comprised of both wetlands and intermittent uplands interspersed through the area. Species groups such as amphibians, which make use of both wetland and upland areas, can be adversely affected if the amounts of habitats available are changed. The presence of upland sites within a wetland are an important feature of the functioning system.

Predation. Predators, including coyote, skunk, and weasels typically select for routes which allow them easy access into habitats occupied by prey. Construction of bike trails or hiking trails can increase access to habitats used by natural predators. In addition, domestic pets, whether on or off leash, are recognized as predators by wildlife and therefore may have similar effects as increasing access for natural predators. A certain percentage of dogs can be expected to be present off the path even with leash laws, and the easier a habitat is to move through (i.e. open saltmarsh versus a shrub thicket), the more vulnerable wildlife species are which occupy open habitats.

Direct and Indirect Mortality. The bulk of wildlife species show movements within seasonal ranges and in some cases movements between seasonal ranges. Garter snakes for example will gravitate to historical hibernacula during the winter and will eventually disperse during the warmer season's throughout an area. Snapping turtles will move substantial distances in search of preferred nesting sites. Should female snapping turtles seek out fill slopes along a bike path for egg laying, that would expose then to human wildlife conflicts. Snakes, amphibians, and a host of other species can also be susceptible to higher mortality rates along travelled ways, as they move between and among wetland and upland habitats.

Invasive species establishment. Disturbance of soils and increased erosive force in stream channels can provide suitable substrates for establishment of non-native invasive species. Opening the canopy within forest environments can favor establishment of invasive species along the route. Grass species typically used in erosion control is a mixture of cool season, non-native grasses. Altering the amount of tidal flooding within estuarine habitats can alter salinity levels, potentially favoring non-native invasives such as phragmites. More opportunistic wildlife species which readily travel along routes may eat seeds of invasive species and can help spread them throughout an area.
Evaluation

Each bike route alternative was given a ranking between 0 (current conditions) and -5 (substantial adverse effect) for each of the factors listed above and for each of the primary habitat components. In this area, potential impacts to estuarine wetlands were considered more critical than those on the freshwater wetland complex. Impacts to the wetlands along the pond nearest the beach are considered less critical than those impacts in the western wetland complex, primarily because this pond is currently heavily impacted by an invasive species infestation, and its close proximity to sustained heavy human disturbance. Table 1 summarizes the ranking of various alternatives on potential impacts of bike path development.

Table 1. Evaluation summary	y of vario	us bike pat	th alter	natives, C	anonche	t Farm area.	,
Broad Community	Ran	king by Bik	e Path	Alternati	ve Route		
Rating factor	A	B	C	D	E	F	
Estuarine Wetlands							
Plant/animal community	-1	0	0	0	0	-4	
Invasive species establish.	0	0	0	0	0	-3	
Direct/indirect mortality	0	0	0	0	0	-3	
Predator Presence	-1	0	0	0	0	-5	
Habitat Contiguity	0	0	0	0	0	-5	
Human disturbance	-2	0	0	0	0	-5	
Hydrologic function	-I	0	0	0	0	-5	
Habitat loss	0	0	0	0	0	-4	
SUMMARY	-0.6	0	0	0	0	-4.3	
Freshwater Wetland Complex							
Plant/animal community	-2	-4	0	-5	-5	0	
Invasive species establish.	-2	-3	0	-5	-5	-1	
Direct/indirect mortality	-1	-3	0	-4	-4	-1	
Predator Presence	-2	-2	0	-2	-3	0	
Habitat Contiguity	-1	-5	0	-5	-4	0	
Human disturbance	-1	-3	0	-4	-4	-1	
Hydrologic function	-5	-4	0	-3	-4	-1	
Habitat loss	-1	-3	0	-4	-5	-1	
SUMMARY	-1.9	-3.4	0	-4	-4,3	-0.6	
Southern pond wetland			·.				
Plant/animal community	0	. 0	-2	0	0	0	
Invasive species establish.	0	0	-2	0	0	0	
Direct/indirect mortality	0	0	-1	0	0	0	
Predator Presence	0	0	-2	0	0	0	
Community dynamics	0	0	-1	0	0	0	
Habitat Contiguity	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Human disturbance	0	0	-2	0	0	0	
Hydrologic function	0	0	-2	0	0	0	
Habitat loss	0	0	-1	0	0	0	
SUMMARY	0	0	-1.6	0	0	0	
Overall Rating (0 to -5)	-2.5	-3.4	-1.6	-4	-4.3	4.9	

Not surprisingly, the evaluation finds Alternative C would have the least adverse effect, since it avoids estuarine wetlands and the wetland complex. It would impact wetlands along the shoreline of the pond nearest the beach. Alternative F is likely to have substantial adverse effects on estuarine wetlands from habitat loss, disturbance, increased

5

potential for predation, and alteration of tidal flows which are important for maintenance and the overall health of the estuarine habitat. Much of the estuarine habitat along the southeastern side of Pettaquamscutt Cove could be influenced by this alternative. Alternative F would have reduced effects on the freshwater wetland complex since it uses the Seaview railroad bed for much of the distance within and adjacent to the wetland complex. Alternatives D and E could greatly impact the wetland complex. While much of the bike path could be routed along upland habitats, adjacent wetland sites would still be adversely affected. While Alternative B attempts to skirt wetland habitats, it requires a lengthy crossing of the wetland complex and bisects it.

While none of the alternatives excepting Alternative C appear conducive to protection of these natural resources, it appears that a modified route similar to Alternative A may have fewer impacts on the wetland with adoption of sufficient (and costly) mitigation measures. This assumes that the crossing of the wetland complex near its mouth would be comprised of a lengthy boardwalk or bridge or a series of arches to bridge the wetlands while maintaining opportunities for sheet flow and limiting the concentration of flows within a few crossings.

As sea level rises, it is areas such as this wetland complex and the lower reaches of Mumford Brook which will allow estuarine habitats to migrate inland and remain on the landscape over time. Maintaining the wetland hydrology with several crossings or some type of boardwalk or bridge at this crossing would be important for accommodating this long term trend in habitat change. The degree to which such measures would be possible given financial constraints is unknown.

<u>Summary</u>

The western portion of Canonchet Farm is not well suited for development of a bike path while retaining the natural values of either the estuarine or freshwater wetland complex. Alternative F limits adverse effects to the freshwater wetland complex at the expense of estuarine wetland health. All alternatives excepting Alternative C have the potential to significantly effect ecological functioning of the wetland complex, the estuarine wetlands, or both.

Consequently, a more thorough alternative analysis is recommended including assessment of potential mitigation measures prior to selection of a preferred route. Mapping of wetlands coupled with an in-depth review and analysis by a wetlands ecologist, hydrologist, and conservation biologist would be helpful in discerning whether or not a viable option exists to route a bike path through this area.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment, please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerel

CHARLES E. VANDEMOER Refuge Manager Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex

Appendix E:

RIDOT Interagency Meeting Minutes – October 31, 2013

Fourth Quarter 2013 RIDOT Interagency Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date: Thursday, October 31, 2013 Hosted by RIDOT – RIDOA Conference Room B Powers Building, Providence, RI

Meeting Time: 10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.

Attendees: Peter Healey – RIDOT Emilie Holland – RIDOT NRU Barry Simpson – RIDOT CRU Jacob Begin – RIDOT CRU Mike Elliot – ACOE Erica Sachs – EPA

Charlie Vandemoer – USFWS Carol Shé – NMFS Beverly Migliore – DEM/OTCA Terry Walsh – DEM/WQC Nicole Lengyel – DEM F&W Jeff Crawford – DEM OWM Dave Reis - CRMC Tracy Silvia – CRMC Charlotte Taylor – RIHPHC Project Specific Attendees included below

INTRODUCTIONS

SOUTH COUNTY BIKE PATH – CONTRACT 4

Attendees for this portion of the meeting included Mr. Michael Gannon and Mr. Matt Ouelette, of the RIDOT Road Design section, and Mr. Fred Mosley, of Fay Spofford & Thorndike (FST), the Department's design consultant for this project. Also in attendance were, Ms. Pamela Nolan, Narragansett Town Manager, and Mr. Michael DeLuca, Narragansett's Community Development Director.

A brief project history was presented, including a description of the portions of the bike path which have already been constructed and goals of completing Segment 4. Permitting for Design Contracts 1 & 2 of the bike path was initiated in 1994-1995 (This included Construction Contracts 1, 2, and 3). At that time, all of the documents submitted to various agencies for review included the preferred alignment identified in the 1991 FST feasibility study. This alignment brought the bike path through Sprague Park to an end point at the intersection of Wanda and Caswell Streets. In 2000, FST completed another feasibility study, looking at providing a connection to Cannochet Farm, and identified another route which included a combination of on and off road segments as the preferred route. There are not currently any design plans for Segment 4, however RIDOT has been requested by the Town of Narragansett to complete a Feasibility study of the Sea View Bike Route alignment. This alignment includes portions of the Canonchet Farm property, as well as a portion of the abandoned Sea View Railroad corridor within the Narrow River.

It was noted that, prior to the meeting, ACOE, CRMC, and USFWS visited the site to better understand the alternatives presented in the Town's request.

ACOE provided an over view of their regulatory process (including Clean Water Act (CWA) and Rivers & Harbors Act authority) and indicated that the Town's preferred alternative would likely require an Individual Permit review. Mike Elliott expressed reservation regarding the ability of the Sea View option to meet the ACOE's CWA Section 404.B.1 guidelines for Avoidance and Minimization of impact, due to the availability of other feasible alternatives. It was stated that, in general, minimization of the HTL, and MHW is used to determine if a structure is within their jurisdiction. Discussion of an elevated structure, versus fill, revealed that, if it was determined that the route was feasible, the ACOE would be looking for a structure that was at least 4' above the surface of the marsh in order to consider it a structure rather than fill (Depending on the width of the structure, the required elevation could be greater). It was noted that the original alignment (1991 FST) would likely be able to receive ACOE authorization through the Programmatic General Permit process (PGP).

There was some discussion of more closely following one of several earlier options from previous feasibility studies, possibly incorporating the Sprague Park area, and including a "spur" along the existing southern portion of the rail bed,

which is considerably more elevated than the northern portion, to provide views of the estuary from a vantage point along the southern shoreline. The spur could potentially include a combination of bike path and pedestrian boardwalk. There was general agreement that this would be an alternative worth looking at in a future feasibility study.

Mr. DeLuca, Narragansett's Director of Community Development, indicated that the Town is supportive of including the bike path on the grounds of the Elementary School, and asked if this would present an obstacle to any of the other review processes. Barry Simpson indicated that incorporating the bike path onto the school property was not likely to affect the Cultural Resources Unit's review process, however use of any park area may involve the Section 4(f) process relating to change in use of a public facility for transportation purposes (USDOT Act).

Tracy Silvia gave an overview of the CRMC regulations which would apply to this project, including both the coastal and freshwater wetland programs. It was noted that any fill or permanent alteration of any wetlands would have a minimum mitigation ratio of 2:1. Mr DeLuca requested clarification on how the area of impact would be calculated for a raised structure. CRMC explained that the area of the piles would be included, and potentially the area beneath the structure if it was no longer able to support the growth of wetland vegetation. Shading created by an elevated structure is considered a permanent impact, and structures which are oriented with an east-west aspect have more severe shading impacts. The Sea View option, and likely other options utilizing the rail bed and/or crossing over the marsh/wetland complex, would require a Special Exception and be subject to demonstrating that impacts had been avoided and minimized. It would be necessary to provide documentation regarding the reasons for which previously identified alternatives are no longer considered feasible.

RIDOT asked about the possibility of exploring opportunities for improving views of the Narrow River from the portion of the bike path proposed to follow riverside drive as a way to help meet this part of the Town's objective. USFWS indicated that it may be possible to consider some type of viewshed improvement on a potion of their property along Riverside drive, subject to the public involvement process. Mr. Vandemoer also cautioned that the salt marsh sparrow (*Ammodramus caudacutus*), a species with a known breeding population on the lower Narrow River is likely to become a candidate for ESA listing within the next several years. This could potentially result in additional regulatory barriers to approval of the Sea View route (ESA Section 7/BA). Also, if the Department were to move forward with this option and the species were to become listed after the path was constructed, there may be implications regarding continued use of the facility if its use is determined to pose a threat to a listed species.

Terry Walsh indicated that the WQC process would be looking at some of the same issues as the ACOE process, as well as the need to address TMDL and stormwater issues, for any selected alternative. She also pointed out that Save The Bay has recently been doing some salt marsh assessments in this area and suggested contacting them to discuss potential mitigation sites.

With respect to compensatory mitigation, in order to produce a feasibility study which may be considered complete, it will be necessary to quantify the amount (ie: area) of mitigation which will be needed in order to satisfy the minimum required ratios. EPA will also be looking for the Department to provide an assessment of the functional impacts proposed by the various alternatives and to articulate a mitigation strategy, even if physical locations are not analyzed until later. While it is not required that actual mitigation locations be identified for the feasibility study, Mr. Vandemoer pointed out that if even general locations are provided, USFWS can evaluate whether or not there may be ESA concerns at those locations. There was a discussion of the existing culvert under the RR bed, and the need to look at hydrologic impacts of utilizing the Sea View alignment. There is a possibility that altering the hydrology of the culvert in some manner could provide a benefit to the salt marsh, which could be included as part of an overall mitigation package. Further study is needed to understand how the hydrology of the system is impacted by the culvert. Dave Reis also mentioned the consideration of other indirect impacts, including issues such as changes in freshwater inputs to the estuary, and invasive species. Charlotte Taylor indicated that there may be archaeological concerns within potions of the Cannonchet Farm property. Jeff Crawford also brought up the possibility of waste issues related to utilization of a former railroad ROW.

CRMC also pointed out that, on a separate project, RIDOT has recently requested relief from the requirement to provide public access on a former rail corridor with an existing electrical line/easement, due to conflicts with utility and RR easements. CRMC questioned whether the Sea View alignment might be subject to similar constraints. Peter Healey explained that the type of electrical line at this location is a lower voltage and would not likely be subject to the same level of restriction in the vicinity. Property ownership and constraints should be part of the feasibility study.

RIDOT's next step will be to produce a feasibility study, and it is apparent that this document will need to include the range of alternatives which have been presented in previous studies, including on-road options. The Town was asked if there are any deed restrictions or ordinances on file for any of the properties previously considered as options for the bike

path. Mr. DeLuca indicated that he was not aware that there were any formal restrictions on bicycle usage on the local roads.

Appendix F:

Traffic Counts

ate Counts	664-2565
Accura	978-6

Location : Strathmore Road Location : South of Wanda Street City/State: Narragansett, RI

Page 1

Site Code: 006B0001 006BVOL1

Start	18-Aug-14		Tue	Wed	-	Thu	ï	170		
Time	SB NB	SB	NB	SB	NB	SR ND		Sat Sat	Sun	Week Average
12:00 AM	*	*	-	C	6	*		SB NB	SB NB	SB NB
01:00	*	*	- 0	o c	4 0	•	*	*	*	
00.00	*			7			*	*	*	~
03-00	*		0 0	0	0	*	*	*	*	10
00.00	•	- C	C	0	0	*	*	*	*	00
04:00	¢	×	0	0	0	*	*	*	*	0
02:00	*	2	0	4	3	* *	*	*		0
00:90	*	* 10	-	14	00	*	•		*	4
07:00	*	* 23	- α	90	1 (•		*	*	12
08.00	*	*		07	2 9	K	*	*	*	24
00.00		10	77	24	18	*	*	*	*	000
09:60		24	14	35	27	* *	*	* *	*	0.2
10:00	*	* 33	25	39	28	*	*	*	•	30
11:00	*	* 29	25	35	24	* *	*	•	•	36 2
12:00 PM	*	* 33	25	34		*	•	K .	*	32 2
01:00	*	* 23	19	30	23	*	: 4	k .	*	34 2
00.00	*	*	2	20	22		k .	*	*	31 2
03-00	*	*	24	\$ ⁵	07	K	*	*	*	30 2
00.00		77	14	59	19	*	*	*	*	94
04:00		* 43	22	39	22	*	*	*	*	07
05:00	*	* 29	27	13	16	*	*	*	с , 1 4	141
06:00	*	* 22	13	18	21	*	*		*	21 2
07:00	*	* 27	10	23	14	*	•	¢ •	*	20 1
08:00	*	*	00	20	tç	*		*	*	25 1
00:60	*	*	γ α	0 0	2.0		k -	*	*	18 1
10.00	*	*	0 0	0 0	2		*	*	*	10
11.000	*		2	n i	80	*	*	*	*	4
00.11			2	8	4	*	*	*	*	
Lalie	5	9 402	292	442	323	0	0	0	0	100
Day	0	Ö	94	765		0	C	, ,	, ,	44.0 30
AM Peak	1	- 10:00	10:00	10:00	10:00		-	þ	0	10.00
Vol.	1	- 33	25	39	28			I.		10:01 10:01
PM Peak		- 16:00	14.00	13-00	12.00		1	1	1	36 2
Vol		CV	00	000	00.71		1	,	,	16:00 12:0
.0.	-	40	87	39	31	1	1	1	1	41 2
Comb										
Total	0		694	76	35	0	0	0	0	730
TUV										
	AUI 0/1	2	AAD I 678							

anda Street	ast of Strathmore Road	arragansett, RI
3	E	Z
• •	•••	ö
Location	Location	City/State

Accurate Counts 978-664-2565

Page 1

Site Code: 006B002 006BVOL2

$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1	10-Mug-14		Iue		Ved	Thu		Fri	Sat	UIU		Intest A.	
ADT287 ANDT287	ш	B WB	EB	MB	EB	WB	EB	NB	EB WB	EB WB		g	AVE AVE	age
ADT287 AD		*	*	2	0	C	*	*	* *	*		AB.	ER	WB
ADTRAT		*	*	0		- -	*	*			ĸ	*	-	-
ADT287 ANT287		*	*			- 0				ĸ	*	*	0	0
ADT287 ANT787		*	*			2		ĸ	*	*	*	*	C	C
ADT287 ANT787			,	, v	1	0	*	*	*	*	*	*		
ADT287 ADT287 ADT287		ĸ	*	0	-	0	*	*	*	*	*	*	4 0	
ADT287 ANDT287		*	*	0	-	•	*	*	*	*	•	•	0	O
ADT287 ANT787 AN		*	*	0	*		*	*	•			k	0	2
ADT287 ANT287 AN		*	*		- ,	- •				k	*	*	0	~
ADT 287 AND 787 AND 788 AND 787 AND 788 AND 78		4		V	-	e	*	*	*	*	*	*	0	1 6
ADT287 AD		ĸ	ĸ	3 13	9	12	*	*	*	*	*	*	4	0
ADT287 ADT287 ADT787 AD		*	*	6 7	10	10	*	*	*	*			4	12
ADT287 ANT7287		*	*	12 20	15	46	*	*	*			ĸ	œ	8
ADT287 ANDT287 ANDT288 ANDT287 ANDT288		*	*	C+			•	•			×	*	14	18
ADT 287 ADT 28		*	*		0 0	2		•	*	*	*	*	10	14
ADT 287 ADT 28				1 12	0	14	*	*	*	*	*	*	~	. 4
ADT 287 ADT 28		ĸ	*	3 11	2	12	*	*	* *	*	*	*		2 4
ADT 287 ADT 28		*	*	6 7	6	13	*	*	*	*	•	•	0 0	Z
ADT287 AD		*	*	9 17	9	14	*	*	*	•			×	10
ADT 287 ADT 28		*	*	6 24	0	20	*	*	*			k	œ	16
0 0		*	*	10	10	1	*	•	•	¢ .	*	*	7	22
ADT 287 ADT 28		*	*		- 4	- 0			k .	*	*	*	8	80
ADT 287 ADT 28		*	*	t •	0	מ		¢	ĸ	*	*	*	4	00
0 1 1 1					2	12	*	*	*	*	*	*	00	10
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			*	3	5	14	*	*	*	*	*	*		1 0
* * 3 5 0 1 *		*	*	1 5	2	9	*	*	* *	*	*	*	4 0	2 0
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		*	*	3 5	0	-	*	*	*	*	•	•	n 1	ø
$ \begin{bmatrix} 0 & 0 & 104 & 181 & 107 & 182 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ \hline - & - & - & 10:00 & 10:00 & 10:00 & 10:00 & - & - & - & - & - & - & - & - & - &$		*	*	2 2	-		*	*	*	*	•		2	m i
0 285 285 289 0 <t< td=""><td></td><td>0</td><td>0 10</td><td>14 181</td><td>107</td><td>182</td><td>C</td><td>6</td><td>0</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>2.00</td><td>2</td></t<>		0	0 10	14 181	107	182	C	6	0				2.00	2
- - 10:00 </td <td></td> <td>0</td> <td></td> <td>285</td> <td>2</td> <td>68</td> <td>, ,</td> <td>></td> <td></td> <td>5</td> <td>5</td> <td>О</td> <td>106</td> <td>182</td>		0		285	2	68	, ,	>		5	5	О	106	182
- - 12 20 15 16 -		1	- 10:0	10:00	10.00	10.00	>		0	D	0		288	
- - 13:00 16:00 14:00 16:00 - </td <td></td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td>00 00</td> <td>41</td> <td>46</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>,</td> <td></td> <td>10:00</td> <td>10:00</td>		1		00 00	41	46					,		10:00	10:00
0 285 289 0 0 0 0 0 ADT 287 ADT 287 ADT 287 0 0 0 0 0			10.01	16-00	14.00	16.00	•						14	18
0 285 289 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0					00.4	10.00			1		•		12:00	16:00
0 285 289 0 0 0 0 0 0 ADT 287 AADT 287 AADT 287			-	1 24	ת	20	1		1			,	80	22
0 285 289 0 0 0 0 0 ADT 287 AADT 287 AADT 287														
0 285 289 0 0 0 0 ADT 287 AADT 287 AADT 287 AADT 287 AADT 287														
ADT 287 AADT 287		0		285		289	0		0	0	0		28	~
ADT 287 AADT 287														
		ADT 28	7	AADT 287										

(Accurate Counts	978-664-2565	

Location : Anne Hoxie Lane Location : West of Boston Neck Road City/State: Narragansett, RI

Page 1

Site Code: 006B0003 006BVOL3

NARRAGANSETT, STHW 1A (Kin 1570 WN Ro) BTW STHW 108 & OCEAN RD

	<u>Sun</u>	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	<u>Sat</u>	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	30 *	45 *	45	37	33 *	89	74 *	53	January 2012	2000470000
1-2	22	32 *	31	29	36	69	59 *	40		
2-3	16	25 *	20	19	28	40	42 *	27		
3-4	11	10 *	15	17	20	21	17 *	16		
4-5	14	12 *	15	20	18	15	13 *	15		
5-6	37	32 *	32	39	29	30	22 *	31		
6-7	111	96 *	107	105	93	63	48 *	87		
7-8	271	282 *	256	220	208	131	100 *	203		
8-9	432	434 *	360	351	352	211	167 *	320		
9-10	470	436 *	412	426	448	341	275 *	397		
10-11	482	475 *	399	409	448	466	347 *	428		
11-12	487	464 *	422	479	477	628	455 *	488		
12-1 PM	523	477 *	442	511	534	644	502 *	521		
1-2	551	518 *	426	521	533	570	482 *	514		
2-3	541	510 *	445	551	536	514	469 *	509		
3-4	592	558 *	492	550	559	501	425 *	522		
4-5	595	586 *	471	561	606	490	406 *	524		
5-6	494	565 *	393	530	544	352	314 *	444		
6-7	392	455 *	290	401	483	300	236 *	355		
7-8	271	349 *	220	294	369	213	193 *	264		
8-9	216	237 *	175	248	282	188	163 *	212		
9-10	144	186 *	130	188	225	188	131 *	167		
10-11	106	128 *	92	120	205	140	98 *	125		
11-12	71	90 *	64	85	148	108	66 *	89		
ADT	6,879 *	7,002 *	5,754	6,711	7,214 *	6,312	5,104 *	6,351		
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	30 *	42 *	36 *	50	44 *	117 *	79 *	58	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2	30 * 22 *	42 * 33 *	36 * 22	50 40	44 * 39	117 * 98 *	79 * 91 *	58 49	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3	30 * 22 * 19 *	42 * 33 * 15 *	36 * 22 16	50 40 24	44 * 39 28	117 * 98 * 44 *	79 * 91 * 63 *	58 49 30	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 *	36 * 22 16 10	50 40 24 9	44 * 39 28 15	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 *	58 49 30 15	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 *	36 * 22 16 10 11	50 40 24 9 16	44 * 39 28 15 14	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 *	58 49 30 15 15	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39	50 40 24 9 16 36	44 * 39 28 15 14 43	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 *	58 49 30 15 15 37	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116	50 40 24 9 16 36 125	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 575 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 575 * 548 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 177 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 559 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 575 * 548 * 523 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 577 * 651 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 588	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 548 * 523 * 496 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 577 * 651 * 644 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 * 617 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 476 453 475 498 501 531 588 555	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703	$\begin{array}{c} 117 & * \\ 98 & * \\ 44 & * \\ 26 & * \\ 12 & * \\ 35 & * \\ 79 & * \\ 158 & * \\ 291 & * \\ 429 & * \\ 547 & * \\ 665 & * \\ 617 & * \\ 604 & * \\ 555 & * \\ 486 & * \\ 505 & * \end{array}$	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 575 * 548 * 523 * 496 * 441 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585	<u>February 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 559 * 5577 * 651 * 644 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 * 617 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 588 555 525	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 548 * 523 * 441 * 392 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 559 * 557 * 651 * 644 * 634 *	$\begin{array}{c} 42 & * \\ 33 & * \\ 15 & * \\ 10 & * \\ 18 & * \\ 47 & * \\ 146 & * \\ 371 & * \\ 520 & * \\ 494 & * \\ 512 & * \\ 522 & * \\ 568 & * \\ 512 & * \\ 522 & * \\ 568 & * \\ 585 & * \\ 613 & * \\ 617 & * \\ 579 & * \\ 450 & * \\ \end{array}$	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 588 555 525 434	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602 467	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597 501	1117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 * 450 * 378 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 523 * 496 * 441 * 392 * 284 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538 427	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 559 * 557 * 651 * 644 * 634 * 487 * 382 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 * 617 * 579 * 450 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 531 535 525 434 323	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602 467 357	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597 501 390	117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 * 450 * 378 * 299 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 177 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 523 * 496 * 441 * 392 * 284 * 224 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538 427 326	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 8-4 8-9 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 8-8 8-9 8-9 8-9 8-9 8-9 8-9 8-9	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 577 * 651 * 634 * 634 * 487 * 382 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 * 617 * 579 * 450 * 311 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 531 531 531 535 525 434 323 228	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602 467 357 286	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597 501 390 296	1117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 * 450 * 378 * 299 * 260 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 548 * 523 * 496 * 441 * 392 * 284 * 224 * 181 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538 427 326 252	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 465 * 523 * 465 * 529 * 545 * 559 * 577 * 651 * 644 * 634 * 487 * 382 * 287 *	42 * 33 * 15 * 10 * 18 * 47 * 146 * 371 * 520 * 494 * 484 * 512 * 522 * 568 * 585 * 613 * 617 * 579 * 450 * 311 *	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 531 531 531 531 531 531 5434 323 228 190	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602 467 357 286 209	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597 501 390 296 288	1117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 * 450 * 378 * 299 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 503 * 504 * 523 * 496 * 441 * 392 * 284 * 284 * 181 * 150 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538 427 326 252 209	February 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 10-11 10-11	30 * 22 * 19 * 8 * 17 * 38 * 129 * 295 * 465 * 523 * 493 * 509 * 545 * 559 * 577 * 651 * 644 * 634 * 487 * 382 * 287 * 218 *	$\begin{array}{c} 42 & * \\ 33 & * \\ 15 & * \\ 10 & * \\ 18 & * \\ 47 & * \\ 146 & * \\ 371 & * \\ 520 & * \\ 494 & * \\ 512 & * \\ 522 & * \\ 585 & * \\ 613 & * \\ 585 & * \\ 613 & * \\ 617 & * \\ 579 & * \\ 450 & * \\ 311 & * \\ 230 & * \\ 183 & * \\ 124 & * \\ \end{array}$	36 * 22 16 10 11 39 116 265 424 476 453 475 498 501 531 531 531 531 531 535 525 434 323 228 190 172	50 40 24 9 16 36 125 292 449 465 497 515 592 587 611 639 633 602 467 357 286 209 149	44 * 39 28 15 14 43 121 270 468 494 518 546 578 608 604 660 703 597 501 390 296 288 239	1117 * 98 * 44 * 26 * 12 * 35 * 79 * 158 * 291 * 429 * 547 * 665 * 617 * 604 * 555 * 486 * 505 * 450 * 378 * 299 * 260 *	79 * 91 * 63 * 26 * 17 * 22 * 52 * 101 * 177 * 308 * 409 * 502 * 502 * 502 * 548 * 523 * 496 * 441 * 392 * 284 * 284 * 181 * 150 * 129 *	58 49 30 15 15 37 109 247 396 452 483 528 561 567 569 591 585 538 427 326 252 209 164	February 2012	2000470000

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	40	46	57	62 *	130 *	125	39 *	71	March 2012	2000470000
1-2	25	29	40	40 *	71 *	86	21 *	44		
2-3	16	26	29	34 *	52 *	61	20 *	34		
3-4	9	12	13	24 *	34 *	34	13 *	19		
4-5	10	12	17	15 *	17 *	15	18 *	15		
5-6	40	35	40	34 *	21 *	22	39 *	33		
6-7	139	142	111	111 *	57 *	52	135 *	107		
7-8	337	319	285	247 *	127 *	109	295 *	247		
8-9	503	483	458	410 *	245 *	195	464 *	396		
9-10	527	531	503	529 *	389 *	312	501 *	471		
10-11	488	485	503	511 *	513 *	404	504 *	487		
11-12	518	502	520	578 *	610 *	507	508 *	534		
12-1 PM	548	542	563	588 *	648 *	607	519 *	573		
1-2	592	559	562	615 *	631 *	618	536 *	586		
2-3	623	578	596	636 *	629 *	625	558 *	606		
3-4	627	630	633	660 *	607 *	566	606 *	619		
4-5	650	631	671	674 *	599 *	531	631 *	628		
5-6	625	565	622	668 *	557 *	462	564 *	582		
6-7	501	490	505	588 *	498 *	349	465 *	486		
7-8	377	340	413	451 *	442 *	287	361 *	382		
8-9	276	277	305	357 *	302 *	223	265 *	287		
9-10	204	211	237	279 *	268 *	155	200 *	222		
10-11	150	138	166	240 *	231 *	105	128 *	165		
11-12	84	93	109	191 *	170 *	73	80 *	114		
ADT	7,909	7,676	7,958	8,542 *	7,848 *	6,523	7,470 *	7,708		
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	<u>Sun</u> 40	<u>Mon</u> 41	<u>Tue</u> 57	<u>Wed</u> 53	<u>Thu</u> 91	<u>Fri</u> 94 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 *	<u>AHT</u> 58	Tuesday, July 29, 2014 April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2	<u>Sun</u> 40 34	<u>Mon</u> 41 28	<u>Tue</u> 57 43	<u>Wed</u> 53 47	<u>Thu</u> 91 86	<u>Fri</u> 94 * 80 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 *	<u>AHT</u> 58 49	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3	<u>Sun</u> 40 34 21	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25	<u>Wed</u> 53 47 35	<u>Thu</u> 91 86 55	<u>Fri</u> 94 * 80 * 38 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 * 18 *	<u>AHT</u> 58 49 31	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4	<u>Sun</u> 40 34 21 9	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25 9	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12	<u>Wed</u> 53 47 35 14	<u>Thu</u> 91 86 55 25	<u>Fri</u> 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 *	AHT 58 49 31 14	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	<u>Sun</u> 40 34 21 9 20	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25 9 22	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20	<u>Wed</u> 53 47 35 14 19	<u>Thu</u> 91 86 55 25 14	<u>Fri</u> 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	<u>Sun</u> 40 34 21 9 20 56	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25 9 22 57	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20 53	<u>Wed</u> 53 47 35 14 19 54	<u>Thu</u> 91 86 55 25 14 36	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25 9 22 57 174	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20 53 171	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170	<u>Thu</u> 91 86 55 25 14 36 99	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 *	<u>Sat</u> 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390	<u>Mon</u> 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392	<u>Wed</u> 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541	<u>Tue</u> 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 541 530 559	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 516 * 663 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 541 530 559 608	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 557 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 541 530 559 608 574 612	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 559 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>April 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 630 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615	Fri 94 * 80 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 625 * 581 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689 657	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 543 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 663 * 714 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 625 * 581 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689 657 602	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677 572	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 663 * 714 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 625 * 581 * 506 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689 657 602 508	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481 394	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541 399	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677 572 417	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574 441	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460 392	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 625 * 581 * 506 * 412 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 * 416 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 640 648 657 602 508 399	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481 394 288	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541 399 314	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677 572 417 367	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574 441 338	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460 392 284	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 625 * 581 * 506 * 412 * 337 * 242 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 * 416 * 296 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 640 648 689 657 602 508 399 304	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481 394 288 205	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541 399 314 232	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 663 745 692 677 572 417 367 225	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574 441 338 283	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460 392 284 282	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 630 * 625 * 581 * 506 * 412 * 337 * 242 * 173 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 * 416 * 296 * 219 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 640 648 689 657 602 508 399 304 231	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 12-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 12-3 3-4 1-2 12-1 PM 1-2 12-1 PM 1-1 12-1 PM 1-2 12-1 PM 1-2 12-1 12	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481 394 288 205 145 27	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 541 530 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541 399 314 232 169	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677 572 417 367 225 154	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574 441 338 283 283 253 156	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460 392 284 282 216	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 663 * 663 * 625 * 581 * 506 * 412 * 337 * 242 * 173 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 * 416 * 296 * 219 * 142 * 86 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689 657 602 508 399 304 231 171	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 ADT	Sun 40 34 21 9 20 56 176 390 524 557 575 568 573 604 606 637 643 621 481 394 288 205 145 78 8 245	Mon 41 28 25 9 22 57 174 378 543 543 543 543 543 543 543 541 608 559 608 574 612 681 677 632 541 399 314 232 169 95 8 441	Tue 57 43 25 12 20 53 171 392 520 531 567 594 618 637 663 745 692 677 572 417 367 225 154 99 8 851	Wed 53 47 35 14 19 54 170 343 535 573 564 623 643 680 701 755 706 667 574 441 338 283 253 156 8 227	Thu 91 86 55 25 14 36 99 221 361 511 599 695 698 703 668 651 615 507 460 392 284 282 216 148 8 417	Fri 94 * 80 * 38 * 19 * 14 * 31 * 83 * 169 * 261 * 467 * 516 * 663 * 714 * 681 * 681 * 625 * 581 * 506 * 412 * 337 * 242 * 173 * 121 *	Sat 30 * 22 * 18 * 9 * 19 * 52 * 180 * 376 * 557 * 569 * 550 * 604 * 614 * 603 * 658 * 727 * 688 * 609 * 515 * 416 * 296 * 219 * 142 * 86 *	AHT 58 49 31 14 18 48 150 324 471 536 557 615 638 640 648 689 657 602 508 399 304 231 171 104 8 462	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> April 2012	2000470000

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	44	45 *	61 *	52 *	132 *	110	51 *	68	May 2012	2000470000
1-2	29	41 *	45 *	58 *	130 *	80	39 *	56		
2-3	19	26 *	23 *	35 *	55 *	44	23 *	31		
3-4	9	12 *	13 *	14 *	26 *	18	9 *	14		
4-5	20	15 *	18 *	20 *	20 *	14	21 *	18		
5-6	62	60 *	61 *	63 *	46 *	42	63 *	57		
6-7	181	192 *	180 *	202 *	107 *	87	166 *	160		
7-8	381	374 *	373 *	387 *	229 *	183	335 *	326		
8-9	521	536 *	514 *	508 *	408 *	289	491 *	470		
9-10	540	575 *	581 *	585 *	596 *	515	549 *	560		
10-11	588	554 *	553 *	601 *	698 *	555	594 *	587		
11-12	617	603 *	603 *	633 *	788 *	706	619 *	647		
12-1 PM	654	630 *	674 *	700 *	787 *	694	676 *	682		
1-2	665	639 *	661 *	744 *	751 *	628	668 *	674		
2-3	667	655 *	663 *	792 *	762 *	630	676 *	685		
3-4	700	740 *	734 *	841 *	720 *	638	710 *	721		
4-5	710	709 *	694 *	867 *	709 *	623	679 *	707		
5-6	683	652 *	655 *	786 *	601 *	580	617 *	652		
6-7	514	567 *	557 *	666 *	553 *	485	553 *	551		
7-8	439	420 *	416 *	555 *	497 *	398	430 *	444		
8-9	344	342 *	342 *	440 *	363 *	325	319 *	350		
9-10	232	237 *	237 *	347 *	299 *	224	208 *	249		
10-11	151	146 *	159 *	313 *	262 *	179	126 *	182		
11-12	98	99 *	106 *	214 *	200 *	112	90 *	124		
ADT	8,868	8,869 *	8.923 *	10.423 *	9.739 *	8,159	8.712 *	9 015		
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	53	60 *	49	61 *	139 *	122	53 *	77	June 2012	2000470000
1-2	34	27 *	34	4 *	124 *	02	32 *	56		2000470000
		37	0-1	41	167	0.0		:00		
2-3	24	24 *	18	23 *	42 *	36	19 *	27		
2-3 3-4	24 12	24 * 20 *	18 14	23 * 14 *	42 *	36 21	19 * 11 *	27 16		
2-3 3-4 4-5	24 12 27	24 * 20 * 20 *	18 14 22	23 * 14 * 26 *	42 * 18 * 20 *	36 21 19	19 * 11 * 26 *	27 16 23		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	24 12 27 72	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 *	18 14 22 58	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 *	36 21 19 41	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 *	27 16 23 61		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	24 12 27 72 195	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 *	18 14 22 58 188	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 *	36 21 19 41 109	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 *	27 16 23 61 173		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	24 12 27 72 195 392	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 *	18 14 22 58 188 399	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 *	36 21 19 41 109 233	19 * 11 * 26 * 202 * 392 *	27 16 23 61 173 352		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	24 12 27 72 195 392 550	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630	24 * 20 * 20 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689	24 * 20 * 20 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755	24 * 20 * 20 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760	24 * 20 * 20 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748	24 * 20 * 20 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754 806	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 850 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 630 689 755 760 748 754 806 817	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 850 * 803 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 755 * 757 * 839 * 886 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754 806 817 767	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 850 * 803 * 742 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 677 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 * 855 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 850 * 803 * 742 * 638 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 677 * 654 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643 566	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 * 855 * 764 * 639 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626 535	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 803 * 742 * 638 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706 530	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 * 602 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 677 * 654 * 555 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643 566 473	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 * 855 * 764 * 639 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653 535		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626 535 424	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 803 * 742 * 638 * 501 *	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706 530 480	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 * 602 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 677 * 654 * 555 * 448 *	 36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643 566 473 378 	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 792 * 866 * 855 * 764 * 639 * 545 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653 535 432		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626 535 424 311	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 803 * 742 * 638 * 501 * 416 324	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706 530 480 361	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 750 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 * 602 * 459 * 382 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 654 * 555 * 448 * 406 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643 566 473 378 277	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 778 * 763 * 763 * 764 * 639 * 545 * 639 * 545 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653 535 432 333		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 1-2	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626 535 424 311 193	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 803 * 742 * 638 * 501 * 416 324 183	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706 530 480 361 256	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 750 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 * 602 * 459 * 382 * 313 *	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 752 776 745 643 566 473 378 277 161	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 763 * 763 * 762 * 866 * 855 * 764 * 639 * 545 * 420 * 275 * 179 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653 535 432 333 224		
2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 12	24 12 27 72 195 392 550 630 689 755 760 748 755 760 748 754 806 817 767 626 535 424 311 193 108	24 * 20 * 20 * 69 * 212 * 398 * 567 * 648 * 656 * 688 * 744 * 716 * 806 * 803 * 742 * 638 * 501 * 416 324 183 133	18 14 22 58 188 399 564 662 704 789 806 810 876 922 879 847 706 530 480 361 256 125	23 * 14 * 26 * 73 * 189 * 378 * 545 * 655 * 689 * 730 * 751 * 765 * 757 * 839 * 886 * 805 * 741 * 602 * 459 * 382 * 382 * 313 *	42 * 18 * 20 * 44 * 127 * 282 * 443 * 604 * 760 * 814 * 809 * 781 * 799 * 805 * 779 * 654 * 555 * 448 * 406 * 284 *	36 21 19 41 109 233 349 561 629 724 737 716 745 643 566 473 378 277 161 107	19 * 11 * 26 * 70 * 202 * 392 * 558 * 654 * 688 * 755 * 763 * 763 * 764 * 639 * 545 * 420 * 275 * 179 * 108 *	27 16 23 61 173 352 509 630 689 753 770 758 790 837 824 749 653 535 432 333 224 149		

Average Hourly Traffic (AHT) By Hour Of Day, Day Of Week, And Month

47

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	67 *	67 *	64 *	81	140	155 *	85 *	96	July 2012	2000470000
1-2	50 *	43 *	43 *	51	149	105 *	50 *	72		
2-3	20 *	23 *	19 *	29	48	53 *	24 *	32		
3-4	18 *	18 *	14 *	16	20	22 *	14 *	17		
4-5	25 *	25 *	30 *	26	25	27 *	25 *	26		
5-6	72 *	76 *	67 *	81	54	50 *	71 *	67		
6-7	192 *	202	202 *	192	156	147 *	201 *	184		
7-8	395 *	419	412 *	412	324	304 *	376 *	376		
8-9	622 *	653	613 *	627	596	476 *	583 *	595		
9-10	737 *	752	762 *	770	853	706 *	734 *	759		
10-11	797 *	797	780 *	822	991	801 *	768 *	824		
11-12	795 *	839	832 *	872	922	840 *	807 *	844		
12-1 PM	799 *	804	824 *	873	866	827 *	778 *	824		
1-2	814 *	809	848 *	865	818	793 *	774 *	816		
2-3	813 *	873	865 *	899	866	827 *	824 *	852		
3-4	835 *	907	864 *	903	882	845 *	850 *	870		
4-5	870 *	897	893 *	930	909	826 *	835 *	879		
5-6	875 *	944	940 *	879	880	826 *	790 *	874		
6-7	803 *	860	855 *	796	858	761 *	713 *	805		
7-8	648 *	730	749 *	703	770	725 *	620 *	705		
8-9	561 *	566	630 *	615	649	659 *	507 *	597		
9-10	389 *	398	447 *	503	561	576 *	360 *	462		
10-11	227 *	237	316 *	353	465	390 *	266 *	322		
11-12	152 *	145	164 *	258	259	181 *	142 *	187		
ADT	11.576 *	12 084 *	12.233 *	12,556	13,061	11,922 *	11,197 *	12,085		
	, , , , , ,									
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	Fri	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	<u>Sun</u> 57	<u>Mon</u> 63 *	<u>Tue</u> 60 *	<u>Wed</u> 76 *	<u>Thu</u> 144 *	<u>Fri</u> 152 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 *	<u>AHT</u> 82	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2	<u>Sun</u> 57 33	<u>Mon</u> 63 * 43 *	<u>Tue</u> 60 * 40 *	<u>Wed</u> 76 * 54 *	<u>Thu</u> 144 * 133 *	Fri 152 * 109 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 * 39 *	<u>AHT</u> 82 61	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3	57 33 25	<u>Mon</u> 63 * 43 * 22 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 *	<u>Thu</u> 144 * 133 * 47 *	<u>Fri</u> 152 * 109 * 54 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 * 39 * 22 *	<u>AHT</u> 82 61 30	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4	57 33 25 15	<u>Mon</u> 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 *	<u>Thu</u> 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 *	AHT 82 61 30 16	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	57 33 25 15 26	<u>Mon</u> 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>August 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64	<u>Mon</u> 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 *	<u>Sat</u> 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>August 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> <u>August 2012</u>	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 816 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 753 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 784	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 816 * 803 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 * 672 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 753 * 737 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 784 847	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 803 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 * 672 * 698 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 753 * 737 * 755 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 784 847 860	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 805 * 805 * 851 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 870 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 751 * 753 * 755 * 755 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 784 847 860 851	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 855 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 803 * 844 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 * 698 * 707 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 755 * 753 * 755 * 763 * 763 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 786 784 847 860 851 862	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 885 * 885 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 *	Thu 144 133 47 24 25 54 149 286 519 792 966 894 803 844 870 906 879	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 707 * 644 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 755 * 755 * 755 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 810 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 784 847 860 851 862 700	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 885 * 893 * 893 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 824 * 824 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 803 * 844 * 870 * 906 * 879 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 * 707 * 644 * 562 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 753 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 810 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 786 784 847 860 851 862 700 618	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 885 * 893 * 824 * 695 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 *	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 * 796 *	Thu 144 133 47 24 25 54 149 286 519 792 966 894 816 803 844 870 906 879 778 660	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 114 * 209 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 * 698 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 755 * 755 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 867 * 810 * 735 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759 658	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 8-9 8-9 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 8-7 7-8 8-9 8-9 8-9 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 786 784 847 860 851 862 700 618 463	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 885 * 893 * 824 * 695 * 597 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 824 * 825 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 826 * 827 * 826 * 827 * 827 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 829 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 828 * 829 * 828	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 * 796 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 803 * 844 * 870 * 906 * 879 * 778 * 660 * 545 * 5	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 * 707 * 698 * 707 * 644 * 562 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 763 * 755 * 755 * 755 * 763 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 810 * 735 * 735 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759 658 526	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 784 847 860 851 862 700 618 463 306	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 794 * 805 * 851 * 885 * 893 * 824 * 695 * 597 * 395 *	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 834 * 849 * 812 * 834 * 849 * 812 * 849 * 812 * 840	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 * 796 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 803 * 844 * 870 * 906 * 879 * 778 * 660 * 561 * 561 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 758 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 * 707 * 644 * 562 * 474 * 376 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 751 * 751 * 753 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 810 * 735 * 810 * 735 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759 658 526 367 267	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 784 847 860 851 862 700 618 463 306 194	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 815 * 805 * 805 * 851 * 805 * 851 * 805 * 80	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 706 * 566 * 380 * 207 * 380 * 207 * 20	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 * 796 * 629 * 475 * 377 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 803 * 844 * 870 * 906 * 879 * 778 * 660 * 879 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 698 * 698 * 707 * 644 * 562 * 474 * 209 * 369 * 123 * 124 *	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 715 * 751 * 753 * 755 * 763 * 867 * 810 * 735 * 614 * 459 * 275 * 614 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759 658 526 367 267 172	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000
12-1 AM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 10-11 11-12 10-11 11-12 10-11	Sun 57 33 25 15 26 64 192 408 626 698 767 806 786 786 786 786 786 786 786 786 806 786 786 786 786 786 786 786 786 786 78	Mon 63 * 43 * 22 * 16 * 26 * 67 * 211 * 413 * 614 * 738 * 777 * 802 * 805 * 805 * 851 * 805 * 851 * 805 * 807	Tue 60 * 40 * 23 * 13 * 30 * 61 * 209 * 417 * 602 * 717 * 780 * 812 * 812 * 812 * 824 * 834 * 869 * 877 * 934 * 812 * 934 * 812 * 706 * 706 * 706 * 706 * 706 * 706 * 707 * 780 * 707 * 780 * 812	Wed 76 * 54 * 25 * 13 * 30 * 65 * 202 * 418 * 623 * 775 * 859 * 894 * 886 * 874 * 886 * 963 * 1,011 * 999 * 861 * 796 * 629 * 475 * 377 * 271 *	Thu 144 * 133 * 47 * 24 * 25 * 54 * 149 * 286 * 519 * 792 * 966 * 894 * 803 * 844 * 870 * 906 * 879 * 778 * 660 * 561 * 445 * 375 * 270 *	Fri 152 * 109 * 54 * 26 * 23 * 46 * 114 * 209 * 369 * 518 * 628 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 723 * 672 * 698 * 723 * 672 * 772 * 7	Sat 50 * 39 * 22 * 9 * 30 * 63 * 176 * 362 * 527 * 643 * 755 * 753 * 753 * 755 * 763 * 807 * 810 * 735 * 614 * 459 * 275 * 184 * 120 *	AHT 82 61 30 16 27 61 183 368 564 703 786 819 803 790 815 843 877 868 759 658 526 367 267 173 11 446	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u> August 2012	2000470000

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	<u>Sat</u>	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	52	50	47	53 *	142 *	143 *	56	* 78	September 2012	2000470000
1-2	28	34	30	62 *	118 *	106 *	30 *	58		
2-3	14	16	16	27 *	59 *	56 *	15 *	29		
3-4	13	11	10	14 *	27 *	27 *	15 *	17		
4-5	23	23	20	24 *	29 *	27 *	22 *	24		
5-6	59	59	57	65 *	46 *	62 *	54 *	57		
6-7	202	215	193	201 *	126 *	114 *	184 *	175		
7-8	428	452	414	449 *	250 *	207 *	383 *	366		
8-9	606	613	583	597 *	467 *	362 *	554 *	538		
9-10	619	633	583	648 *	655 *	518 *	600 *	606		
10-11	611	620	585	674 *	776 *	644 *	664 *	652		
11-12	659	631	623	715 *	890 *	722 *	698 *	705		
12-1 PM	668	633	635	755 *	856 *	783 *	698 *	717		
1-2	699	661	690	747 *	820 *	736 *	704 *	721		
2-3	714	725	698	787 *	825 *	750 *	741 *	747		
3-4	754	787	772	840 *	834 *	728 *	839 *	792		
4-5	739	771	760	876 *	849 *	725 *	794 *	784		
5-6	691	715	772	781 *	755 *	654 *	729 *	726		
6-7	587	606	620	708 *	673 *	520 *	629 *	617		
7-8	446	428	513	591 *	553 *	471 *	494 *	496		
8-9	347	341	352	422 *	412 *	320 *	326 *	358		
9-10	219	249	269	331 *	370 *	209 *	224 *	265		
10-11	155	161	179	308 *	301 *	161 *	156 *	199		
11-12	80	94	109	229 *	232 *	111 *	85 *	131		
ADT	9,413	9,528	9,530	10,904 *	11,065 *	9,156 *	9,694 *	9,858		
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	<u>Thu</u>	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	48 *	37 *	40	55 *	125	113	39 *	66	October 2012	2000470000
1-2	18 *	28 *	24	42 *	111	85	28 *	49		
2-3	14 *	13 *	17	25 *	63	49	17 *	29		
3-4	7 *	9 *	8	11 *	23	26	10 *	14		
4-5	26 *	19 *	22	20 *	19	18	20 *	20		
5-6	64 *	55 *	57	60 *	37	35	49 *	50		
6-7	209 *	214 *	189	196 *	107	78	181 *	165		
7-8	413 *	419 *	391	419 *	221	155	361 *	334		
8-9	611 *	592 *	575	562 *	397	288	521 *	500		
9-10	606 *	578 *	589	638 *	548	451	584 *	567		
10-11	593 *	560 *	538	607 *	638	544	594 *	581		
11-12	607 *	577 *	594	630 *	732	663	655 *	638		
12-1 PM	668 *	584 *	629	684 *	716	732	655 *	666		
1-2	632 *	579 *	630	684 *	723	670	679 *	657		
2-3	684 *	604 *	660	732 *	699	649	726 *	677		
3-4	751 *	687 *	728	762 *	722	636	807 *	725		
4-5	711 *	671 *	685	757 *	694	560	727 *	683		
5-6	661 *	609 *	696	684 *	582	471	692 *	624		
6-7	510 *	481 *	559	630 *	535	380	542 *	516		
7-8	403 *	336 *	418	470 *	424	316	378 *	389		
9-10	203	200 *	221	310 *	307	170	2/0 *	287		
10-11	136 *	136 *	1/6	220 *	000	178	193 "	229		
11-12	84 *	77 *	80	170 *	201	0/	121 °	102		
ADT	8.943 *	8.344 *	8.806	9,730 *	9.179	7 539	8 926 *	8 737		

Average Hourly Traffic (AHT) By Hour Of Day, Day Of Week, And Month

*

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat	AHT	Tuesday, July 29, 2014	
12-1 AM	64	85	82 *	23 *	150 *	115 *	55 *	74	November 2012	2000470000
1-2	45	48	50 *	32 *	96 *	91 *	34 *	53		
2-3	22	32	42 *	21 *	101 *	63 *	15 *	35		
3-4	19	13	24 *	15 *	57 *	38 *	14 *	22		
4-5	11	8	16 *	11 *	29 *	19 *	8 *	12		
5-6	19	20	15 *	26 *	20 *	14 *	23 *	19		
6-7	60	61	47 *	35 *	40 *	35 *	60 *	52		
7-8	213	213	143 *	109 *	95 *	79 *	217 *	173		
8-9	431	397	267 *	210 *	227 *	174 *	413 *	340		
9-10	601	558	424 *	371 *	400 *	286 *	580 *	496		
10-11	590	573	430 *	429 *	531 *	369	607 *	519		
11-12	569	565	402 *	536 *	620 *	549	562 *	547		
12-1 PM	621	578	474 *	614 *	502 *	662	579 *	587		
1-2	642	609	488 *	670 *	674 *	689	623 *	631		
2-3	638	622	453 *	456 *	608 *	618	615 *	591		
3-4	681	645	435 *	708 *	616 *	591	679 *	632		
4-5	731	707	412 *	678 *	647 *	542	734 *	651		
5-6	714	664	415 *	654 *	654 *	487	685 *	620		
6-7	575	547	382 *	506 *	447 *	339	535 *	484		
7-8	440	444	326 *	406 *	400 *	249	427 *	386		
8-9	344	303	270 *	338 *	301 *	222	332 *	301		
9-10	251	272	226 *	269 *	266 *	190	237 *	242		
10-11	200	194	182 *	239 *	243 *	133	172 *	187		
11-12	140	140	117 *	179 *	218 *	93	122 *	137		
ADT	8,621	8,298	6,122 *	7,535 *	7,942 *	6,647 *	8,328 *	7,791		
	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	<u>Fri</u>	Sat	AHT	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u>	
12-1 AM	74 *	81	83	100	136 *	161 *	60 *	98	December 2012	2000470000
1-2	32 *	50	40	57	86 *	80 *	38 *	55		
2-3	34 *	31	29	45	73 *	71 *	24 *	44		
3-4	13 *	21	22	23	39 *	41 *	18 *	25		
4-5	8 *	14	0							
5-6	18 *		0	11	23 *	20 *	9 *	13		
6-7		15	19	11 23	23 * 19 *	20 * 13 *	9 * 19 *	13 18		
7-8	53 *	15 55	19 45	11 23 58	23 * 19 * 43 *	20 * 13 * 24 *	9 * 19 * 53 *	13 18 47		
, 0	53 * 185 *	15 55 177	19 45 170	11 23 58 171	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 *	13 18 47 145		
8-9	53 * 185 * 377 *	15 55 177 367	19 45 170 356	11 23 58 171 385	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 *	13 18 47 145 308		
8-9 9-10	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 *	15 55 177 367 521	19 45 170 356 541	11 23 58 171 385 521	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 *	13 18 47 145 308 451		
8-9 9-10 10-11	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 *	15 55 177 367 521 559	19 45 170 356 541 574	11 23 58 171 385 521 613	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 516 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594	19 45 170 356 541 574 560	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 516 * 545 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 516 * 545 * 587 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 516 * 545 * 587 * 596 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 629 641	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 516 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 506 * 466 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 634 644	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 682 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 644	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 596 * 540 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 656 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626 609 500		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 682 * 550 * 324 *	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 654 494 427	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661 594 417	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682 583 464	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 * 504 * 417 * 348 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 * 385 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 664 * 656 * 507 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 626 609 502 389		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 685 * 682 * 550 * 394 325	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 654 494 437 287	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661 594 417 340	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682 583 464 351	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 * 504 * 417 * 348 * 263 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 * 385 * 256 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 656 * 507 * 407 * 300 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626 609 502 389 302		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 685 * 682 * 550 * 394 335 242	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 654 494 437 287 259	19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661 594 417 340 265	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682 583 464 351 303	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 * 504 * 417 * 348 * 263 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 * 385 * 256 * 237 * 181 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 545 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 664 * 507 * 407 * 300 * 238 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626 609 502 389 302 246		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 685 * 682 * 550 * 394 335 242 190	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 654 494 437 287 259 208	6 19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661 594 417 340 265 224	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682 583 464 351 303 289	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 * 504 * 417 * 348 * 263 * 234 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 * 385 * 256 * 237 * 181 * 148 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 664 * 656 * 507 * 407 * 300 * 238 * 195 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626 609 502 389 302 246 212		
8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 PM 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12	53 * 185 * 377 * 538 * 586 * 599 * 615 * 611 * 638 * 637 * 685 * 682 * 550 * 394 335 242 190 142	15 55 177 367 521 559 594 606 589 622 634 644 654 494 437 287 259 208 147	6 19 45 170 356 541 574 560 626 629 641 653 707 661 594 417 340 265 224 159	11 23 58 171 385 521 613 614 650 683 693 701 717 682 583 464 351 303 289 228	23 * 19 * 43 * 114 * 227 * 385 * 555 * 657 * 726 * 661 * 628 * 596 * 540 * 504 * 417 * 348 * 263 * 234 * 230 *	20 * 13 * 24 * 62 * 135 * 208 * 344 * 394 * 503 * 571 * 506 * 466 * 438 * 444 * 385 * 256 * 237 * 181 * 148 * 148 *	9 * 19 * 53 * 150 * 328 * 464 * 545 * 587 * 596 * 601 * 642 * 664 * 664 * 656 * 507 * 300 * 238 * 195 * 136 *	13 18 47 145 308 451 533 565 616 620 618 618 626 609 502 389 302 246 212 157		

	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat	AHT	<u>Tuesday, July 29, 2014</u>
12-1 AM	49 *	54 *	57 *	58 *	118 *	125 *	56 *	73	For 2012 - AADT 8,900 2000470000
1-2	30 *	37 *	37 *	45 *	98 *	89 *	40 *	53	
2-3	20 *	23 *	23 *	28 *	54 *	51 *	25 *	31	
3-4	11 *	13 *	14 *	15 *	27 *	26 *	13 *	17	
4-5	19 *	17 *	19 *	19 *	21 *	18 *	18 *	18	
5-6	50 *	49 *	46 *	51 *	37 *	35 *	45 *	44	
6-7	154 *	161 *	145 *	147 *	101 *	82 *	136 *	132	
7-8	344 *	352 *	324 *	317 *	216 *	168 *	285 *	288	
8-9	524 *	527 *	484 *	480 *	388 *	285 *	443 *	450	
9-10	587 *	583 *	564 *	579 *	552 *	445 *	537 *	552	
10-11	605 *	589 *	571 *	607 *	664 *	540 *	577 *	594	
11-12	624 *	611 *	600 *	654 *	722 *	651 *	620 *	641	
12-1 PM	647 *	628 *	633 *	688 *	715 *	688 *	641 *	663	
1-2	658 *	634 *	641 *	705 *	709 *	664 *	641 *	665	
2-3	675 *	664 *	658 *	706 *	706 *	648 *	660 *	676	
3-4	711 *	714 *	700 *	765 *	710 *	632 *	699 *	705	
4-5	720 *	716 *	689 *	777 *	711 *	608 *	690 *	702	
5-6	691 *	684 *	676 *	732 *	643 *	548 *	633 *	658	
6-7	560 *	579 *	573 *	630 *	570 *	458 *	526 *	556	
7-8	445 *	449 *	454 *	514 *	482 *	380 *	423 *	448	
8-9	347 *	350 *	364 *	404 *	371 *	310 *	318 *	351	
9-10	243 *	261 *	266 *	326 *	328 *	243 *	226 *	268	
10-11	164 *	175 *	193 *	268 *	274 *	172 *	158 *	198	
11-12	104 *	112 *	115 *	194 *	204 *	109 *	100 *	132	
ADT	8,982 *	8,982 *	8,846 *	9,709 *	9,421 *	7,975 *	8,510 *	8,915	

VEHICLE CLASSIFICATIONS MUMFORD RD - BTW HIGHLAND ST & SK T/L (COMBINED)

QTD PRO.	J/LOC #:	800160 - 63	38					Colore C	STATION	10:	2000410	000		
ON STR	REET:	MUMFORD	RD						START DA	TE:	Wednesd	lay, August	28, 2013	
CROSS ST	REETS:	BTW HIGH	LAND ST & S	K T/L					VICINITY	:	Rhode Is	and		
Time		10	10											
Time	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	#7	#8	#9	#10	#11	#12	#13	Total
0:00	0	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9
1:00	0	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
2:00	0	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
3:00	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
4:00	0	4	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
5:00	0	13	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17
6:00	0	22	12	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	36
7:00	0	40	15	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	61
8:00	0	38	18	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 -	60
9:00	Q	39	9	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	Ó	0	0	54
10:00	0	36	13	0	7	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	57
11:00	0	36	20	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	61
12:00	0	42	17	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	64
13:00	0	58	19	0	4	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	82
14:00	0	48	21	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	80
15:00	0	61	20	0	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	88
16:00	0	56	28	0	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	92
17:00	0	52	12	0	8	0	0	0	- 0	0	0	0	0	72
18:00	0	38	11	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	55
19:00	0	31	6	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	43
20:00	0	20	8	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	29
21:00	0	19	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	23
22:00	0	10	3	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15
23:00	0	11	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12
TOTAL	0	688	246	0	90	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	1027
% of Total:	0%	67%	24%	0%	9%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	

7 - 9 AM Peak Total:	121	K Factor:	0.17	% Sngl Unt Trcks In AADT	18.00%
12 - 2 PM Peak Total:	146	D Factor:	0.55	% Sngl Unt Trcks In Pk Hr	10.00%
4 - 6 PM Peak Total:	164			% comb Unt Trcks In Pk Hr	0.00%
Peak Hour:	4:00:00 PM			% comb Unt Trcks In AADT	1.00%

FHWA Vehicle Classification Scheme

1 MOTORCYCLES 234 PASSENGER CARS

BUSES

FOUR TIRE, SINGLE UNIT

4

¢. `

5 TWO AXLE, SIX TIRE SINGLE UNIT 6 THREE AXLE, SINGLE UNIT

7 FOUR OR MORE AXLE, SINGLE UNIT

8

- FOUR OR LESS AXLE, SINGLE TRAILER

- 9 FIVE-AXLE SINGLE TRAILER 10 SIX OR MORE AXLE, SINGLE TRAILER 11 FIVE OR LESS AXLE, MULTI TRAILER 12 SIX AXLE, MULTI TRAILER 13 SEVEN OR MORE AXLE, MULTI-TRAILER

QUALITY TRAFFIC DATA, LLC

241 Boston Post Road West, Mariborough, MA 01752 Ph: 877-852-4355 Fax: 877-877-3698 Info@QualityTrafficData.com

VEHICLE CLASSIFICATIONS MUMFORD RD - BTW HIGHLAND ST & SK T/L (COMBINED)

QTD PRO	J/LOC #:	800160 - 63	38						STATION	10:	20004100	000		
ON SH	ILET:	BTW HIGH	AND ST & C	K TA				1	START DA	TE:	Thursday	, August 2	9, 2013	
CH055 51	INEE IS:		LAND ST & S	K I/L				A STATE	VICINITY		Hnode Is	land		
											-			
Time	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	#7	#8	#9	#10	#11	#12	#13	Total
0:00	0	5	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6
1:00	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó	0	0	4
2:00	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
3:00	0	3	0	0	Ò	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3
4:00	0	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6
5:00	0	13	3	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18
6:00	0	20	9	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31
7:00	0	48	14	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	66
8:00	0	41	10	0	8	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	61
9:00	0	38	17	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	61
10:00	0	47	17	0	6	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	71
11:00	1	42	23	0	7	Ó	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	73
12:00	0	50	24	0	7	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	82
13:00	0	56	19	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	85
14:00	0	47	22	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	75
15:00	0	60	19	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	89
16:00	0	54	18	0	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	81
17:00	1	52	23	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	82
18:00	0	54	15	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	75
19:00	0	30	9	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó	41
20:00	0	32	8	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	41
21:00	0	16	4	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	22
22:00	0	9	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13
23:00	0	5	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
TOTAL	2	730	264	0	95	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	1095
% of Total:	0%	67%	24%	0%	9%-	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	

7 - 9 AM Peak Total:	127	K Factor:	0.17	% Sngl Unt Trcks In AADT	18.00%
12 - 2 PM Peak Total:	167	D Factor:	0.55	% Sngl Unt Trcks In Pk Hr	10.00%
4 - 6 PM Peak Total:	163			% comb Unt Trcks In Pk Hr	0.00%
Peak Hour:	3:00:00 PM			% comb Unt Trcks In AADT	1.00%

FHWA Vehicle Classification Scheme

1 MOTORCYCLES 2 PASSENGER CARS

BUSES

3

4

FOUR TIRE, SINGLE UNIT

TWO AXLE, SIX TIRE SINGLE UNIT 6 THREE AXLE, SINGLE UNIT

5

- 7 FOUR OR MORE AXLE, SINGLE UNIT
- 8 FOUR OR LESS AXLE, SINGLE TRAILER
- 10 SIX OR MORE AXLE, SINGLE TRAILER 11
- FIVE OR LESS AXLE, MULTI TRAILER 12 SIX AXLE, MULTI TRAILER

FIVE-AXLE SINGLE TRAILER

13 SEVEN OR MORE AXLE, MULTI-TRAILER

1027+1095 2 = 1061



QUALITY TRAFFIC DATA, LLC

241 Boston Post Road West, Marlborough, MA 01752 Ph: 877-852-4355 Fax: 877-877-3698 Info@QualityTrafficData.com

9

4

· ·

Appendix G:

Accident Reports

Narragansett Police Department From: 01/01/2010 Thru: 12/31/2013



Accidents By Street Name

Street / Location Names	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEP	OCT	NOV	DEC	TOTALS
ANNE HOXSIE LN	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	0		о з
BOSTON NECK RD	1	0	0	0	2	0	2	1	1	0	0		1 8
KINGSTOWN RD	0	0	0	1	2	0	1	1	2	Ő	2		0 9
MUMFORD RD	2	0	1	0	2	2	2	1	0	0	1		0 11
NARRAGANSETT AVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	1		5 3
OTHMAR ST	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(0 1
STRATHMORE ST	0	0	· 0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(0 1
WANDA ST	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	() 1
TOTALS	3	0											
			2	2	1	5	9	3	3	0	4		. 37

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative Strathmore St., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Filter: Where CrashReport.CrashDate between '01/01/2011' And '12/31/2013' And CrashReport.CityOrTown in ('20') And ((IRFONSTREET like 'STRATHMORE%'))

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 1 of 2

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative

Strathmore St., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fata	dities
Referenced to)	Intersect	ion RI 1	A (KING	STOWN RD) and	STRATHM	IORE RD									
171158	4/14/2011	1:36 AM	20	STRATHMORE ST	20F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Not Lighted	Fog, Smog, Smoke	Wet	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1		0	(
(50)	l/11-138-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car	rian yan ka Ali ka pagta ka da ina pangana			Movements Straight Ah	Essentially	Northbound	Other Post, Pole, or Sup	port			
the vehicle and appear seemed to be fully inta Laned Roadway Violati have a Municipal court	ed to have a ct. I showed on on scene a date of 6-2-1	Capozzoli the nd transporte 1 at 1800 hrs	tire and he s d him to 40 (or can be pa	stated that he must have Othmar St. The vehicle yed in the mail.	e just lost contro was towed from	 I requested Capozzoli to n the scene from Mike's Towi 	submit to a s ing. There we	eries of Stand ere no reporte	arized Field S d injuries. Ca	obriety tests a pozzoli was als	nd he agreed. Capozzoli passed all three o mailed citations for Leaving the Lane	e phases. I issued of Travel and Oper	d Capozzoli a Municip rationg Left of Center	al citation . All citati	of
272462	8/8/2013	7:28 PM	20	STRATHMORE RD		RI 1 A (KINGSTOWN RD)	Dusk	Clear	Dry	Traffic Control Signal	Angle (Front - to - Side) Opposite Direction	2		0	C
(50)	1/13-440-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car		adaa xaaan oo ahaa oo oo ahaa ahaa		Turning Rig	iht	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort			
		Veh. 2	Passenger	Car				Stopped in	Traffic	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort			

(1) SUMMATION: On 8/8/13 at 1928 hours 1, Ptim O'Commor responded to the intersection of Kingstown Road and Narragansett Ave for a Motor Vehicle Accident. Upon arrival I observed Vehicle #2 (V#2 2004 Black Toyota Styper RI/PC MYMR2) facing northbound at the traffic light at Taylor's Garage. Margaret C. Damato, the operator of V#2 was still in the driver seat. I made contact with Damato who stated she was OK but did not want to move her vehicle to show me that she was stoped at the traffic light when she was struck on the driver side by Vehicle #1 (V#1 a 2001 While Ford Focus RI/PC 413280). I quickly photographed the location of V#2 and advised Damato to drive over to the Ice Plant to let traffic flow. Damato responded and provided a signed statement. Damato stated V#1 was traveling East on Kingstown Road king a right at the traffic light to travel South. Damato stated V#1 took the corner a little to fast and wide string her vehicle on her side of the double vehicle will not wish to give a written statement. Jennifer Connell v#1 was traveling East on Kingstown I bend river side inter vehicle ad contact with Benjamin S. Alexander the operator of V#1 who was already parked at the Ice Plant. Alexander had a similar story and did not wish to give a written statement. Jennifer Connell was a passengen in V#1, both were not Injured. I observed the damage to V#1 to be minor plaint transfer to the driver side from panel hear the wheel well and minor damage to the driver side minor. I spoke to V#1 in to benice plained that Benjamin wold be not vehicles and individent. I advised V#1 and site V#1 and is Ilevander's moher. I advised V#1 were retained to accompany Benjamin to the courd ate. She stated the understood. I photographed the damage to both

Intersection 014633 Case Total: 2

Narragansett Totals: Cases - 2 Vehicles - 3 Injuries - 0 Fatalities - 0

Grand Totals: Cases - 2 Vehicles - 3 Injuries - 0 Fatalities - 0

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014 Page 2 of 2

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative Mumford Rd., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Filter: Where CrashReport.CrashDate between '01/01/2011' And '12/31/2013' And CrashReport.CityOrTown in ('20') And ((IRFONSTREET like 'MUMFORD%'))

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

0

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 1 of 2

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative Mumford Rd., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalit
eferenced to I	ntersect	ion HIG	HLAND ST	and MUMFOR	RD								and the second	
160176	1/18/2011	7:56 AM	20	MUMFORD RD	2.89952940390664444935	HIGHLAND AV	Daylight	Rain	Ice/Frost	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Ve	1		0
(50	1/11-24-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car		n al saturan concentrior contractor in the set	na na mana ka sa	Movements Straight Ahe	Essentially	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	t		
On 01/18/11, at app mentino stated hit so	prox. 0756 h me ice and s Intersecti	ours, I, Ptim. kidded into a on 013744	Gorter was dis snowbank. Th Case Total:	spatched to Mumford R nere was damage to the : 1	d. at Highland A front end and t	ve. for a reported 1 car I the vehicle was driven fro	4VA. Upon arriva om the scene. Th	I observed R ere were no re	I registration eported injuri	with it's front e es.	end stuck in a snowbank. The operator	, Matthew Sorreni	ino was identified t	y his RIDL.
eferenced to I	ntersect	ion RI 1	A (KING	STOWN RD) and	MUMFOR	D RD								
			San Land and a state			CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	All Contraction of the second	No well the state	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor	1		0
184274	8/2/2011	8:09 PN	20	MUMFORD RD	SF/A	KINGSTOWN RD	Lighted	Clear	Dif		Vehicles in Transport			
184274 (501, On 08/02/11 at ap igstown Rd when the	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bro	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I paks failed. 7 on 014620	20 Passenger (Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis Case Total	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in : 1	SF/A ection of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr	Clear Movements Straight Aho cle accident. ee causing from	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, i nt end damag	Southbound RI registration F ge. No injuries	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo	nt was traveling sound	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the	approaching e scene.
184274 (501, On 08/02/11 at ap gestown Rd when the efferenced to J	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bro Intersection	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I 200 hours I 20	20 Passenger 0 Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis Case Total: STATED	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the Inters sion with the vehicle in	SF/A section of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD	Dark - Lighted	Clear Movements Straight Ahr cle accident. se causing from	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, I nt end damag	Southbound RI registration F ge. No injuries	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo	nt was traveling sounded and towed to	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the	approaching e scene.
184274 (501, On 08/02/11 at ap gstown Rd when the eferenced to I 179688	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bro intersection 6/23/2011	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I 2100 hours I 2100 hours I on 014620 ion [NO] 1:02 Ph	20 Passenger C Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collit Case Total: STATED	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in t 1 MUMFORD RD	SF/A ection of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD and Kingstown Rd swerved off the roadwa	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight	Clear Movements Straight Ahh cle accident. ee causing from	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, I nt end damag	Southbound RI registration F ge. No Injuries No Controls	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo Rear - to - Rear	t was traveling sou inded and towed t	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the	approaching e scene.
184274 (501), On 08/02/11 at app gstown Rd when the eferenced to I. 179688 (501)	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bro intersecti 6/23/2011 /11-261-AC)	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I packs failed. T on 014620 ion [NO] 1:02 PM Veh. 1	20 Passenger (Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collit Case Total: STATED	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in : 1 MUMFORD RD Car	SF/A section of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD and Rd and Kingstown Rd swerved off the roadwa	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight	Clear Movements Straight Ahd cle accident. ee causing from Clear Backing	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, I nt end damag	Southbound RI registration F ge. No Injuries No Controls Not On Road	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo Rear - to - Rear dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt was traveling sou inded and towed to 2 rt	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from th	approaching e scene.
184274 (501, 0 00 08/02/11 at app ggstown Rd when the efferenced to I 179688 (501,	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bru intersection 6/23/2011 /11-261-AC)	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I 2100 hours I 2100 hours I aks failed. T on 014620 ion [NO] 1:02 PM Veh. 1 Veh. 2	20 Passenger (Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis Case Total: STATED 20 Passenger (Passenger (MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in 1 1 MUMFORD RD Car Car	SF/A section of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight	Clear Movements Straight Ahd cle accident. ee causing from Clear Backing Parked	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, I nt end damag	No Controls Not On Road Not On Road Not On Road	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo Certified Towing respo Certified Towing respo Rear - to - Rear dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo	tt was traveling sou inded and towed to inded and towed to z rt rt rt	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the	approaching e scene.
184274 (501, on 08/02/11 at app gstown Rd when the efferenced to I 179688 (501, 0.7-6-11 Investigating attended on the ballin uter Vehice 2 suda	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles br Intersecti 6/23/2011 6/23/2011 /11-261-AC) g officer reci- ield at Narra ined a brob	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I aaks failed. T on 014620 ion [NO] 1:02 PM Veh. 1 Veh. 2 eved call from gansett fear in left fear	20 Passenger (Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis STATED 20 Passenger (Operator Motentary School, net and School (Operator Motentary School, net and School (Des and School (De	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in 1 1 MUMFORD RD Car Car Car Sawa. Moskwa indicated Vehicle 1 was parked to to the body. No inji	SF/A ection of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD and Rd and Kingstown Rd swerved off the roadwa PARKING LOT rked on the left side of v of Vehicle 2. Vehicle 1 b	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight ehicle 2 , but dir egan to back out	Clear Movements Straight Ah cle accident. se causing from Clear Backing Parked ectty behind it of space and	Essentially ead Vehicle 1, 1 nt end damag	Southbound RI registration In ge. No Injuries No Controls Not On Roar Not On Roar Not On Roar E 2. Contact was st	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing respo Rear - to - Rear dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo all the same. Moskwa was backing at tim as Veh. 1 right rear to Veh. 2 left rear. 1	rt was traveling sou nded and towed i 2 rt rt rt rt e of collision. (2) /rehicle 1 sustainer	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the vehicle from the second second second second d scratches to cont	approaching e scene. 0 ed and kct area of
184274 (501, on 08/02/11 at ap gstown Rd when the efferenced to I 179688 (501, 0, 7-6-11 Investigating attended on the balfi hicle. Vehicl 2 susta 196171	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles bru Intersection 6/23/2011 /11-261-AC) pofficer recicled at Narra sined a brob 11/4/2011	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I 2100 hours I 2100 hours I aaks failed. T on 014620 icon INOD 1:02 PM Veh. 1 Veh. 2 eved call from gansett Elem en left rear i 2:10 PM	20 Passenger C Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis Case Total STATED 20 Passenger C Operator Morentary School. near and scratch 20	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in 1 1 MUMFORD RD Car Car Car Sawa. Moskwa Indicated Vehicle 1 was parked hes to the body. No inj MUMFORD RD	SF/A ection of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD and Rd and Kingstown Rd swerved off the roadwa PARKING LOT rked on the left side of v of Vehicle 2. Vehicle 1 b PARKING LOT	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight Daylight Daylight	Clear Movements Straight Ah cle accident. se causing from Clear Backing Parked Parked cetty behind it of space and Clear	Dry Dry The point of struck Vehicl	No Controls No Controls No Controls Not On Road Not On Road Not On Road I Impact was sti 2. Contact we No Controls	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing response Rear - to - Rear dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo all the same. Moskwa was backing at tim sa Veh. 1 right rear to Veh. 2 left rear. M Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	rt was traveling sou inded and towed in 2 rt rt rt rt e of collision. (2) /ehicle 1 sustainee 2	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the vehicle from the state of the state of the state vehicle 2 was park 4 scratches to contr	o o o c d and kt area of o
184274 (501, gstown Rd when the efferenced to I 179688 (501, 0,7-6-11 Investigating attended on the balli hicle. Vehick 2 susta 196171 (501,	8/2/2011 /11-395-AC) proximately vehicles br intersecti 6/23/2011 /11-261-AC) officer recicled at Narra bild at Narra	8:09 PM Veh. 1 2100 hours I 2100 hours I 2100 hours I 2100 hours I on 014620 ion 014620 ion 114620 Veh. 1 Veh. 2 ved call from gansett Elem en left rear in 2:10 PM Veh. 1	20 Passenger () Ptim O'Brien o avoid a collis STATED 20 Passenger () Passenger () Passenger () Operator Motentary School. Deprator Motentary School. 20 (Sport) Utilit	MUMFORD RD Car responded to the inters sion with the vehicle in r 1 MUMFORD RD Car Car Car car skwa. Moskwa indicated Vehicle 1 was parked web to the body. No inj MUMFORD RD y Vehicle	SF/A ection of Mumfo front, Decataldo	KINGSTOWN RD and Kingstown Rd swerved off the roadwa PARKING LOT rked on the left side of v of Vehicle 2. Vehicle 1 b PARKING LOT	Dark - Lighted for a motor veh y and struck a tr Daylight Daylight Daylight	Clear Movements Straight Ahn Clea accident. Rec ausing from Clear Backing Parked ectty behind it of space and Clear Backing Backing	Dry The point of struck Vehid Dry	Southbound RI registration fi pe. No injuries Not On Roar Not On Roar Not On Roar Not On Roar Not On Roar No Controls No Controls No Controls	Vehicles in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transpo RW-706 operated by Daniel F. Decataldo were reported. Certified Towing response Rear - to - Rear dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo as Veh. 1 right rear to Veh. 2 left rear. M Rear End(Front-to-Rear) dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt was traveling sou inded and towed to 2 rt rt rt e of collision. (2) /ehicle 1 sustainer 2 rt rt	uth on Mumford Rd the vehicle from the vehicle from the vehicle 2 was park 4 scratches to conti	e scene.

Narragansett Totals: Cases - 4 Vehicles - 6 Injuries - 0 Fatalities - 0

Grand Totals: Cases - 4 Vehicles - 6 Injuries - 0 Fatalities - 0

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 2 of 2

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative

RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Filter: Where CrashReport.CrashDate between '01/01/2011' And '12/31/2013' And CrashReport.CityOrTown in ('20') And ((((IRFONSTREET like 'BEACH%' Or IRFONSTREET like 'BOSTON NECK%' Or IRFONSTREET like 'RI 1A%') Or IRFONSTREET like 'RI 1A%') And (IRFATSTREET like 'NARRAGANSETT%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'ANN HOXIE%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%') Or ((IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%') Or ((IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%') Or IRFATSTREET like 'BOSTON NECK%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%') Or ((IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%') Or (IRFATSTREET like 'BACH%') Or IRFATSTREET like 'BOSTON NECK%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'RI 1A%') And (IRFONSTREET like 'NARRAGANSETT%' Or IRFONSTREET like 'ANN HOXIE%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'RI 1A%') And (IRFONSTREET like 'NARRAGANSETT%' Or IRFONSTREET like 'ANN HOXIE%' Or IRFATSTREET like 'BEACH%'))))

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 1 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

.....

Narragansett

COLUMN IN COLUMN 2 STATE	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Janim 1	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fata
renced to I	ntersect	ion BEAC	H ST and	INARRAGANSET	TAY					S. Ser					
222662	6/20/2012	4:40 PM	20	BEACH ST	30F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	Traffic Control Signal	Rear End(Fr	ront-to-Rear)	2		0
(501	/12-246-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car	andresserve as the	11. No. 10. I and 10	e a a la se se construction con	Changing L	anes	Northbound	1	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
		Veh. 2	Passenger	Car				Stopped in	Traffic	Northbound	I	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
1: RI Reg AY-2 ansett Ave. Veh sustained damag	22, a Alumin 1 was traveli e to the front	um Nissan Alt ing north bou t driver side fe	ima, operate nd in the righ ender/bumpe	d by Joseph Perry VEH 2: It lane of travel, behind V r area. Veh 2 sustained o	RI Reg RY-13 eh 2, attempti damage to the	3, a Aluminium Toyota Sci ng to turn into the left lan- rear passenger side bump	ion, operated b e of travel. Th per/fender area	Christopher I operator of V Both vehicles	Bagley Veh 2 eh 1 stated h s were driven	was north bo he was cut off from the scen	und in the rigt by an unknow ne. There wa	nt lane of travel on Beach S in vehicle and had to pull b s no report of injury. State	5t stopped in traffi ack into the right ements were taker	ic at the intersection lane of travel and st n from both operator	with ruck Veh 2 rs.
263693	5/30/2013	10:07 AM	20	NARRAGANSETT AV	200F/W	BEACH ST	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Angle (From	t - to - Side) Right Angle (1	1 2		0
(501	/13-223-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	L			eren legender biene bie er er	Making U -	Turn	Northbound	1	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort	an a	
5 .167		Veh. 2	Passenger	Car				Movements Straight Ah	Essentially ead	Eastbound		Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
				1	1				1	Signal					4
268497	7/4/2013	5:18 PM	20	NARRAGANSETT AV		BEACH ST	Daylight	Clear	Dry	Traffic	Rear End(Fr	ront-to-Rear)	. 2		0
)		a francisco and and and a second		. h			and the same descent states of the	Mater Vahiele in Treesen	a a da canale en en incense verst da rada en er	Contra de la contr	
(501	/13-306-AC)	Veh. 1 Veh. 2	Passenger Passenger	Car Car				Backing Stopped in	Traffic	Eastbound Eastbound		Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
(501 MMATION: Vehil ed by register ow MENDATION: no	/13-306-AC) cle 1 RI Regis mer, Holly A. me INJURIES Intersection	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 stration UJ-24 Blasbalg. Ve 5: none on 890134	Passenger Passenger 6 operated b hicle 1 pulled Case Total	Car Car y register owner Yvonne I over to the side of the n : 3	L. Johnson wa oad and Vehici	is northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w	. stopped in tra as stopped on a	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unkno a hill and rolled	Traffic wn vehicle ir I backwards i	Eastbound Eastbound In front of Vehic into Vehicle 2.	cle 1 was disal Vehicle 1 did	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bled. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage.	ort ort to back up and str Vehicle 2 sustaine	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Read	gistration A nt bumper.
(501 MMATION: Vehia ed by register ow MENDATION: no renced to J	/13-306-AC) cle 1 RI Regis mer, Holly A. one INJURIES Intersection	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 stration UJ-24 Blasbalg. Ve 5: none on 890134	Passenger Passenger 6 operated b thicle 1 pulled Case Total	Car Car y register owner Yvonne I over to the side of the r : 3 K RD and NARRA	L. Johnson wa oad and Vehici	is northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w CAX	. stopped in tra as stopped on a	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unkno hill and rolled	Traffic wn vehicle ir I backwards i	Eastbound Eastbound n front of Vehic into Vehicle 2.	cle 1 was disal Vehicle 1 did	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bled. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage.	ort ort to back up and str Vehicle 2 sustaine	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Re d damage to the fro	gistration A nt bumper.
(501 MMATION: Vehi ed by register ow MENDATION: no renced to I 172618	/13-306-AC) cle 1 RI Regis mer, Holly A. one INJURIES Intersection 4/18/2011	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 Stration UJ-24 Blasbalg. Ve S: none on 890134 ion BOS 9:19 AM	Passenger Passenger 6 operated b chicle 1 pulled Case Total TON NEC 20	Car Car over to the side of the n : 3 KRD and NARRA BOSTON NECK RD	L. Johnson wa bad and Vehici	is northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w CAV NARRAGANSETT AV	. stopped in tra as stopped on a Daylight	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unkno hill and rolled	Traffic wn vehicle ir backwards i Dry	Eastbound Eastbound In front of Vehicinto Vehicle 2. Traffic Control Signal	cle 1 was disal Vehicle 1 did Rear End(Fi	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bled. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage.	ort ort to back up and str Vehicle 2 sustaine 2	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Re ed damage to the fro	gistration A nt bumper
(501 MMATION: Vehi ed by register ow IMENDATION: no renced to I 172618 (501	/13-306-AC) cle 1 RI Regis mer, Holly A. mer, NURLES Intersecti 4/18/2011 /11-143-AC)	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 Stration UJ-24 Blasbalg. Ve S: none on 890134 ion BOS 9:19 AM Veh. 1	Passenger Passenger 6 operated b thicle 1 pulled Case Total TON NEC 20 Passenger	Car Car Car Sover to the side of the n : 3 KRD and NARRA BOSTON NECK RD Car	L. Johnson wa oad and Vehici	s northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w CAV NARRAGANSETT AV	. stopped in tra as stopped on i Daylight	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unkno hill and rolled Clear Movements Straight An	Traffic wn vehicle ir I backwards i Dry Essentially ead	Eastbound Eastbound In front of Vehici into Vehicle 2. Traffic Control Signal Eastbound	cle 1 was disal Vehicle 1 did Rear End(Fi	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bled. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage. ront-to-Rear) Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort ort to back up and st Vehicle 2 sustaine 2 2 ort	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Re	gistration A nt bumper. 0
(501 MMATION: Vehi d by register ow MENDATION: no renced to 1 172618 (501	/13-306-AC) cle 1 R1 Regis inter, Holly A. one INJURIES Intersecti 4/18/2011 /11-143-AC)	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 Stration UJ-24 Blasbalg. Ve S: none on B90134 ion BOSS 9:19 AM Veh. 1 Veh. 2	Passenger i Passenger i 6 operated b hide 1 pulled Case Total TON NEC 20 Passenger Passenger	Car Car y register owner Yvonne over to the side of the m : 3 K RD and NARRA BOSTON NECK RD Car Car	L. Johnson wa oad and Vehid	s northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w CAV NARRAGANSETT AV	. stopped in tra as stopped on a Daylight	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unknown hill and rolled Clear Clear Movements Straight Ah Turning Let	Traffic wn vehicle ir I backwards I Dry Essentially ead	Eastbound Eastbound In front of Vehicinto Vehicle 2. Traffic Control Signal Eastbound Eastbound	de 1 was disa Vehicle 1 did Rear End(Fr	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bled. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage. mont-to-Rear) Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort to back up and str Vehicle 2 sustaine 2 ort ort	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Re d damage to the fro	gistration A nt bumper 0
(501 MMATION: Vehia d by register ow MENDATION: no renced to J 172618 (501 2 had been sto or have been un that she was diri os stahet that that that	/13-306-AC) cle 1 RI Regis inter, Holly A. one INJURIES Intersecti 4/18/2011 //11-143-AC) pped at the <i>r</i> successful. T ring on Narray	Veh. 1 Veh. 2 Stration UJ-24 Blashalg, Ve 5: none on 890134 ion BOS 9:19 AM Veh. 1 Veh. 2 Veh. 2 Veh. 2	Passenger Passenger 16 operated b hide 1 pulled Case Total TON NEC 20 Passenger Passenger rragansett Ar reports of in when her dog nolarits of na	Car Car Y register owner Yvonne I over to the side of the n : 3 KRD and NARRA BOSTON NECK RD Car Car Car Car Waiting to turn onto Bs juries or complaints of pa distracted her inside the insa a result of this accid	L. Johnson wa aad and Vehid GANSETT ston Neck Rd in as a result vehicle which lent.	s northbound on Beach St le 2 followed. Vehicle 1 w CAV NARRAGANSETT AV when he was lightly reare of this accident. Both veh caused her to lightly strik	stopped in tra as stopped on a Daylight Daylight	Backing Stopped in ffic. An unknoc hill and rolled Clear Movements Straight An Turning Let Veh 2 sustair n from the sco	Traffic wn vehicle in I backwards i Dry Essentially ad t t eed damage t ne. On 5/1 ator of Veh 1	Eastbound Eastbound front of Vehicle 2. Traffic Control Signal Eastbound to the rear bun 1/11 the oper- 1 stated that si	de 1 was disal Vehicle 1 did Rear End(Fr nper area. Th ator of Veh 1 he observed a	Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo bied. Vehicle 1 attempted not sustain any damage. motor-to-Rear) Motor Vehicle in Transpo Motor Vehicle in Transpo ere was no indication of an exponded to the lobby of minor dent in the rear lice	ort ort to back up and st Vehicle 2 sustaine 2 2 ort ort the station to con mse plate of Veh 2	ruck Vehicle 2 RI Re d damage to the fro 1 and all attempts and her vehicle wa	0 o speak wil e accident. s undamag

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 2 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weathe	Road	Traffic		Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalitie
(50	1/11-219-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car	alla e linguistada ana		and the second second	Making U	- Turn	Eastbound	1	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		Jane and the second second
		Veh. 2	Passenger 0	Car				Parked		Eastbound	1	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		
 Officer Mark Al 31ZV92, a 2011 Audi /a a parking space on the buil over, but instead i operator. Rotenberg fi QM857. The vehicle ha Varragansett Beach af summons in the mail fo on the west bound sid was stopped minutes i 	Isup Reporting A3 black. The e west bound s left the scene. Illed out a writt ad fresh scratc ter leaving the or the violation e of Narragans ater by Officer	Tuesday, 6 vehicle had fr side of Narray A Bolo was s ten statemen thes to the pa e scene of the n. All subjects sett Ave. Driv r Grieco. Veh	-06-11 at abouresh scratches gansett Ave. R sent out for the After taking e accident. I s is were negative er 1 makes a l sicle 2 sustaine	t 1404 hours, I respon on the rear quarter par otenberg said the Nisse e vehicle and a few min g pictures of the accide front fender. There we poke with Parent and h e NCIC with active RID J-Turn from parking sp d scratches and dent t	ded to the area nel of the driver in pulled out of utes later, Offici nt scene, I resp ere two female e admitted to s Ls. (2) Offici ace and strikes o rear quarter, i	of Narragansett Ave, just 's side. The vehicle was p its space, made a u-turn ter Grieco had stopped the xonded to Officer Grieco's passenger's in the vehicle triking the Audi and leavir ter Mark Allsup Reporting driver's side of Vehicle 2 to driver's side. Vehicle 1 su	west of Boston arked and unoc and struck the l vehicle on Bos location. Pareni which were noi ug the scene. Pa Vehicle 2 is par with passenger stained scratche	Neck Rd. I w scupied. Roter black Audi. If ston Neck Rd t was identifie t in the vehicl arent said he rked an unatu s side of Vehi es to front pa	as met by Too berg said he kotenberg said near South Fe d by his RIDL e at the time of got nervous a ended on the cle 1. Witnes ssenger's fend	wn employee was in the are I he told the n rry Rd. Roteni . Officer Griec of the acciden nd that's why eastbound sid ss to the crash ler. No Injurie	Steve Roter a when he hale driver, berg respon o performer t, Caitlin Ch he left. Pan e of Narrag h, spoke wit es. Driver c	berg who had witnessed a 1 saw a blue Nissan (RI QM85 later identified as Jason Par ded to the traffic stop and J d an SFST which Parent pas ammat (021693) and Jennif ent filled out a written state ansett Ave, about 200 feet v h Driver 1 and told him he 1 hed for Leaving Scene/Unox	Hit & Run accident. (7) being operated b ent, that he had just isositively identified t sed. The vehicle Par- er Fagundes (09039 ment. I informed Par- vest of Boston Neck ad struck vehicle. D cupied Vehicle. Sec-	The struck vehicle w y a young male. This t hit a vehicle. Parent he vehicle and Parent tent was driving was a 2). Parent had picked rent he would be rece Rd. Vehicle 1 is in th river 1 drove away fro Supplemental Narabi	as MA reg. vehicle was in said he would as the blue Nissan, them up at iving a e same area, om scene and ve
179130	6/16/2011	3:19 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	100F/E	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Control	s Rear - to	> - Side	2		0
(50	1/11-236-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger C	ar				Movement Straight A	s Essentially nead	Not On Ro	adway	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		
		Veh. 2	Passenger C	ar				Backing		Not On Ro	adway	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		
 Mary Shunney resp arking space a few sp 150 to fix the scratch. 	ponded to the aces away an Shunney sta	station to file d backed into ited she had i	an accident r the driver sid	eport which occurred a e of Shunney's vehicle. with the operator of th	n 6/11/2011. S Both drivers g other vehicle,	Shunney stated she was in ot out and exchanged info Kayla Marchese, who stat	the parking lot ormation. Shun ed she would p	t of the Town iney's vehicle way for the da	Beach pulling sustained a sr mage. Unkno	into a parking mall scratch or wn if Marches	space in R the bottor e's vehicle	I Reg PE-763. Shunney sta n of the front driver side fer was damaged.	ted another vehicle, der. Shunney had a	RI Reg 54482, was ba in estimate done and	acking out a was quoted
181714	7/3/2011	12:44 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	1000F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Control	s Rear End	l(Front-to-Rear)	2		0
(50)	L/11-295-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger C	ar				Stopped in	Traffic	Northboun	ł	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		
		Veh. 2	Passenger C	ar				Backing		Northboun	đ	Motor Vehicle in Trans	port		
 Sgt. Brian C. Routh orth Town Beach part and written statement ovehicle #1 was scrat 	ier Reporting: king lot behind Mr. Rhodes thes and scra	Vehicle #2 I Vehicle #2. came into the pes limited to	I reg. RO 868 Vehicle #2 p station and fi the front bun	operated by Christop assed an open parking lled out a handwritten aper area. Damage to	her Rhondes was spot in the lot, statement that Vehicle #2 was	as travelling North in a tra- stopped and then back up he backed into Vehicle #1 scratches to the rear bun	vel lane of the l into the front Parking lot at oper.	North Town B of Vehicle #1 tendant Kelly	each parking . Ms. Cavanau Gardener witr	lot. Vehicle # ligh stated tha nessed the acc	1, RI reg. 6 t she had sl ident and f	51-631 operated by Casond topped her vehicle when she illed out a hand written state	ra Cavanaugh was to was struck by Vehi ement confirming Me	ravelling North in a tra cle #2. Ms. Cavanaugi a. Cavanaughs statem	wel lane of th h filled out a ent. Damage
182180	7/16/2011	1:22 AM	20	NARRAGANSETT AV		BOSTON NECK RD	Dark - Lighted	Clear	Dry	Traffic Control Signal	Head-On	(Front - to - Front)	2		1
(501	/11-335-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger C	ar				Turning Le	ft	Westbound		Motor Vehicle in Transp	port		
		Veh. 2	Passenger C	ar				Movement Straight Ah	s Essentially lead	Southboun	d	Motor Vehicle in Transp	xort		

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

4

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 3 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

														almén chatta paraitan in
Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weathe	r Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalities
(1) Source of Activity made contact with op were not injured. I th inoperable front end was driving south on stated that she was o black vehicle hit their the black car ran the the Black vehicle (v2) high rate of speed. TI Amber Wilson stated into V1. Neither ope operators filled out M	On 7/16/11, erator of vehice en made contat Boston Neck R n Beach St goi vehicle. Dinar light. All part was going so ne Mazda ente that the black rator showed 3	at approximal le #1 Silver H act with the op drivers side o drivers side o dd, when silver ing north and di did state th ises excluding l uthbound on E red the interse vehicle (V2) w signs of intoxic	tely 0122 hrs, londa Accord berator of vel f the front en f Honda didn' was turning of at her left sid Dinardi report boston Neck f ection and str ras going sou cation or othe forms.	Ptim Edwards and I, Pro Coupe, RI registration # vicle #2 Black Mazda 6, R dd. Neither vehicle could I tyield and turned onto N nto Narragansett Ave. Li e is achy and numb, but ted feeling no pain after 1 kd trying to make the ligi uck the Silver Honda (V1 thbound on Boston Neck r impairment. Due to the	bationary Ptln YZ779, the op J registration - be driven from arragansett A- ennon stated t declined any r the accident. t. Lopez state). Cotter state Rd at a high r e conflicting sta	n O'Connor were dispatche reator identified as Nina M #921924, identified as Non M #921924, identified as Joh the scene, so two next In we across his lane, while hu hat she had a green light a nedical treatment. The oth In addition to the two veh d the vehicle then skidded d that V2 had a red light wa ate of speed attempting to ate of speed attempting to atements no citations were	d to the interse Lennon, stated in C Shell who s lines were neer had a green li and a black Maz er one of Lenno icles operators icles operators to a stop impa rhile V1 had a g b beat the light issued. Writter	ction of Name she was not tated he was led. All partie ght. Sheil sta da went thro m's passenge and passenge tring the silver reen light. Co when a silver n statements	agansett Ave a injured. The t not injured. ss came back ted that he tri ugh the inters rrs, Hargreave ers, there wern rr car (V1). Pe otter stated th car (V1) was were taken fro	Ind Boston Nec wo passengers Vehicle #1 sus regative and are ed to avoid the ection crashing s stated that th erther CSO's ti rry S Cotter als ere were visible traveling north orn all parties in	k Rd for a motor vehicle accident invol of vehicle 41; identified as Jacquelyn tained inoperable front end damage to tthe. I spoke to the operators of each collision but he didn't have time. I th into her vehicle. Lennon's passenger I ey were taking a left noth Narraganse hat witnessed the accident. The CSO's a CSO, stated the black Macda (V2) is sidd marks from the vehicle braking fi bound and taking a left noth Narraganse volved. Vehicle 1 was towed by Certi	ving two vehicles. R Dinardi and Deby the whole front of vehicle. Sheil, the of en spoke with Lenn Dinardi was unable t Ave when a black filled out withess a was traveling south om a high rate of sett Ave, when the fied and Vehicle 2	Officer's Observation: orah Xim Hargreaves I the vehicle vehicle + operator of vehicle +2 to state what happen c ar struck them. Har tatements. Jennifer L ubbund past Narragan speed. The third with black car tried to bre- was towed by Northu	s Upon arrival 1 both stated they #2 sustained 2 stated that he rehicle #1, who h, only that a rgreaves stated opez stated that sett Beach at a ess, also a CSO, ak and crashed p s towing. Both
183113	7/23/2011	11:22 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	300F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Lighted	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1	naar ar be offen in deel weder offen af een er of	0
(54	01/11-359-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car	er e state de la construcción de		e an amharta tai ce mus na haan an	Movement Straight Al	s Essentially head	Southbound	Traffic Sign / Support	an the state of the state of the state		
(1) sign ryan reporting traveling at a high rat traffic. I proceeded portion of the bumper that he did and he wa the vehicle. The vehi 183995	e of speed and to the area an by the sign. s trying to get cle was pulled 7/30/2011	d continued so d observed RJ I checked the away from a into his drivev 9:32 AM	the on Ocean Reg 983746 front bumper tourist that w vay at 811 Oc 20	Rd. The description of , a green 2000 Jeep Cher r of the Jeep and observe ras tailgating him. He sta cean Rd and he was infor BOSTON NECK RD	the suspect verokee with a life of that it was in ated that he w med that he w	hicle was a dark green Jee ft kit, traveling south on O missing the corner piece of anted to pay for the dama rould be receiving citations NARRAGANSETT AV	p Cherokee tha cean Rd by Bas f the bumper or ged sign. A che by mail. The Daylight	t was "jacker s Rock Rd. 1 the drivers eck of Hubbar pedestrian c Clear	d up". The sig turned aroun side. I spoke ds vehicle rev rossing sign is Dry	an had been ce d and stopped to the operato ealed that the valued at \$20 Traffic	ntered on the crosswalk in front of the the vehicle by Sakonnet Blvd. I was th r/owner, Robert Hubbard, and asked t registration expired 06/2011 and Hubb 0.00. Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	south pavilion betw een informed that t him if he struck the ard informed me th 3	veen the 2 lanes of sc he CSO located a sma sign by the town bea hat he does not have	buthbound all plastic ach. He stated insurance on
and shared and the second of				L	1	-		1		Signal		1		
(50)1/11-378-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car				Stopped in	Traffic	Eastbound	Motor Vehicle in Transp	iort		
		Veh. 3	Passenger (/an				Movement Straight At	s Essentially	Eastbound	Motor Vehicle in Transp	kont		
(1) Source of Activity and asked if they wen registration C800, Dor another vehicle, and t Rd when she was rear registration QF632, M lead car was going to	On 7/30/11 a e injured and i hald Chumick. he vehicle thal ended by a C eredith Lackie. continue throu	at approximate f they need m Chumick state t was stuck, hi hrysler Town Lackie stated ugh the light. I	ely 0932 hrs, edical attenti ed he was a li it his vehicle. and Country. she was driv Lackie stated	I Probationary Ptlm O'Co on. All parties declined. A ttle shaken up but ok an (see signed statement) The impact of the crash ing east towards the traf the lead car stopped fast	nnor responde ul vehicle's cou d may get che 1 made conta sent Meyer's v fic light on Nai ter than expec	d to the intersection Narra ald be driven from the scer cked out later by his own j ct with the operator of V2, ehicle into V1 the Camry a rragansett Ave. Lackie stat ted, making the car infront	igansett Ave an ne and I had th physician. Churn an Acura 3.2 T also stopped at red the light cha t of her stop qu	d Kingstown em pull off th nick stated th 1, bearing RI the light infro inged from gi ickly. Lackie s	Rd, for a repo e road into th at a he was st registration H int of her. (see reen to yellow stated she trie	t of a three ca e Town Beach, opped on Narra (M75, Holly E M e signed statem Lackie stated d to avoid the o	r motor vehicle accident. Officer's Ob South Lot. I made contact with the v agansett Ave at the light heading onto tever. Meyer stated she was at the traf ent) I made contact with the operator when the light changed to yellow there car directly infront of her but could not	servations Upon a owner and operation Boston Neck, when fic light on Narraga or of V3, a Chrysler e were a few cars in . (see signed stater	rrival, I made contact r of VI, a Toyota Cam a the vehicle behind h insett Ave heading on Town and Country, b a front of her, Lackle i ment)	t with all parties iny, bearing RI aim was hit by to Boston Neck searing RI thought the
184388	8/3/2011	9:52 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	500F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Lighted	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1		0 0
(50	1/11-398-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car	and a second	and a contract of the second second	ant all a sec	Movement Straight At	s Essentially read	Southbound	Other Post, Pole, or Su	oport		
(1) Vehicle #1, CA Re yards before striking 2 No injuries reported a vehicle was removed 1 the accident.	g 4LDH205 op wooden post t the time of the from the media	erated by regi s at the cross ne accident. T an, it appeared	stered owner walk to the p he highway o d the only da	, was traveling south on avilion. Vehicle #1 came department was notified a mage sustained was a co	Boston Neck R to rest on top about the woo uple small scri	Id approaching the Town B o of the wooden post preve den posts, which were not atches to the front bumper	Beach south Pay enting the vehic damaged just from the green	ilion when th le from movi knocked over wooden pos	e reg owner fing. The operation of the o	ell asleep at the itor stated he f owing respond- ered owner sta	e wheel. The vehicle veered into the ce ell asleep coming back from New Bedfe ed to the scene to lift the vehicle off th ted he would pay to have the posts pu	nter median and co ord MA where he has e posts and back o t back in the groun	ontinued southbound ad a very early doctor nto Boston Neck Rd. Id. No citations issue	for approx. 50 rs appointment. After the rd at the time of
192589	10/8/2011	3:11 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	1000F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		1 0

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 4 of 9

1

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalit
(501/11-538-	C) Veh. 1	Passenger Car					Slowing		Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transp	ort		
	Veh. 2	Passenger Car					Movements Straight Ah	Essentially ead	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
/ehicle #1, RI Reg RF-977 o, cle #1 had to slow down du- ious damage to the rear tails tment and NFD obtained a re interval between vehicles wi	erated by the re to the vehicle in ate prior to the fusal and cleared h a mandatory F	g owner, was trav n front it turning in accident. Vehicle d the scene. Both UTT court date of	veling north on Bostu to the cabana parki #2 sustained damag vehicles were driver 11/8/2011 at 0830	on Neck Rd in ing lot. As ver ge to the right n from the sce hrs. Pictures	the area of the beach caba nicle #1 slowed down, vehi front of the vehicle. The r ne. The reg owner of vehi were taken of the scene an	anas. Vehicle # icle #2 failed to reg owner of ve icle #2 stated h ad witness state	2, SC Reg GJQ slow down str hicle #1 compl e did not have ments were ob	963 operated iking vehicle lained of pain automotive i ptained from I	d by the reg of #1 from behin to her back. I insurance. He both drivers ar	rner, was traveling directly behind vehic d. Vehicle #1 sustained damage to the IFD was requested and responded to th was issued citation # 11501501415 for d later attached to the report.	de #1 in the right t rear tailgate area. e scene. The reg o operating a motor	travel lane of Boston I It should be noted v owner of vehicle #1 r vehicle w/o evidence	Neck Rd. vehicle #1 i refused mea e of insuran
193312 10/15/20	11 11:59 AM	20 BO	STON NECK RD		NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		0
(501/11-552-/	C) Veh. 1	eh. 1 Passenger Car					Backing		Not On Roa	dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
	Veh. 2	Passenger Car					Parked		Not On Roa	dway Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
n 10/15/11, at approx. 1200 Healy, the operator of vehi the scene.	hours, I, Ptim. le 1 was identifi	Gorter was dispate ed by her RIDL. H	hed to the Narragar ealy stated she was	nsett Town Be backing out o	ach parking lot for a report f a parking space when sh	ted MVA in the e backed into v	parking lot. Up ehicle 2, which	oon amival I o was parked	observed RI re and unattende	gistration TOCOOL(vehicle 1) and CT reg d. There was damage to both vehicles a	gistration 472UTD(v and no reported inj	vehicle 2) both parket uries. Both vehicles v	d in the lot vere driven
212440 3/23/20	12 3:03 PM	20 BOS	STON NECK RD	500F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		0
(501/12-96-4	C) Veh. 1	Passenger Car					Turning Rigi	ht	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
	Veh. 2	Passenger Car					Movements Straight Abe	Essentially	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	ort		
			Rvan Veh 2: RI Reo	OD-121, a sil	ver Toyota Matrix, operate 1. Veh 1 sustained mino	d by Carol Garo r damage to th	ia Veh 1 was i e rear bumper,	traveling nort including pa	th on Boston N int transfer an	eck Rd, preparing to turn right into the d scratches. Veh 2 had pre-existing dar	lot of the Narragar mage to the front b	nsett Town Beach, So pumper, making it diff	uth Pavilion ficult to
eh 1: RI Reg 972-565, a gol n Neck Rd. Veh 2 was trave mine the damage caused by	Nissan Altima, ing directly behi the accident. Th	operated by Kerry nd Veh 1. Veh 2 here were no repo	did not stop in time rts of injury. Writte	n statements	were taken from the involv	ed parties. Bot	h vehicles were	e driven from	the scene.				
eh 1: RI Reg 972-565, a golo n Neck Rd. Veh 2 was trave mine the damage caused by 215096 4/18/20	Nissan Altima, i ing directly behi the accident. TI 2 7:30 PM	operated by Kerry nd Veh 1. Veh 2 here were no repo 20 BOS	did not stop in time rts of injury. Writte STON NECK RD	and struck ve n statements i 50F/N	were taken from the involv NARRAGANSETT AV	ed parties. Bol Daylight	h vehicles wer Clear	e driven from Dry	Traffic Control Signal	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1		0

221825	6/13/2012	10:58 PM	20	NARRAGANSETT AV	200F/W	BOSTON NECK RD	Dark - Lighted	Rain	Wet	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles In Transport	1	0	0
(501,	/12-228-AC)	Veh. 1	Pickup					Negotiati	ng a Curve	Eastbound	Other Non-Collision			

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 5 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

10 0 61312 at approximate/p 2016 6132 at approximate/p 2016 bits prediction and way partially in the post. Upon amail 1 observed vehicle/1 attained on the read and in a respond of a vehicle that had verificitie attained the read and in the read and in the read and in the respond this summary of the read and in the read and i	Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Streat	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalities
223674 078/2012 4:3 FM 20 800TN NECK RD 150F/N MARRAGAMSETT V David pit Clear Dry Other Rear End(Front-0-Rear) 2 1 (51)/12-275-64 Veh. 1 Peakup Southboard Motor Vehicle in Transport Southboard Motor Vehicle in Transport (50)/02-075-06 One on score 10 dearward Veh. 1, a blue fyunda bearing Bi passinger registration (643 gooth) He6 R7, partially in the criter median with the rest of the vehicle across the left hand aller of Boaton Neck R4 gooth Southboard Motor Vehicle in Transport (50)/02-000 One on score 10 dearward Veh. 1, a blue fyunda bearing Bi passinger registration (643 gooth). The criter median with the rest of the vehicle across the left hand aller of Boaton Neck R4 gooth Southboard Motor Vehicle in Transport 1. Improv. Veh. 2 are 50 to allow polestrates to cross the steet Veh. 2, which was taveling directly bearing Vehicle wa	(1) On 6/13/12 at appr 50898, a 2003 GMC gra Ave when he was nego and suspension. Vehicl Driving a MV with expir	oximately 23 by Sonoma pi tiating the cu #1 could no ed registratio	05hrs. I, Ptim ickup truck. I irve and his vi t be operated on.	. Kuzman alo observed a m ehicle started from scene a	ng with other members of alle standing next to the to slide. The vehicle the and was towed by Certifie	f NPD were dis vehicle, identifi n slid off the ro ed Towing. Pic	patched to the area of 20 ed as the operator and re ad and the rear end of the tures of the scene were to	Narragansett A gistered owner e vehicle entere taken and uploa	Ave for a repo Christopher V ed the water o ded to this ca	rt of a vehicle Teira. Vieira s If the pond th se. I issued	that had went tated he was n is is where veh Viera Narragan	off the road and was partially in the pon ot injured and declined medical treatmen icle#1 came to rest. Vehicle#1 sustaines ext Pay by Mail Municipal Court Summo	d. Upon arrival 1 nt. Vieira stated h d heavy damage ns (#125015010	observed vehicle#1, F e was traveling east or to the rear passenger's 52) for Laned roadway	I COMM REG Narragansett side wheel violations and
(53)/12-275-4C Veh. 1 Passenger Car Stopped in Traffic Southound Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity Veh. 2 Pricup Southound Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity On 6/28/12 at approximately 1635 hours, Pain Informan and J. Pain Edwards responde to Boston Neck K as outh. Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity On 6/28/12 at approximately 1035 hours, Pain Informan and J. Pain Edwards responde to Boston Neck K as outh. Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity On 6/28/12 at approximately 1035 hours, Pain Informan and J. Pain Edwards responde to Boston Neck K as outh. Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity Vehice Transport Transport Source of Activity Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity Vehice Transport Source of Activity Vehicle in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transport 1 Source of Activity Vehice Transport Vehicle in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transport 2 Source of Activity Vehice Transport Vehicle in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transport 2 Source of Activity Vehice Transport Vehicle in Transport Vehicle in Transport 2 Source of Activity Vehicle Trasport V	223674	6/28/2012	4:35 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	150F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	Other	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		
Veh. 2 Pickup Blowing Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport) Source of Activity, On 6/28/12 at approximately 1635 hours, Petin Informa and I, Pitin Edwards responded to Boston Neck Rd south: Joiner Reads worth Parkan and Pitin Petin	(50)	/12-275-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car				Stopped in	Traffic	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
Species of Activity On 66/2012 at approximately 4635 Nouse, Pten Hoffman and 1, Ptint Edwards responded to Boston Neck da south Edwards and Paint South Resk Rd South. To Neck Rd South. The			Veh. 2	Pickup					Slowing		Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
(501/12-303-AC) Veh. 1 (Sport) Ubliky Vehicle More meets Essentially Straight Ahead Note Anote Sesentially More and the source at the station of the robust of Bud Light containing a little bit of alcohol left inside.) Soy a physician of his choice and at his own expense. I advised dispatch the rights had been read on scene. I then timed, dated, and initiade the card. I then conducted an inventory search and located an opened bottle of Bud Light containing a little bit of alcohol left inside. 2. Other signed the Refuse portion of the rights to use at station from at 0119 hrs. Solve as physician of the rights focuse at the station to the one given under my direction, and the right to refuse the chemical test. Other made a confidentiation cell at a station from a department issued form. These rights include the rande Right, the right to use at station from at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station form at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station from at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station from at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station form at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station from a department issued form at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station from a department issued form at 0119 hrs. Other as physician or the rights focuse at the station from a department issued form. These rights include the reanable of 01/07/0112 at the reserved or nach holding cell at 'u hinding cell at 'u	registration 60943 appr Veh. 1 was Lily L. West traveling south on Bost rear bumper. Veh. 2 su 224716	who had no on Neck Rd v stained no da 7/5/2012	complaints of vhen it came amage as a re 12:36 AM	f pain at the t to a stop to a sult of the co	ime of this report. I iden flow pedestrians to cross illision. Lisa was examin BOSTON NECK RD	tified the opera the street. Ver ed by NFD but 75F/S	tor of Veh. 2 using her RI 1. 2, which was traveling of refused transport to SCHI NARRAGANSETT AV	DL as Sophia N directly behind V ER. Both vehicle Dark -	Scalora. I th Veh. 1, was u es were able t Clear	en identified t nable to stop o be driven fr Dry	the passenger of in time and stru- om scene. No Controls	of Veh. 2 as Samuel D. Spier. Neither Sca uck the rear of Veh. 1 with the front burn Not a Collision Between Two Motor	alora or Spier had aper of Veh. 2. Ve 1	any complaints of pair h. 1 sustained minor d	 Veh. 1 was amage to the
(S01/12-303-AC) Veh. 1 (Sport) Ubliky Vehicle Note that be assesses the set of backed and at his own expense. I advised dispatch the rights had been read on scene. I then timed, dated, and initiated the card. I then conducted an inventory search and located an opened bottle of Bud Light containing a little bit of alcohol left inside. It is that the right to use the telephone, the right to have a physician or person of his choice administer a chemical test in addition to the one given under my direction, and the right to refuse the chemical test. Oliver made a confignation of the rights for use a statution from any dirisks he had toright. Oliver is being dange cliff to avait the card at his own, obstructing and phone. Oliver stated he addition of the right to refuse the chemical test. Oliver made a confignation phone and the result of the card make hadding cliff to avait the card and the card at home and toright or effause and the card made as a physician or person of his choice administer a chemical test in addition to the one given under my direction, and the right to refuse the deminal test. Oliver made as confignation of the rights for use a statution from many diriks he had toright. Oliver is being danged with DUI-sto Offenese BAC Unknown, obstructing an Officer in Execution of Duit, Pretarial to Submit to a Chemical Test, and the Presence of Alcohol Bevera 2120 to informate a statution form make the direction of Duit, Pretarial to Submit to a chemical Test and Presence of cholo beverage While Operating or Riding in a Motor Vehicle. Oliver was stated the direction of Duit, Pretarial to Submit to Abernet and Presence of cholo beverating a stock at 410 bistict Summons for DoStructing a Police Officer Durit give Bessessing and the assessing with the passing state at the rest of the state and presence of the operating or Riding in a Motor Vehicle. Oliver was assolid to tho Divor Offizer assol state at a thio theory danged to bostructing				1				Lighted	Mayamont	Eccepticily	Not On Roa	Vehicles in Transport	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		
) Soy a physian of his choice and at his own expense. I advised dispatch the rights had been read on scene. I then timed, dated, and initiated the card. I then conducted an inventory search and located an opened botte of Bud Uppt containing a little bit of ackohol left inside. The status T read Oliver his rights for use at statuon from a department issued form. These rights include the inside the final dist. In addition to the one given under my direction, and the right to refuse the chemical test. Oliver mains then a the status T read Oliver his rights for use at status on from a department issued form. These rights include the was leaving the beach status of the direkt one given under my direction, and the rights to refuse the chemical test. Oliver mains the role was leaving the beach status of the direkt one given under my direction, and the rights to acke and tools the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the beach on this choice was leaving the status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the status of the direkt was leaving the beach status of the direkt was leaving the beach status of the direkt was leaving the status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the direkt one was leaving the beach status of the direkt one was leaving the bistic Summers at 12500 Into a was line yable was leaving the bistic Summers at 12500 Into a was line yable was leaving the bistic Summers at 12500 Into was leaving the status of the dinth was dinthe the direkt one was leaving the bistic Su	(50)	/12-303-AC)	Veh. 1	(Sport) Utild	ly Vehicle				Straight Af	lead	NOTOTINO	Guier Hon Comoron			1
226533 7/21/2012 3:15 PM 20 BOSTON NECK RD 1200F/N NARRAGANSETT AV Daylight Clear Dry No Controls Not a Collision Between Two Motor Ve 1 1 (501/12-364-AC) Veh. 1 (Sport) Ubility Vehicle Staght Ahead Eastbound Motor Vehicle in Transport Motor Vehicle in Transport) Bicyclis thad minor complaints of pain to his left knee and wrist, but declined medical treatment by NFD. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling morthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing him to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, approaching him and drove in front of the bicyclist. Veh 1 sustained a small dent to the passenger's front door from the bicycle. The bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hance interview. 200F/N 227536 7/30/2012 11:34 AM 20 BOSTON NECK RD 200F/N NARRAGANSETT AV Daylight Clear Dry No Controls Rear End(Front-to-Rear) 2 2 (501/12-388-AC) Veh. 1 Passenger Car Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport 2 2	The rest of the car was Miranda Right, the righ hrs. Oliver signed the F parking lot, and going l a burger at 2000 hrs. While Operating or Rid Alcohol Beverage While make contact with Myn	searched will t to use the t tefuse portion nome. Oliver Oliver was pi ng in a Moto Operating o us Oliver via	th negative re elephone, the n of the rights stated he did rocessed and r Vehicle. Oliv r Riding in a h ext 217 to infe	sults. Sgt Rya right to have for use at sta not know ho secured in m er was issued flotor Vehicle form him that	an remained on scene for a physician or person o ation form at 0119 hrs. C w many drinks he had to ale holding cell #1 witho 4 dh District Summons # Oliver was also issued a he needed to repond to	the tow, Olive f his choice adr liver was then night. Oliver sta ut Incident. Olivi 12501501181 4th District Su NPD to provide	r was transported to NPD ninister a chemical test in placed in male holding cel ated he started drinking al er is being charged with 1 returnable 07/24/2012 fo mmons for Obstructing a his insurance information	without incider addition to the all #1 to await pi t 2100 hrs at his DUI-1st Offense r DUI-1st Offense Police Officer D n for the Nissan	tt. Booking: one given un rocessing. A s house and s e BAC Unknow ise BAC Unknow uring the Exe Pathfinder be	Once at the s der my direct tapproximate topped at 000 m, Obstructin wm and RITT cution of Duty aring RI reg M	tation 1 read 0 ion, and the rig ly 0245 hrs, 1 o 02 hrs, 0liver st g an Officer in Summons # 1 v, Oliver was po IG582. A messi	We'r ins rights for use at statubilition of the orefuse the chemical test. Oliver ma completed the Akohol Influence Report v ated he did not remember where he sto Execution of Duty, Refusal to Submit to o S201501182 returnable 07/17/17/2012 for for Stitute for a BCL On 07/07/2012 at a age was left at the phone number provid	de a confidential with Oliver. Oliver pped drinking. Ol a Chemical Test, Refusal to Submit pproximately 195 led by Oliver.	phone call at approxim stated he was leaving iver stated he ate three and the Presence of Ai to Chemical Test and 4 hrs 1, Ptim Lagasse a	ately 0115 the beach : hot dogs and :ohol Beverage Presence of ttempted to
(501/12-364-AC) Veh. 1 (Sport) Ublify Vehicle More ments Essentially Eastbound Motor Vehicle in Transport) Bicyclist had minor complaints of pain to his left knee and wirst, but declined medical treatment by NFD. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling monthbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According to the bicyclist, he was traveling northbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers for the bicyclist. Veh 1 sustained a small dent to the passenger's front door from the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the front of the bicyclist. Veh 1 sustained a small dent to the passenger's front door from the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the front of the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the passenger's front door from the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the passenger's front door from the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the passenger's front door from the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front hand the passenger's front door	226533	7/21/2012	3:15 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	1200F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Ve	1		1
) Bicyclist had minor complaints of pain to his left knee and wrist, but declined medical treatment by NFD. According to the bicyclist, he was travelling northbound on Boston Neck Rd. and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causing Nim to strike the front passengers door. According the operator of Veh 1, he was turning into the beach parking lot and did not observe the bicyclist approaching him and drove in front of the bicyclist. Veh 1 sustained a small dent to the passengers' front door from the bicycle. The bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and the bicycle had minor scrapes to the front han uses and use a	(50)	/12-364-AC)	Veh. 1	(Sport) Utili	ly Vehicle	anteksen en en samme an			Movement Straight At	s Essentially lead	Eastbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		j.
227536 7/30/2012 11:34 AM 20 BOSTON NECK RD 200F/N NARAGANSETT AV Daylight Clear Dry No Controls Rear End(Front-to-Rear) 2 2 (501/12-388-AC) Veh. 1 Passenger Car Changing Lanes Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport 2 2 Veh. 2 Passenger Car Slowing Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport 2 2	(1) Bicyclist had minor to the operator of Veh bars.	complaints o 1, he was tur	of pain to his I ming into the	eft knee and beach parkin	wrist, but declined media g lot and did not observe	al treatment by the bicyclist ap	y NFD. According to the t oproaching him and drove	bicyclist, he was in front of the	s travelling no bicyclist. Veh	rthbound on E 1 sustained a	Boston Neck Rd a small dent to	, and Veh 1 pulled in front of him causin the passenger's front door from the bicy	g him to strike th cle. The bicycle	e front passengers doo had minor scrapes to t	r. According he front handle
(501/12-388-AC) Veh. 1 Passenger Car Changing Lanes Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport Veh. 2 Passenger Car Slowing Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport	227536	7/30/2012	11:34 AM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	200F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		2
Veh. 2 Passenger Car Slowing Southbound Motor Vehicle in Transport	(50)	(/12-388-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car	a i fang ar an analarin ng ar sa	and of the second s		Changing	Lanes	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
			Veh. 2	Passenger	Car				Slowing		Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt .		1
) Complaints of pain from Operator of Veh 2 and a passenger from Veh 2. According to the operator of Veh 1, she was changing lanes and did not see Veh 2. Operator of Veh 1 stated she rear ended Veh 2. Veh 1 sustained moderate from tend damage. Veh 2 sustained	(1) Complaints of pain	from Operat	or of Veh 2 a	nd a passeng	er from Veh 2. According	to the operate	or of Veh 1, she was chan	ging lanes and	did not see Ve	eh 2. Operato	or of Veh 1 stat	ed she rear ended Veh 2. Veh 1 sustair	ned moderate fro	nt end damage. Veh 2	sustained

227814 8/2	2/2012	1:31 AM 20	BOSTON NECK RD	NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Lighted	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1	0	0
(501/12-39	94-AC) Ve	eh. 1 Pickup	n en enellen hanne men ener er en energen en er en er			Turning Rig	ght	Eastbound	Other Post, Pole, or Suppo	rt	e provinski statione	

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 6 of 9

x

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Service Services	A COLORINA	Contraction of	(Internet)	1 Martin	a presidente de la companya de la c			and the second second				The second second second		the second accord	n principale
Cas	e#	Date	Time	City Code	on Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatailties
(1) On 8/2/ scene I obs ran into the chain was d	12 at appro erved in the chain. Labo lamaged as	ximately 013 e entry point ore stated sh well as the r	Thrs. I, Ptim to the South e did not see etaining scre	Kuzman resp Pavilion parki the chain un w from the so	onded to the area of Na ng lot vehicle #1, RI CO til it was too late. Vehicle outhern most pole. CSO#	rragansett Towr MM REG 63583 #1 sustained lig 4 was on scene	n Beach South Pavilion fo a 2009 Black Ford F150. ght damage to the front to and secured the town be	ir a report of a i I spoke with th bumper and gril each lot. The ap	notor vehicle a e operator of v le from the cha proximate cos	eccident. Disp rehicle#1, Kal ain. Vehicle# t of the dama	atch advised a tie A. Labore. Li 1 could be oper age to the reflec	vehicle had struck and got stuck on the o abore stated she was trying to pull into the ated from scene. All occupants of vehicle tor and pole is \$50.	hain guarding the ne south pavilion #1 declined med	e entry to the parking k parking lot of town bea ical treatment. The ref	ot. Once on ich when she lector on the
	228165	8/4/2012	11:23 PM	1 20	BOSTON NECK RD		NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Lighted	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1	1	1 0
	(501	/12-407-AC	Veh. 1	Motorcycle					Movement Straight Ah	s Essentially lead	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpor	t		
(1) Veh 1- motorcycles it lost contro Thomas Car of the motor windshield of the motorcy	Black 1991 parked alor of and she w dente. Card rcycle as it l of Veh 1 was cle were tab	Suzuki GSXR ng the sidew vas thrown fi lente stated hit the groun s also cracke ken and uplo	Motorcycle b alk and a gro rom the moto as he was cou d. Cardente sid and the sid aded to the c	earing RI MC up of males s rcycle and lar ming around t sustained min e view mirror ase.	15172 On 08-04-12 at tanding around a female inding on her back. Fonta the corner at the intersect or scrapes to his knees a s were broken off. Carde	approximately 2 lying on the gro ine was complai tion of Boston M nd wrists. Veh 1 nte stated the n	2320 I, Ptim Wass respor ound. I Identified the fen ning of pain due to scrap leck Rd and Beach St an I sustained scuffs on the notorcycle could be drive	nded to the area hale as Michelle bes to her lower d lost control of right side as wo n from scene. F	of the Narrag Fontaine who back, shoulde the motorcycl ell as a broken ontaine was tr	ansett Town was wearing r and both fe e. Cardente s taillight. Card ansported to	Beach south pa a helmet and o et. I advised dis stated at that the dente advised n SCHER for trea	rking lot for the report of a motor vehicl, omplaining of back pain. Fontaine stated spatch to send rescue to my location. I ti ne Fontaine was thrown from the back o he that the taillight was still operational a tment and Cardente was treated on scen	accident. Upor she was riding as yen identified the f the motorcycle. t this time and w ie and released.	n arrival I observed three s a passenger on a mot operator of the motoror Cardente stated he the as safe to operate in the Photographes of the	e orcycle when ycle as in fell on top ie dark. The damage to
	228688	8/4/2012	5:15 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	500F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Other	1	0	0
	(501	/12-406-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car				Leaving Tra	affic Lane	Northbound	Pedalcycle			
(1) Vehicle a Pavilion whe side rear qu	#1, RI Reg l en she heard arter panel e 233514	UY-757 oper d a bang. He of the vehicl 9/19/2012	ated by Katrir rold stated s e causing him 1:56 PM	a Herold, wa he did not see to fall off his 20	s traveling north on Bost e Vanhemelrijck on the b bike. Vanhemelrijck har BOSTON NECK RD	on Neck Rd. Ch ike because it w d a couple scrap	ristopher Vanhemelrijck as in her blind spot. Var ses on his elbow but state NARRAGANSETT AV	was riding his p nhemelrijck stat ed he was ok. Daylight	edal bike norti ed he was ridir There was no v Clear	hbound on Bo ng next to vel risible damag Dry	oston Neck Rd t hicle #1 when t e to either vehi Traffic Control Signal	 the right of vehicle #1. Heroid stated he vehicle cut in front of him turning into icle #1 or the bicycle so both parties left in Angle (Front - to - Side) Opposite Direction 	the made a left to the parking lot. the area. 2	um into the parking lot Vanhemelrijck struck ti 0	of the South he passenger 0
	(501/	(12-515-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car				Turning Lef	t	Westbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport	ι .		
			Veh. 2	Pickup					Movements Straight Ah	Essentially ead	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport			
(1) No injur of Veh 2 stat	ies reported ed his light	 According was green a 	to the operat nd he began	or of Veh 1, s travelling sou	the was turning left onto th on Boston Neck Rd. w	Narragansett A hen Veh 1 pulle	ve. from Boston Neck Rd ed infront of him and he	. and Veh 2 wa was not able to	s stopped on t stop. Veh 1 s	he opposite s sustained min	ide of the stree or damage to t	t. Operator of Veh 1 stated as she was t he rear right quarter panel. Veh 2 sustai	urning left Veh 2 ned minor damaç	struck her rear right sig to the front right bun	ie. Operator nper.
	233731	9/22/2012	2:44 AM	20	BOSTON NECK RD	500F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Dark - Lighted	Fog, Smog, Smoke	Wet	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Vehicles in Transport	1	0	0
	(501/	12-523-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car				Movements Straight Ahe	Essentially	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport			
 Veh 1-20 Silva, standir passenger, la lost control a pole the right and Silva we 	003 white Je ng the in rigi nter identifie nd struck a t front tire w re transport	eep Liberty b ht lane of tra d as Shawni utility pole. vas detachee ed to there r	earing MA PC wel attemptin Williams, we I observed Ve I from the vel esidence by I	reg 6LH-210 g to remove ere injured. But h 1 and notionicle. The axe thin Fitzgerak	On 09-22-12 at approx a tire from the road way, oth Silva and Williams sta ed that the right front w I then began to scrape a d.	dimately 0244 ho As a positioned ated they did no heel was detach cross the paven	ours I, Ptim Wass, was tr d my cruiser closer I coul t need medical attention hed from the axel, render nent until the vehicle carr	aveling south o d observe that . Silva provided ing the vehicle ne to a rest aga	n Boston Neck Silva's vehicle me with a wri Inoperable. Ve inst the sidewa	Rd in the are was stopped tten witness s h 1 sustained alk. There we	ea of the South on the side of t statement. In the I major damage re no complaint	Pavilion of the Narragansett Town beach he road and had been involved in a one • the statement, Silva explained that she wa to the front end including dents and scr s of pain or reports of injury while on scr	I observed a rehicle accident. I is driving south o atches on the wh are. Veh 1 was to	female, later identified a I assured that neither S n Boston Neck Rd wher eel well. As Veh 1 struct wed from scene and bo	as Theresa ilva nor her her vehicle k the utility oth Williams
	235238	10/1/2012	2:18 PM	20	BOSTON NECK RD		NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	Traffic Control Signal	Other	2	0	0

				Control Signal	
(501/12-540-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger Car	Stopped in Traffic	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport
	Veh. 2	Cargo Van (10K lbs [4,536 kg] or Less)	Backing	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

. .

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Page 7 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Case #	Date	Time	City Code	On Street	Dist.	At Street	Light	Weather	Road	Traffic	Collision Type	Vehicles	Injuries	Fatalitie
1) Vehicle 2 was travel ehicle 2 did not see Ve umper, Vehicle 2 had	ing north on whicle 1 stopp	Boston Neck ed behind hi age to the re	attempting to im and attemp ear bumper an	make a left turn onto N ted to back up in order d did not sustain any da	larraganset Ave to get out of th mage. There	a. As he entered the inter- intersection. As he back were no reports of injuries	section the traff ked up the oper or complaints of	fic light turned ator of Vehicle of pain as a re	I red so he sto a 1 beeped he sult of this ac	opped. Vehicle er horn to warn ccident. Both ve	1 was also traveling north on Boston Ne him but he backed into her front end. A chicles were driven from the scene.	ck Rd and stopp /ehicle 1 sustaine	ed for the redlight. T ed minor damage to t	he operator of he front
268172	7/3/2013	3:11 PM	1 20	BOSTON NECK RD	300F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	Other	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2		0
(501	/13-300-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car	and he are the terms			Movement Straight Ah	s Essentially lead	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt -		
		Veh. 2	Pickup					Stopped in	Traffic	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt.		
1) SUMMATION: On 7/ vas traveling north on I vas stopped at the mar xperience air bag depli aken and downloaded (ECOMMENDATION: No	3/13 at appr Boston Neck ked pedestri- oyment and to the case. one. INJURI	Rd in the left an cross walk was operable In a verbal ES: No injurk	t northbound la to allow pede from the scer statement, Ro es were report	am of travel. Vehicle 2, estrians to cross. Vehicle ne. Vehicle 2 sustained n ssi stated that he was un ed.	RI CO 40606, a e 1 failed to sto ninor damage i nable to stop in	a silver 2005 Dodge Dakot yo In time, causing the from to the rear bumper and wa time and hit the rear bum	ta, operated by nt end of vehicle as operable from mper of vehicle 2	William Gianni e 1 to collide o n the scene. V 2. In a verbal	with the rear l with the rear l whicle 2 did n statement, Gi	ing north on Bo bumper of vehic ot experience a iannini stated h	ston Neck Rd in the left northbound lane de 2. Vehicle 1 sustained functional dam ir bag deployment. Photographs of both e was stopped at the crosswalk when th	of travel and dia age to the front vehicles and the e vehicle behind	rectly in front of vehic bumper and hood. Ve I location of the accid him hit his rear bump	le 1. Vehicle 2 hicle 1 did not ent scene were ver.
270265	7/21/2013	1:40 PM	1 20	BOSTON NECK RD	300F/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Sideswipe, Same Direction	2	and and much a standard (Color, C. Standard)	0
(501	/13-371-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger (Car				Changing I	anes	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
			Passenger (Car				Movement Straight Ah	s Essentially lead	Southbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
ntrance. The operator om the scene. RECOM 271075 (501)	of Vehide 1 MENDATION 7/27/2013 /13-400-AC)	did not see 1: none INJU 5:43 PM Veh. 1	vehicle 2 and s JRIES: There 1 20 Passenger (subsequently collided int were no reports of injurk BOSTON NECK RD Car	to the passenge es or complain 500F/S	ers side of Vehicle 2. Vehi ts of pain as a result of thi NARRAGANSETT AV	icle 2 sustained is accident. Daylight	Clear Movement	Dry s Essentially	No Controls Eastbound	mper. Vehicle 1 sustained damage to th Angle (Front - to - Side) Right Angle (I Motor Vehicle in Transpo	2	er/door. Both venicie	0
		Veh. 2	Passenger	Car				Movement Straight Ah	s Essentially lead	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		
1) SUMMATION: Vehic ehicle 2 was traveling raveling in the right ha	cle 1 RI Regis north in the nd lane. Ri	stration 631- right hand la	038 operated ne of travel or TTON: none II	by Michael E. Robinson v Boston Neck Rd. Rob NUURIES: none	was traveling in vinson verbally	to the entrance of the Nor stated that a car in the lef	rth Pavilion bear It hand lane of t	ch parking lot. ravel waved h	Vehicle 1 st im through to	ruck Vehicle 2 I make the turn	PA Registration GYT-0040 operated by Ja into the entrance. Robinson stated it c	ames J. Scanlan f aused a blind spo	front driver s side qua ot and he did not see	irter panel. Scanlan
278500	9/28/2013	7:17 PM	1 20	BOSTON NECK RD	300F/N	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Not a Collision Between Two Motor Ve	1		1
(501	/13-557-AC)	Veh. 1	Passenger	Car		an a	an den ser en	Movement Straight Ar	s Essentially lead	Southbound	Utility Pole (Electric / Tele	ephone) / Light S	upport	
.) Source of Informatik ole. Officers Observat perator Mark Stewart v 21 head-on. The impa- ppact. Photographs w wed from the scene b	on On 09-28 ions I notice was placed u ct broke the ere taken of y Northup s	-2013 at app d Connecticul nder arrest for pole in half a the vehicle a Towing Co	rox 1915 hour t registration 8 or suspicion of pprox 2 feet f and the scene. Evidence I dow	rs, I, K9 Officer Matthew 877-PXD up against a util operating a motor vehic rom the base of the side National Grid Co and Ver mloaded all the photogram	C Riley respon lity pole on sou cle under the in walk. The pole erizon Co respo aphs and attact	ided to a motor vehicle ac ith side of Boston Neck Ro iffuence of intoxicating liqu was being held by two gu nded and installed a new i hed them to the accident r	cident on Bosto bad. An investig uor and or drug- uide wires and it utility pole. Nati- report.	n Neck Road i gation showed s by PtIm Hoft t contained the onal Grid and	n front of the that Stewart fman. Refer to ree transform Verizon trans	Narragansett 7 was operating o Case # 13-69 ers that were s ferred all the e	own Beach. I was advised that the mol the motor vehicle south on Boston Neck 7-AR for details. Accident Investigation parking. There were no skid marks or ar ectrical and telephone hardware from the	or vehicle had le Road. Stewart a The vehicle left t y indication that he broken pole to	ft the roadway and st ppeared to be intoxic he roadway and struc Stewart applied the t the new pole. The m	ruck an utility ated. The :k Verizon pole prakes prior to rotor vehicle w
287165	12/6/2013	10:54 AM	1 20	BOSTON NECK RD	1M/S	NARRAGANSETT AV	Daylight	Rain	Wet	No Controls	Angle (Front - to - Side) Opposite Dire	2		0
(501	/13-660-AC)	Veh. 1	Pickup				an an Estaven and the second	Entering T	raffic Lane	Westbound	Motor Vehicle in Transpo	rt		

Movements Essentially Northbound Straight Ahead

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Veh. 2

Passenger Car

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014

Motor Vehicle in Transport

Page 8 of 9

Crashes by City and Intersection with Narrative RI 1A., Naragansett - 2011 to 2013

Data Used: Start date: 1/1/2011 End date: 12/31/2013

Narragansett

Case # Date Time City Code On Street Dist. At Street Light Weather Road Traffic Collision Type Vehicles Injuries Fatelities (1) SUMMATION: Vehicle 1 NY Reg GBV 7830 was attempting to pull out of the south pavilion town beach parking lot. Vehicle 1's view was obstructed by road crew vehicle parked in the area. As Vehicle 1 pulled up a little more, Vehicle 1 struck Vehicle 2 RI Reg 85861, which was travelling northbound. Damage to Vehicle 1 consisted of minor paint transfer to front bumper. Damage to Vehicle 2 consisted of paint transfer and minor body damage to rear passenger side bumper. RECOMMENDATION: Report for Insurance Purposes INURIES: None

Intersection 400381 Case Total: 28

y 1 5

nced to J	Intersect	ion RI 1	A (BOSTON NECK RD) a	nd BEACH	<u>st</u>							
232650	9/11/2012	1:27 PM	20 RI 1 A (BOSTON NEC RD)	500F/N	BEACH ST	Daylight	Clear	Dry	No Controls	Rear End(Front-to-Rear)	2	0
(501/12-504-AC)		Veh. 1	Passenger Car				Moveme Straight	nts Essentially Ahead	Northbound	Motor Vehicle in Transport		
		Veh. 2	Passenger Car			Movements Essentially Straight Ahead		Northbound Motor Vehicle in Trans				

(1) Veh 1 was traveling north in the far right lane on Boston Neck Rd with Veh 2 following. Both vehicles were following behind my patrol vehicle. I activated my right turn signal to enter the Canochet Parking lot for the election polls while another vehicle had pulled out at a angle blocking the entrance. I was forced to come to a complete stop to allow the vehicle to exit, at which time I heard a crash come from behind. It was at that time Veh 2 had rear ended Veh 1. Veh 1 sustained only minor scratches to its rear bumper while Veh 2 obtained minor damage to the front end but was still able to safely operate from the scene. There were no injuries to report of at the time of the accident and both vehicles were driven from the scene.

Intersection 400375 Case Total: 1

Narragansett Totals: Cases - 32 Vehicles - 54 Injuries - 9 Fatalities - 0

Grand Totals: Cases - 32 Vehicles - 54 Injuries - 9 Fatalities - 0

http://dot-sql-02/ReportServer

Report Generated on: 8/1/2014 Page 9 of 9

Appendix H:

Bicycle Route Suitability Report

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BICYCLE ROUTE SUITABILITY REPORT

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)									
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:									
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: Kingstown Rd (1A) CITY/TOWN: Narragansett									
ROADWAY LIMITS: Caswell Street/ Narragansett Ave. to Beach/Ocean Rd.									
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification Urban Principle Arterial									
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Most Suitable Road									
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in									
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be									
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:									

ITEM NO.	DESCI	E	COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
1	Posted Speed Limit			Not Posted
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	Not available		
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	8,900		
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume			Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes	2		
6	Width of Travel Lanes			12'
7	Width of Shoulders	1		5'-7'
8	Delineation of Centerline & Should	lers	in the second se	Yes
9	Sidewalk	Southeast side		
10	Curbing	Vertical Granite		
11	On-Street Parking	No		
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts			
ITEM NO.	DESCR	SCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
-------------	--	---------------------	-----	--
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential		**/mile
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints	L	v	No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distan	ces	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway			No-Two Signals (Strathmore and Caswell)
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Good
		Potholes		None
		Cracking		None
		Catch Basin Typ	es	
		Sand & Debris		None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: <u>X</u>	No:	
18A	Total Number of Grates):		
18B	Location of Grates (list			
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs		
		Poles		Yes
		Outcrops		
		Hanging Limbs		Yes
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		Town Beach
		Schools		
		Recreational Fie	lds	
		Historical District	ts	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION			COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	Х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
		C – Children	Х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link			Connection to William O'neil Bike Path
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time			See Appendix and report

(Expand/Delete as needed)

2	Two Traffic Signals (Strathmore Road and Caswell Street/Narragansett Ave)
3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

Reviewing Engineer:	Date:	
Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:	

Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility - Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: Kingstown Rd (1A) CITY/TOWN: Narragansett
ROADWAY LIMITS: Mumford Road to Strathmore Road
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification Urban Principle Arterial
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Most Suitable Road
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
1	Posted Speed Limit		35 mph
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)	Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	DT) Volume	8,900
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume	0	Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes		2
6	Width of Travel Lanes		12
7	Width of Shoulders		5'-7'
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders		Yes
9	Sidewalk		Both Sides
10	Curbing		Vertical Granite
11	On-Street Parking		No
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate X	

ITEM NO.	DESCR	RIPTION	COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Неаvy	-	
2		Commercial	1) -	
		Residential	**/mile	
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints		No	
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints		No	
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distances		
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway		Yes (2)	
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface	Good	
		Potholes	None	
		Cracking	None	
		Catch Basin Types		
		Sand & Debris	None	
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: X No:		
18A	Total Number of Grates	s:3 per side		
18B	Location of Grates (list):		
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs		
		Poles	Yes	
		Outcrops		
		Hanging Limbs	Yes	
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		
		Schools	Narragansett Elementary	
		Recreational Fields	Sprague Memorial Field Sprague Park Narragansett Little League	

920.06A-2

DPM Attachment

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION			COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
		Historical Districts		
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link			Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time			See Appendix and report

(Expand/Delete as needed)

2	Stop at 1A; Stop at Prospect
3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

designation of this roadway as a Rhode Island Bicycle Route

Reviewing Engineer: Date:

Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:
Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)				
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:				
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: Kingstown Rd (1A) CITY/TOWN: Narragansett				
ROADWAY LIMITS: Strathmore Road to Caswell Street/ Narragansett Ave.				
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification Urban Principle Arterial				
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Most Suitable Road				
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in				
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be				
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:				

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION			COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
1	Posted Speed Limit			25 mph
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)		Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	OT) Volume		8,900
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume			Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes		2	
6	Width of Travel Lanes		12	
7	Width of Shoulders			None
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders			Yes
9	Sidewalk		Both Sides	
10	Curbing		Vertical Granite	
11	On-Street Parking		Yes, Both Sides	
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts Moderate X			6

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
		Heavy	4
		Commercial	
		Residential	2 every 100 feet
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints		No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints	7	No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distances	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway		Yes (3 side streets)
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface	Good
		Potholes	None
		Cracking	None
		Catch Basin Types	
		Sand & Debris	None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: <u>X</u> No:	
18A	Total Number of Grates:		
18B	Location of Grates (list	i):	
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs	
	3	Poles	Yes
		Outcrops	
		Hanging Limbs	Yes
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks	
		Schools	
		Recreational Fields	
		Historical Districts	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link		Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path	
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time		See Appendix and report	

(Expand/Delete as needed)

2	Two Traffic Signals (Strathmore Road and Caswell Street/Narragansett Avenue)
3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

Reviewing Engineer:	Date:
Approved Deputy Chief Epgineer	Deter
Approved Deputy Chief Engineer.	Date:

Approved Chief Engineer:	 	Date:	

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BICYCLE ROUTE SUITABILITY REPORT

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)				
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:				
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: <u>Mumford Road</u> CITY/TOWN: <u>Narragansett</u>				
ROADWAY LIMITS: Riverside Drive to Kingstown Rd (Route1A)				
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification <u>Non-Classified</u>				
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Other Road				
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in				
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be				
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:				

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
1	Posted Speed Limit	Not posted
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar speed study)	Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) Volume	1,060
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume	9%
5	Number of Travel Lanes	2
6	Width of Travel Lanes	14'
7	Width of Shoulders	1' north of Schoolhouse Road 3' south of Schoolhouse Road
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders	Not at time of site visit
9	Sidewalk	None north of school north drive, but exists on east side, south to Route 1A.
10	Curbing	None on west side. Curbing exists from school north drive to Route 1A

DPM Attachment

ITEM NO.	DESC	RIPTION	17	COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
11	On-Street Parking			None
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate	Х	
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential		
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints			A few minor curves
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	opping Sight Distan	ces	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway			Yes (3 locations)
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Fair
		Potholes		Minor
		Cracking		Yes
		Catch Basin Type	es	Yes
		Sand & Debris		None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: <u>X</u>	No:	
18A	Total Number of Grate	s: <u>3</u>		
18B	Location of Grates (lis	t):		
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs		
		Poles		Yes
		Outcrops		
		Hanging Limbs		Yes
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		
	-	Schools		Narragansett Elementary

920.06A-2

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Recreational Fields		Sprague Memorial Field
		Historical Districts		
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link		Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path	
23	Additional Observations		-	
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time		See Appendix and report	

(Expand/Delete as needed)

2	All way Stop at Schoolhouse Road, Stop at Route 1A
3	All User Types expected.
7&8	During site visits in 8/14 and 11/14, pavement markings did not exist on Mumford Rd
15	Edge vegetation should be trimming along sections of road to enhance visibility

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

designation of this roadway as a Rhode Island Bicycle Route

Reviewing Engineer: Date:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
Approved D	Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:
Approved C	Chief Engineer:	Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: <u>Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)</u>				
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:				
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: Anne Hoxsie Lane CITY/TOWN: <u>Narragansett</u>				
ROADWAY LIMITS: Route 1A (Boston Neck Rd) to Parking Lot				
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification <u>Non Classified</u>				
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Other Road				
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in				
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be				
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:				

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
1	Posted Speed Limit		Not Posted
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)	Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	DT) Volume	400
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume		Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes		2
6	Width of Travel Lanes		9,
7	Width of Shoulders		None
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders		No Pavement Markings
9	Sidewalk		None
10	Curbing		None
11	On-Street Parking		None
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate	None

ITEM NO.	DESCR	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential		× *
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints		ti anta da composito de la comp	No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distar	ices	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway			None
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Gravel
		Potholes	27 II	Some depressions
		Cracking		
		Catch Basin Typ	es	
		Sand & Debris		
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes:	No:	No Grates
18A	Total Number of Grates	s: <u>0</u>		
18B	Location of Grates (list):			
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs	3	
		Poles		
		Outcrops	<u></u>	
		Hanging Limbs		
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		Canonchet Farm Town Beach; attendant present- 7-3:30, 7 days
		Schools		÷
		Recreational Fie	lds	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Historical Districts		
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	х	3
		B – Basic	х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link		Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path	
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time		See Appendix and report	

(Expand/Delete as needed)

3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

designation of this roadway as a Rhode Island Bicycle Route

Reviewing Engineer: Date:

920.06A-3

Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:
Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BICYCLE ROUTE SUITABILITY REPORT

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)				
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:				
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: <u>Riverside Drive</u> CITY/TOWN: <u>Narragansett</u>				
ROADWAY LIMITS:Mumford Road to dead end				
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification Non Classified				
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Other Road				
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in				
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be				
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:				

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
1	Posted Speed Limit		Not Posted
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)	Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	DT) Volume	Not available
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume		Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes	2	
6	Width of Travel Lanes		8 ¹ / ₂ ' on paved section; 6 ¹ / ₂ ' on gravel section
7	Width of Shoulders		None
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders		No Pavement Markings
9	Sidewalk		None
10	Curbing		Some berm
11	On-Street Parking		None
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate X	

DPM Attachment

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential		2 per 100'
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints			No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distan	ces	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway		1	None
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Adequate for paved section
		Potholes		None
		Cracking		Yes
		Catch Basin Typ	es	Cross
		Sand & Debris		None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: <u>X</u>	No:	
18A	Total Number of Grates	es:3 and 2 per side		
18B	Location of Grates (list):			
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs		Yes
		Poles		Yes
		Outcrops		Yes- overhanging vegetation
		Hanging Limbs		Some
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		
		Schools		Narragansett Elementary
		Recreational Fiel	ds	Narragansett Elementary
		Historical District	S	

920.06A-2

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	Х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
	0	C – Children	Х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Path as potential link		Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path	
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time		See Appendix and report	

(Expand/Delete as needed)

3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

Reviewing Engineer:	Date:
	Duto.
Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:
Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: Strathmore Road CITY/TOWN: <u>Narragansett</u>
ROADWAY LIMITS:Kingstown Rd (Route 1A) to Canonchet Way
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification <u>Non Classified</u>
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Other Road
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
1	Posted Speed Limit			25 mph
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)		Not available
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD)T) Volume	ň	700
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume			Not available
5	Number of Travel Lanes			2
6	Width of Travel Lanes		11.5-12.5	
7	Width of Shoulders		None	
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders		No Pavement Markings	
9	Sidewalk			None
10	Curbing			None
11	On-Street Parking		None	
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate	х	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential		One per 200 feet
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints			No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distar	nces	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway			Yes, 2. Signal exists @ Kingstown
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Chip seal on some sections
		Potholes		None
	5	Cracking		Yes-longitudinal and some
		Catch Basin Types		
		Sand & Debris		None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: X No:		
18A	Total Number of Grates: <u>5 east side; 4 west side</u>			
18B	Location of Grates (list	:):		
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs	5	Yes
		Poles		Yes
		Outcrops		
		Hanging Limbs		Yes
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		
		Schools		
		Recreational Fie	elds	West of Swathmore; north of Kingstown

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Historical Districts		At County Museum
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	Х	3
		B – Basic	х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Pat	th as potential link		Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path
23	Additional Observations			
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Data for the previous three years according to type, location, injury, roadway surface and time		See Appendix and report	

(Expand/Delete as needed)

3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

Reviewing Engineer:	Date:	
Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date	
rippioted Dopady Child Eligindol.	Date.	

Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:	

Т

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: Narragansett/ South Kingstown Bicycle Facility – Contract 3 (Canonchet Farms Study)
CONSULTANT: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike REVIEW DATE:
ROUTE NAME & NUMBER: <u>Wanda Street</u> CITY/TOWN: <u>Narragansett</u>
ROADWAY LIMITS: Strathmore Road to Caswell Street
Technical Paper No. 155 Roadway Classification <u>Non Classified</u>
"Guide to Cycling in the Ocean State 2003" Roadway Designation Other Road
The State Highway noted above is being considered for signage as a "Signed Shared Roadway" in
accordance with the criteria set forth in RIDOT DPM No. 920.06. The following information is to be
provided to the Deputy Chief Engineer of the Design Section for consideration:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
1	Posted Speed Limit	<i>x</i>		25 mph westbound
2	85 th Percentile Speed (Radar spee	ed study)		28-30 mph
3	Average Annual Daily Traffic (AAD	OT) Volume		300
4	Percent Truck Traffic Volume			7.5%
5	Number of Travel Lanes			2
6	Width of Travel Lanes		12 ½ '	
7	Width of Shoulders		None	
8	Delineation of Centerline & Shoulders		No Pavement Markings	
9	Sidewalk			None
10	Curbing		None	
11	On-Street Parking		None	
12	Frequency of Curb Cuts	Moderate	х	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)	
		Heavy		
		Commercial		
		Residential	14	2 per 100'
13	Horizontal Alignment Constraints			No
14	Vertical Alignment Constraints			No
15	Intersections & Corresponding Sto	pping Sight Distar	nces	
16	Stop Controls Along Roadway			Stop sign at Swathmore and Caswell
17	General Roadway Conditions	Surface		Adequate; chip seal
		Potholes		Some, but repaired
		Cracking		Yes
		Catch Basin Types		Cross
		Sand & Debris		None
18	Are all grates bicycle-safe? (If no, please indicate which ones)	Yes: <u>X</u>	No:	
18A	Total Number of Grates	s:3 and 2 pe	er side	
18B	Location of Grates (list):		
19	Off-Road Obstacles	Mailboxes, signs	3	Yes
		Poles		Yes
		Outcrops		Yes
		Hanging Limbs		Some vegetation
20	Facilities List on Roadway	Parks		
		Schools		
		Recreational Fie	lds	
		Historical Distric	ts	

ITEM NO.	DESCF	RIPTION		COMMENTS NO. (SEE ENDNOTES)
		Commercial Establishments		
21	Expected Bike User Type	A – Advanced	х	3
		B – Basic	Х	3
		C – Children	х	3
22	Location of nearest Bike Route/Pat	th as potential link	2	Connection to William O'Neil Bike Path
23	Additional Observations			2
24	Accident History (Provide Crash Da according to type, location, injury, r	ata for the previous three years oadway surface and time		See Appendix and report

(Expand/Delete as needed)

3	All User Types expected.

Based on the information contained in the above "Bicycle Route Suitability Report", the reviewing engineer:

Recommends ()

Does not recommend ()

Reviewing Engineer:	Date:	
Approved Deputy Chief Engineer:	Date:	
Approved Chief Engineer:	Date:	

Appendix I:

Cost Estimates

Alternative 1 - The Sea View Bike Route

Total Length = 6,875 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	4,020 LF	\$30.00	\$120,600.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	4,670 LF	\$2.50	\$11,675.00
202.0700	Common Borrow at Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$55.00	\$35,750.00
202.0701	Common Borrow at Railroad Berm	700 LF	\$16.00	\$11,200.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	4,670 LF	\$9.00	\$42,030.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	4,670 LF	\$15.00	\$70,050.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	4,670 LF	\$12.00	\$56,040.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	2,130 LF	\$3,200.00	\$6,816,000.00
901.9901	Wood Rail Fence	2,050 LF	\$50.00	\$102,500.00
910.9901	Modular Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$280.00	\$182,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$755,022.50
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$25,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	4,670 LF	\$10.00	\$46,700.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	4,670 LF	\$4.00	\$18,680.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	300 SF	\$8.00	\$2,400.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	39,180 SF	\$8.00	\$313,440.00
			Total	\$8,621,087.50
	20% Contingency			\$1,724,217.50
			-	\$10,345,305.00

\$10,400,000

SAY

Alternative 2 - The Brady Bike Route (Corrected)

Total Length = 6,045 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	4,305 LF	\$30.00	\$129,150.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	4,955 LF	\$2.50	\$12,387.50
202.0700	Common Borrow at Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$55.00	\$35,750.00
202.0701	Common Borrow at Railroad Berm	700 LF	\$16.00	\$11,200.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	4,955 LF	\$9.00	\$44,595.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	4,955 LF	\$15.00	\$74,325.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	4,955 LF	\$12.00	\$59,460.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	1,015 LF	\$3,200.00	\$3,248,000.00
901.9901	Wood Rail Fence	2,050 LF	\$50.00	\$102,500.00
910.9901	Modular Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$280.00	\$182,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$400,573.75
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$25,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	4,955 LF	\$10.00	\$49,550.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	4,955 LF	\$4.00	\$19,820.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	142 SF	\$8.00	\$1,136.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	39,180 SF	\$8.00	\$313,440.00
			Total	\$4,720,887.25
	20% Contingency			\$944,177.45
			-	\$5,665,064.70

\$5,700,000

SAY

Alternative 3 - The Town's Master Plan Bike Route

Total Length = 5,610 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	3,080 LF	\$30.00	\$92,400.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	3,730 LF	\$2.50	\$9,325.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	3,730 LF	\$9.00	\$33,570.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	3,730 LF	\$15.00	\$55,950.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	3,730 LF	\$12.00	\$44,760.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	1,000 LF	\$3,200.00	\$3,200,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$355,122.50
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$50,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	3,730 LF	\$10.00	\$37,300.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	3,730 LF	\$4.00	\$14,920.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	0 SF	\$8.00	\$0.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	23,310 SF	\$8.00	\$186,480.00
			Total	\$4,092,827.50
	20% Contingency			\$818,565.50
			_	\$4,911,393.00

SAY \$5,000,000

Alternative 3A - The Town's Off-Road Bike Path Route

Total Length = 5,755 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	4,030 LF	\$30.00	\$120,900.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	4,680 LF	\$2.50	\$11,700.00
202.0700	Common Borrow at Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$55.00	\$35,750.00
202.0701	Common Borrow at Railroad Berm	700 LF	\$16.00	\$11,200.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	4,680 LF	\$9.00	\$42,120.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	4,680 LF	\$15.00	\$70,200.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	4,680 LF	\$12.00	\$56,160.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	1,000 LF	\$3,200.00	\$3,200,000.00
901.9901	Wood Rail Fence	2,050 LF	\$50.00	\$102,500.00
910.9901	Modular Retaining Wall	650 LF	\$280.00	\$182,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$393,505.00
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$25,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	4,680 LF	\$10.00	\$46,800.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	4,680 LF	\$4.00	\$18,720.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	0 SF	\$8.00	\$0.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	39,180 SF	\$8.00	\$313,440.00
			Total	\$4,641,995.00
	20% Contingency			\$928,399.00
			-	\$5,570,394.00

\$5,600,000

SAY

Alternative 4 - The Town's Off-Site Bike Path Route

Total Length = 6,160 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	3,380 LF	\$30.00	\$101,400.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	2,730 LF	\$2.50	\$6,825.00
202.0701	Common Borrow at Railroad Berm	650 LF	\$16.00	\$10,400.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	2,730 LF	\$9.00	\$24,570.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	2,730 LF	\$15.00	\$40,950.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	2,730 LF	\$12.00	\$32,760.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	1,130 LF	\$3,200.00	\$3,616,000.00
901.9901	Wood Rail Fence	1,300 LF	\$50.00	\$65,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$405,112.50
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$100,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	2,730 LF	\$10.00	\$27,300.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	2,730 LF	\$4.00	\$10,920.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	0 SF	\$8.00	\$0.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	240 SF	\$8.00	\$1,920.00
			Total	\$4,458,157.50
	20% Contingency			\$891,631.50
				\$5,349,789.00

SAY \$5,400,000
Alternative 5 - First Portion of the 2000 FST Study Alternate 3 Route

-				
Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
202.0100	Earth Excavation	2,730 LF	\$2.50	\$6,825.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	2,730 LF	\$9.00	\$24,570.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	2,730 LF	\$15.00	\$40,950.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	2,730 LF	\$12.00	\$32,760.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	130 LF	\$3,200.00	\$416,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$66,932.50
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$100,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	2,730 LF	\$10.00	\$27,300.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	2,730 LF	\$4.00	\$10,920.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	0 SF	\$8.00	\$0.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	30 SF	\$8.00	\$240.00
			Total	\$736,497.50
	20% Contingency			\$147,299.50
				\$883,797.00

Total Length = 6,370 LF

SAY \$900,000

Alternative 6 - DEAD END SPUR COMBINATION

Total Length = 1,790 LF

Item Code	Description	QTY	Cost/LF	Total
201.0320	Clearing and Grubbing	1,350 LF	\$30.00	\$40,500.00
202.0100	Earth Excavation	1,350 LF	\$2.50	\$3,375.00
202.0701	Common Borrow at Railroad Berm	1,100 LF	\$16.00	\$17,600.00
302.0100	Gravel Borrow Subbase Course	1,350 LF	\$9.00	\$12,150.00
401.9902	Bituminous Concrete Class 19 (2.5")	1,350 LF	\$15.00	\$20,250.00
401.9903	Bituminous Concrete Class 4.75 (1.5")	1,350 LF	\$12.00	\$16,200.00
806.1200	Boardwalk	515 LF	\$3,200.00	\$1,648,000.00
901.9901	Wood Rail Fence	2,200 LF	\$50.00	\$110,000.00
936.9901	Mobilization and Demobilization	1 LS		\$194,797.50
937.0200	Maintenance and Movement Traffic Protection	1 LS		\$50,000.00
L01.0102	Loam Borrow 4 Inches Deep	1,350 LF	\$10.00	\$13,500.00
L02.0102	Residential Seeding (Type 2)	1,350 LF	\$4.00	\$5,400.00
T15.0110	Guide Signs	1 LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	Permitting	1 LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Tidal Wetland Mitigation (@ 2:1)	60 SF	\$8.00	\$480.00
	Freshwater Wetland Mitigation (@3:1)	39,180 SF	\$8.00	\$313,440.00
			Total	\$2,456,692.50
	20% Contingency			\$491,338.50
				\$2,948,031.00

SAY \$3,000,000